GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS

1985-86






TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTORY

SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS

APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS—

I
II

111
IV

VI
VII
VIII
IX

XI
XII
XIII
XIV

XV
XVI
XVII
XVIII
XIX
 SaXK
XXI
XXII
XXIII

State Legislature

Heads of States, Ministers and
Headquarters Staff

Administration of Justice

Elections

Agricultural Income Tax and Sales Tax
Land Revenue

Stamps and Registration

Excise

Taxes on Vehicles

" Debt Charges

Treasury and Accounts

District Administration and Miscellaneous
Police

Jails

Stationery and Printing and Other
Administrative Services

Public Works

Pensions and Miscellaneous -
Education, Art and Culture
Medical

Family Welfare

Public Health

Public Health Engineering
Housing

Urban Development

102]9373|MC.

Pages

2—12

13—14

15
16—17
18—19

20—21
22—24
25—26
27—28

29
30—34

35
36—37
38—41

42

43 —44
45—57
38—63
64—381
82—88
89—94
95—98
99—100
101—104
105—107



XXIV
XXV
XXVI
XXVII
XXVIII
XXIX

i

Pages

Information and Publicity 108—109
Labour and Employment % 110—113
Social Welfare including Harijan Welfare 114—121
Relief on Account of Natural Calamities 122
Co-operation 123—131
Miscellaneous Economic Services 132—136
Agriculture 137—147
Food 148—130
Animal Husbandry 151—155

Dairy 156—158

 Fisheries 159—164
Forest 165—169
Panchayat 170—171
Community Development 179—174
Industries . .175—179
Irrigation - 180—190
Power 191
worty 192—194
Transport . 195—196
Toursm 197198
Compensation and Assignments " 199
Public Debt Repayment 200—202
Miscellaneous Loans and Advances. | 203
Grant-wise details of estimates and actuals

of recoveries adjusted in the accounts in

reduction of expenditure i I. 2ﬁ4~205



BRI & Kot INTRODUCTORY"

E - e
L o T | ; -
et - # N N

" This compilation .containing the Appropriation
Accounts - of the Government of Kerala for the year
1985-86 pre'eénts the accounts of sums expended in the
year ended 31st March 1986, compared 'With the  sums
speelﬁed in the Schedules appended to the Appropriation
Acts passed under Articles 204 and 205 of the Constitution
of Indla e e

In these Aeeeunte-—- - s afiniieea

‘O’ stends for orlgmal grant-or. appreprla.tlen

‘S' stands for supplementary grent or appropria-
‘tion |

ey . { e

‘R’ stands for reappreprlatlene mthdrewa,ls or
‘surrenders sanctioned by a cempetent authority.

Charged appreprlatlens and expendlture are shown in
italics. .o cprp o :

G L

~ 102|9373|MC.



SUMMARY OF

Number and name of grant or i ~ Amount of grant|appropriation
appropriation
| Revenue Capital
Rs. Rs.
e s oy Voted 1,38,88,000 &5
Charged _ 215,000 ae

II—Heads of States, Ministers and
Headquarters Staff

Voted 11,14,10,300 -
Charged 2,65,22,400 b
III-—Administration of Justice | -
Voted 10,63,19,200
Charged 1,24,21,300
IV—Elections |
Voted 1,09,19,100
V—Agricultural Income Tax and
Sales Tax .
; - Voted ' - 7,81,18,700
Charged 52,900
VI—Land Revenue
Voted 18,69,78,600
Charged .2,21,300
VII—Stamps and Registration "
Voted 5,48,49,600
VIII—Excise )
Voted 6,11,82,200
Charged 17,200
IX—Taxes on Vehicles
Voted 1,86,90,600 .o
Charged 1,000 oo
Debt Charges
Charged 1,21,84,28,300 oo
X—Treasury and Accounts
Voted 6,09,50,700 .
X1—District Administration
and Miscellaneous
- Voted 9,29,27,900 .

Charged 46,866,200 .



" APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS

Expenditure compared with total grant[appropriation

Expenditure Saving Excess

Revenue G'aﬁii;! Revenue Capital Revenue Capital

Rs. Rs. 'Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
1,39,39,720 . .o ‘ 51,720 .
2,05,466 .o 9,534 : i s
10,89,45,140 24,65,160 yie
2,49,49,598 .o 15,72,802 - ve
10,77,48,877 ' . v 14,29,677 e
1,27,99,409 .o : 3,768,109 s
99,11,542 .o 10,07,558 .o : .

7,24,89,656
52,799

19,83,09,523
80,788

5,62,10,457

5,44,22,687
17,049

1,62,32,420

1,27,45,38,834

5,79,00,928

9,36,74,663
46,76,308

96,29,044
101

1,40,512

- .

67,59,513
151

24,58,180
1,000

30,49,772

9,892

L

1,13,30,923

13,60,857

5,61,10,53¢4

7,46,763

L |



womnn. . SUMMARY OF.
" Nimber. and name of grant or” L: e Amount of grant/appropriation
. Gppropriation b e e T—— e
' S~ : ', ; 4 Lo o % Revenue -+ Capital
. . L : i =4 3 :”' Rsl - " RS.
XII—Police
; 1% aF Voted . 58,82,?@5}]{]-‘:.‘;”;
| Charged L 1,60,000 -,
XIII—Jails
Voted 3,08,37,500 -
Charged - 5 10,000 _;
X1V—Stationery and*  Printing and sl s EER T
Other Administrative Services
o AT o Voted 55 11,02,63,100- . '-..
XV--Public Works " 5 - i
Voted . 99,21,51,700 62,58,90,400
T : i Gharged .. - - 11,00,000 . 9,00,000
XVI—Pensions and Miscellancous
Voted 1,09,76,78,800 ‘e
£ Charged - g - 455331‘?@‘3 _*

AVII—Education, Art and Culture
- “¥ g : Voted L. 3,82,01,81,700 -10,39,75,400

Charged - ) 500,000  1,04,600
XVIII—Medical
Voted o 88,63,00,500." 4,51,75,000
Charged 7,100 8,05,000
XIX—Family Welfare 3 s 09 i N Oy
Voled 21,42,18,100 10,56,82,100
XX~—Public Health _ -
Voted - 11,75,99,500 ° -
Charged . 1,000
XXI—_—Pub]ic Health Engineering L
| . Voted 9,08,20,000 41,27,00,000
XXII—Housing ‘ o
Voted | 5,30,70,300 * 4,68,08,200
Charged 20,000 3,00,000

XXIMT—Urban Development s
Voted - 3,79,54,800  -.1,66,90,000



APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS—Contd.

Expenditure compared with total grant|appropriation

Expenditure Saving s . Excess. ... .
. Revenue .. .. Capital Revenue Capital Revenue Capital
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
50,22,50,011 PP ST % TIPS §
" 53,347 1,06,653
T 3,04,02,190 4,35,309
T ' 10,000
T E W el e
" 13,92,04,038 2,89,40,938
44,87,39,654 42,58,24,269 10,34,12,046 20,00,66,131
9,768,837 .. .. . 827,260  1,21,163 72,740 .
L 01,19,73,26,428 - .. 9,9647,628
31,67,702" 13,45,698
N - e .
. 4,16,31,49,609 9,54,10,791 - 85,64,609 34,29,67,909 i
o ; L,15,112  5,00,000 10,512
.. 86,49,58,468 .  4,96,53,013 2,13,42,032 »  44,78,013
o :-{ i 7,100 8,05,000 ;
oo g, 115,54,98,002 9,55,25,621 5,87,20,098 1,01,56,479 ; o
11,35,13,790 ; 40,85,710 “ous P % I I -
Bk Tty SRAN ’ 1,000 . : .
AR AT
7,10,99,000 27,46,00,157 1,97,21,000 13,80,99,843 i - .
T *’ﬁylzﬂilfl-fl-:‘; % 4,5?,33,2?3 63,‘1‘2,156 10:241922
1,66,845 20,000  1,33,155 . :
7320 083,42,56,70L 7 1,26,73,150  36,98,000  40,16,850



J

Number and name of grant or
appropriation

- XXIV—Information and Publicity

Voted
- XXV—Labour and Employment
Voted
Charged
XXVI—Social Welfare including
Harijan Welfare
Voted
| Charged
XXVII—Relief on Account of Natural
Calamities
Voted
XXVIII—Co-operation
- Voted
Charged
XXIX—Miscellaneous Economic
Services *
Voted
Charged
XXX—Agriculture |
Voted
Charged
XXXI—Food
Voted
Charged
XXXII—Animal Husbandry
- Voted
Charged
XXXIII—Dairy U
Voted
XXXIV~—Fisheries
. Voted
XXX V—~—Forest Charged
Voted
Chargped

SUMMARY OF

Amoant of grant[appropriation

Revenue Capital
Rs. Rs.

1,98,51,900

19,18,63,900  15,01,100
1,000

72,25,83,000 3,51,40,900
41,500

1,29,59,00,000

14,26,36,300 28,19,20,600
10,000

8,78,98,500  93,05,400
100

58,64,64,900 18,22,78,400
1,79,900  4,67,800

4,17,36,300 4,08,30,200
35,300

11,04,09,800 - 55,69,300
1,000

2,17,76,100  14,98,600

7,75,88,500 10,99,50,300
14,100

23,57,24,900 4,71,17,000
2,00,000  12,02,500



APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS—Contd.

Expenditure compared with total grant|appropriation

; Expenditure Saving Excess
- . Revenue Capital Revenue Gapital Revenue Capital
Rs. Rs. Rs. - Rs, Rs, Rs.
2,08,90,207 s i i 10,38,307 ;
21,15,89,029 14,00,000 i 1,01,100 1,97,25,129 "
o wie ' 1,000 - ;
73,60,78,872 3,21,30,128 “ 30,10,772  1,34,95,872 o
.w ..y 41,5&0 - t = Fam
1,29,37,13,415 21,86,585 - i
13,99,56,396 12,48,90,012 26,79,904 15,70,30,588 i =
: ik - 10,000 o oo "
8,44,51,027 82,46,066 34,47,473 . 10,539,334 .o v
- 100 & o B :
23,30,15,350 14,04,00,525 5,34,49,550 4,18,77,875 - -
1,09,576 2,35,944 70,324 2,31,856 | ; - -
3,62,71,287 3,46,51,631 54,65,013 61,78,569 . .
34,582 v 718 Ve &
11,30,71,692 92,93,088 v 2,76,212 26,61,892 ‘
o 1,000 s .o ’e
. 2,32,46,867 15,02,942 o o 14,70,767 4,342
" 6,91,50,453 6,78,64,221  84,38,047 4,20,86,079 * .
: . ? .. If,fﬂﬂ . e e an
.2 1,33‘,’79] 151 . 3‘,6&,82,033 1173,4'5_, ?‘49 1,0413.4:952 . "
- 31,167 - 12,02, 466 1,68,833 34 a .



" Number and name of grant or

oo - Gpproprigtion . _... . . N

XXX VI—Panchayat
. Vnt_e.d
XXXVII—Community Development
vl ; ’Vntn_::ei
Charged
XXXVIII—Industries -
Voted
Sl gL . Charged
XXXIX—Irrigation ‘e LlE
; ’ Voted
Charged
XL—Power RO
Voted
XLI—Ports EIRS
- Voted -
Charged
X LII—Transport
; . Voted -
" XLIII—Tourism . -
Voted
XLIV~—Compensation and

Voted
P!.i};lic Debt ﬁ.qpayr;lﬂnt o

C}zr;'rged
. XLVI—=Miséellaneous Loans and ..
i Advances ST
Voted
e a X5 AR Y <8 -
e Voted
N Y, o { i
i § & & & C&ﬂ.rgfd *J'.
Vi vo  Grand Total-.I €3, »401

=ZHPILIEANA LA SUMMARY “OF
Amount o f gmnt{apﬁr&pnamm

Revenue .. Gapxmf

Rs. .| R
IU,QU,UT,DDD. . -20,00,100
% - 75,77,99,700 .. . . - 1,00,000
10,000
19,13,59,400 33,72,45,800
b S B 25;-&9:{,}{?&_-" Lo
25,48,12,700 69,31 ,01,600
4,03,700 66,85,000
G L% ) R A
29,00,000 3,47,48,000
e R Ol sk :."tf.:‘,'
.o 1,47,05,400 2,04,67,000
1,53,000
Tl 8,32,78,600 1T L 5,60,40,000
2,23,75,000 91,00,000
L | 3.1
| o 3,25,33,0_09 _—
:-.-.1 N I- | .
9,40,74,32,800
fifa 0 10 DR 7 B ol
10,40,12,000
VALt AT M
o 13 3‘1- BT 94 ‘HJU 3 34- 89 07,400
b h &,

I .?7 22,38, 40.‘.’? 9 41 Eﬁ 86,000

S 14762,10,32,800° - -'12:76.69,93,400
: .-?‘1_*"-’" ‘u 1 ..- i




APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS—Conld.

E xpenditure

Expenditure compared with

total grant[appropriation

Saving . Excess
Revenue Capital " Revenue - Capital Revenue Capital
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
9,07,34,692 20,00,000 1,82,72,308 100 e i
71,68,30,429 ‘ 4,09,69,271 1,00,000 os e
10,000
18,60,71,756 33,50,03,519 52,87,644 22,42,281
o 25,00,000 '
27,41,88,116 72,09,96,519 - .o 1,93,75,416 2,78,34,919
2,54,728 26,80.101 1,486,972  40,04,899
29,00,000 5,47,48,000
1,45,65,681 2,15,81,595 1,39,719 s 11,14,595
11,000 1,42,000
3,41,12,784 5,60,19,688 . 20,312 8,34,184 .o
2,21,47,273 88,09,524 2,27,127 2,90,476
3,24,50,060 82,940
s 9,42,89,09,761 ) 2,14,76,961
10,39,70,694 41,306

——

13,50,07,26,186
1,32,19,15,608

2,75,56,60,469 39,71,17,607 62,66,78,800 54,90,49,393 3,34,31,869

9,43,41,83,071

68,11,435

53,90,402 5,64,88,643 2,1#,37,{?.?

14,82,26,41,794

5;49, 191342

102/9373|MC.

12,18,98,43,540 40,39,29,042 63,20,69,202 60,55,38,036



10

SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS—Contd.

“Tht excess. over the fn]lnwmg grants and charged appropriations requires
regula.nsauﬂn — e

& - - - L -
T e Eaed S S 3 - e a - - e s " - — . T i, B —

Grants—
Revenue portion:
I State Legislature |
" III  Administration of Justice
VI Land Revenue
VII Stamps and Registration |
XI District Administration and Miscellaneous
XII Police - - i
XIV  Stationery alld"Pt'inting and Other Administrative Services
~XVI . Pensions and Miscellaneous ) g G S
XVII Education, Art 3tr1d, Culture - - bk 5
XXIV  Information and Publicity
XXV  Labour and Employment
XXVI Social Welfare including Harijan Welfare |
XXXII Animal Husbandry
XXXIIT Dairy
XXXIX TIrrigation
XLIT Transport

Capilal portion : .
XVIII Medical
XXXIIT Dairy
XXXIX TIrrigation
XLI Ports

Charged Appropriations—
Revenue portion »

III Administration of Justice
Debt Chargcs

Capital parzmn

XVII Education, Art and Culture
Public Debt Repayment



11
SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS-—Conld.

As the grants and appropriations are for gross amounts required for expen-
diture, the expenditure figures shown against them do not include recoveries -
adjusted in the accounts in reduction of expenditure. The net expenditure
figures are shown in the Finance Accounts.

The reconciliation between the  total expenditure according to the
Appropriation Accounts for 1985-86 and that shown in the Finance Accounts
for that year is' given below:—

W "y

" Voted | Charged

Revenue Capital Revenue Capital
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

Total expendi-
ture according
to the
Appropriation _ |
Accounts 13,50,07,26,186 2,75,56,60,469 1,32,19,15,608 9,43,41,83,071
Deduct—

Total recoveries 36,92,82,702  9,63,58,853

Net total expen-
diture as

shown in State-
ment No. 10
of the Finance

Accounts 13,13,14,43,484 2,65,93,01,616 1,32,19,15,608 9,43,41,83,071

The details of recoveries referred to above are given in the Appendix.

The Appropriation Accounts have been prepared and examined under my
direction in accordance with the requirements of Articles 149 and 151 of 'thﬂ
Constitution of India and the Comptroller and Auditor Gencral’s (DUffﬂE:
Powers and Conditions of Service) Act, 1971.  On the basis of the information



12
SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS—Concld.

and explanations that my officers-required and have obtained, I certify that
these accounts are correct, subject to the observations in my Report on the
Accounts of the Government of Kerala for the year 1985-86.

T N. L A a_/-u”-rv e

New Delhi, (T. N. CHATURVEDI)
The Comptroller and Auditor General of India



13

‘GRANT No. I—S®ATE LEGISLATURE

Total grant or ~ Actual
appropriation  expenditure
Major Heap—
211. Parliament/State/Union
Territory Legislatures

Revenue:
Voted—
Original 1,16,48,000 ol
1,38,88,000 1,39,39,720
Supplementary -+ 22,40,000 o

Amount surrendered during the year
'(31st March 1986)

Charged—
Oniginal 2,15,000 2,15,000 2,05,466

Amount surrendered during the’year

. (81st March 1986)

Notes and comments

Voted—

|

Excess +
Saving—
Rs.

451,720

6,300

—9,534

9,800

(i) The expenditure exceeded the grr.tnt by Rs. 51,720; the excess

requires regularisation.
(ii) Excess occurred under:—

Head Total grant Actual
expenditure
(in lakhs of rupees)

211-B (b) Legislature Secretariat
1. Legislature Secretariat °

. 67.98
13.25
_0.06 80.47 85.88

e

Exca;s +4-

+5.41

Reasons for the excess have not been intimated (December 1986).



1

GRANT No. E—Conld.

(iii) Excess mentioned above was partly offset by saving under:—

Head Total grant Actual Saving—
| expendiiure
(in lakhs of rupees)
211-B (a) Legislative
Assembly .
1. Legislative Assembly |
b 49.20 , n
S. | . 9.15:, 58.35 ° " 53.52 —4.83

Reasons for the saving have not been intimated (December '1986).



15

GRANT No. IIZHEADS OF STATES, MINISTERS,
AND HEADQUARTERS STAFF

Total grant or Actual Saving—
appropriation  expenditure
Rs. Rs. : Rs.

Major HeADS—

212. President/Vice-President/
Governor/Administrator
of Union Territories

213. ' :Council of Ministers . =~ \
251." Public Service Commission i

252. Secretariat—General
, Services

276. Secretariaf—Sncial and
Community Services

296. Secreta._riat.—qunnumig

Services
Revenue:
Voted—
Original 9,98,47,900)
11,14,10,300 10,89,45,140 —24,65,160
Supplementary 1,15,62,400 Y
"Amount surrendered during the year o '
(31st March 1986) 18,53,000
Charged— | |
Original 2,16,94,100 e |
' 2,65,22,400 2,49,49,598 —15,72,802
Supplementary 48,28,300 - |
Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March 1986) ; 12,24,000
Noles and comments
Voted—
(i) In- * the final saving of Rs. 24.65 lakhs, supplementary grant
of Rs. 1,17 . 1akhs obtained in March 1986, proved excessive.
Charged—

(i) In view of the final saving of Rs. 15.73 lakhs, the supplementary
demand of Rs. 47.28 lakhs; obtained in March 1986, proved excessive.

i B ek | BTSSR s



16

GRANT No. IIIHADMINISTRATION Or' JUSTICE

. L LA . a

Total gmnt or  Actual Excefs+
appropriation  expenditure
o . Rs. Rs.. Rs.
Major Heap— =
214. Administration of Justice
‘Revenue:
Voted— .
Original 9 75,53,300°
, > 10,63, ]9 200 10 77,48,877 414,29, 6?7
Supplementary ' 87,65,900 |
Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March 1986) 3,13,100
Charged—
Original 1,11,65,800° |
o 1,24,21,300 1,27,99,409 -3,78,109
Supplementary 12,55,500 |

Amount surrendered during the year Nil

Notes and comments.- | -
Voted—

(i) The expenditure exceedcd thﬂ grant by Rs. 14, 29 67? the excess
requires regularisation.

(i) In view of the excess of Rs. 14. 30 lakhs, the supplementary grant
of Rs. 87.66 lakhs obtained in March 1986 proved inadequate and the
surrender of Rs. 3.13 lakhs on 31st Ma.rch 1986, injudicious.

(if) Excess occurred mainly under:—

SL. Head Total grant Actual Excess+
no. expenditure

(in lakhs of rupees)
1 (b) Civil and Sessions Courts
1. Civil and Sessions Courts
O. 6,03.04
S. - 41.41.. - nr
R —0.49 ' 643.96  6,51.93 . +7.97



\

17
GRANT No. III—Concld.

Si. Head - oo Total grant Aciual  *  Excess-

no. expendtiure

, (in lakhs of rupees)

2 (d) Criminal Courts
1. Criminal Courts

0. - 9236.75
S. | 97.07
'R - —0.35 9.63.47 2.69. 44 4-5.97

Excess in Sl. nos. 1 and 2 was attributed mainly to revision of pay scales
of Government servants.

3 (g ﬁﬁ:gal Advisers and Counsels
3. Assistant Public Prosecutors

O. 37.81 _
R. . —0.39 37.42 43.19 15,77

Excess was attributed mainly to revision of pay scales of Governmem
servants and pﬂ}?ment of dearness allowance at enhanced rates.

Charged—

(iv) The expenditure exceeded the charged appropriation by
Rs. 3,78,109; the excess requires regularisation.

(v) Excess occurred under:—

Head i Total Actual Fxcess -}
; appropriation expendtlure
| (in lakhs of rupees)
(a) High Courts
1. High Court = .
Q. « 1,11.66
S. 1Z.38 1,24.21. ~1,27.99 +3.78

. . Excess was mainly due to revision of pay scales of Government

‘servants.

102/9373|MC.



i8
GRANT No. IV—ELECTIONS (ALL VoTED)

Total grant Actual Saving—
expenditure -
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major HEAD— '
215. Elections
Revenue: .
Original 1,09,19,100 1,09,19,100 99,11,542 —10,07,558
Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March 1986) | 8,59,100

Notes and comments

(1) Saving occurred mainly under:—

Head Total grant = . Actual Sauiug;-
expenditure
(in Iakhs of rupees)
(b) Charges for conduct A
of election for Lok
Sabha and State/ =
Union Territory Legi-
slative Assemblies when
held simultaneously

1.” Election to Lok Sabha
and Legislative Assembly J

simultaneously
O. 66.49
R. | —34.73 31.76 23.19 —8.57

ballﬂ?n}:ncxpated sa:i.ring was reportedly due to non-purchase of additional
oxcs, pending final decision of the Election Commission on the
conduct of general elections in the State,

Final s_aving was reportedly due to claims to
forms used in the General Election to the Parli
bye-clection to the State

anticipated.

wards printing charges of
by tarhiament held in 1984 and
sembly held in 1986 being less than that



19

- GRANT No. IV—Concld.

(ii) Saving mentioned above was partly offset by excess under:—

Head | Total grant Actual Excess+-
expenditure

(in lakhs of rupees)

(c) Charges for conduct
of Election to Parlhament

1. Lok Sabha

0. 29..52 |
R. 29.09 58.61 ' 64.00 +5.39

Anticipated excess (98 per cent of the provision) was attributed to a
post-budget decision to continue the temporary staff sanctioned for the
conduct of general election to the Lok Sabha in 1984, .and settlement of

the pending claims pertaining to that election.

Final excess was reportedly due to settlement of certain inevitable
claims in respect of the Elections to Parliament held in December 1984,

received towards the close of the financial year.



20

GRANT No. V—AGRICULTURAL INCOME TAX AND SALES TAX

Total grant or  Actual . Saving—
appropriation expenditure
Rs. - Rs. Rs.

Major HeEaDS—

220. Collection of Taxes on
g Income and Expenditure

240. Sales Tax

- 245, Other Ta:;es and Duties on
Commodities and Services

Revenue: -
Voted—
Original 7,22.21.400
7,81,18,700 7,24.,89,656 —36,29,044
Supplemcmar}r 58,97,300 J

Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March 1986)

15,57,000
Charged— .
Original 35,000 ) i
. 52,900 52,799 —101
Supplementary 17,900
Amount surrendered during the yeqr

Nil
Notes and comments

(1) In view of the final saving of Rs.56

the supplementary grant of Rs, 58.97 lakhs ob
cxcessive,

29 lakhs in the voted grant,
tained in March 1986, proved

(i)  Against the available sayin

B Of Rs. 56.29 lakhs, a sum of Rs. 1557
lakhs on]

7 Was surrendered on 31st March 1986.



Si.

no.

21
GRANT No. V—Concld.

(ii) Saving occurred mainly under:—

Head "~ Total grant Actual Excess -+
expenditure Saving—

(in lakhs of rupees)

240(a) Collection Charges
3. District Offices

O. 6.29.85
S. 56.16 ~
R. . —3.93 6,82.78  6,37.63 —45.15

Reasons for the saving have not been intimated (December 1986).

245(a) Collection .
Charges—Electricity duty

2. Electrical Inspectorate

0. - 66.53
R. —9.69 56 .84 - 99.08 +2..24¢

. Anticipated saving was mainly due to non-filling up of vacant posts I}f

Assistant Electrical Inspectors.

Final excess was mainly due to revision of pay scales of Government

employees and payment of dearness allowance at enhanced rates.



22

GRANT No. VI—LAND REVENUE

. Total grant or =~ Actual Excess}-
appropriation expenditure Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.

M;&:]GR HEeaps—
229. Land Revenue

235. Collection of Other
Taxes on Property and
Capital Transactions

Revenue:
Voted— . -
Original 16,04,78,6007

Frea ' » 18,69,78,600 19,83,09,523 1,13,30,923
Supplementary 2,65,00,000 -
Amount surrendered during the year ’ - ~ Nil
Charged — |
Original 2,15,500"

2,21,300 80,788 —1,40,512

Supplementary 5 800_) -
Amount surrendered during the _yaar . i W & L. 3
(31st March 1986) ' 50,000

Notes and comments

(i) The cxpnnd:turc cxceeded the voted grant by Rs. 1 ,13,30,923;
the excess requires regularisation.

(if) In view of the excess, the supplementary grant of Rs. 2,65.00
lakhs obtained in March 1986, proved inadequate.

(iii) Excess occurred mainly under:—

YA Head - | Total grant Actyal Excess+
no. expenditure
(in lakhs of rupees)

| 229 (a) Collection charges

1. Village establishment

O. 7,89.49

S. 84.00

R 2.87 8,76.36  9,85.98  -+1,09.62



| 23
GRANT No. VI—Contd. -

Excess was due to revision of pay-scales of Government employees, pay-
ment of dearness allowance at enhanced rates and payment of arrears o
rent. 1 ' |

St. Head Total grant Actual Excess+
10. _expenditure
(in lakhs of rupees)

2 229 (b) Survey and Settlement
.. .‘Operations

J. Preparation of land records
for the implementation of land
reforms—Resurvey of areas where
the records are in bad condition
(Cadastral Survey)

O. 3,93.90
- L et 3 | 55§ I o il :
| R. —1.40 9,23.67 a.6l.27 - +-38.10

Net excess was mainly due to revision of pay scales of Government
employees. |

3 229 (b) 6. Preparation of land
Records from Resurvey Records

O. | 1,06.10
S. 43.62 . Ny
R. 1.40 1,51.12 1,59.56 +-8.44

Reasons for the excess have not been intimated (December 1986).

4 229 (d) Other expenditure
4. Implementation of Sreepandara-
vaka lands (Vesting and Enfranchise-
ment) Act, 1971 -
O. . 19.87
R. 0.09 19.96 23.26 +3.30

: Excess was mainly due to revision of pay scales of Government em ployees
and payment of dearness allowance at enhanced rates.



St.
no.

94
GRANT No. VI—Concld.

(iv) Excess mentioned above was partly offset by saving, mainly under :—

Head Total grant Actual Saving— |
" expenditure

(in lakhs of rupees)

229 (c) Land Records
2. Taluk Survey Establishment

0. 84.12

R. —0.20 83.92 64.64 —19.28

Reasons for the saving have not been intimated (December 1986).

229 (d) 16. Special staff for assess-
ment and revision of plantation tax

0. 30.80 30.80 15.95  —14.85

Reasons for the saving have not been intimated (December 1986).

229 (a) 3. Special staff for
Collection of arrears of land

revenue

0. 31.56

S, 3.19 |
R. * —0.20 34.55 26.80 ~Y.75

Reasons for the saving have not been intimated (December 1986).



25

-~

GRANT No. VII—STAMPS AND REGISTRATION
(Art. VoTED)

Total grant Actual Excess -}
expendilire
Rs, Rs. Rs.

Major HEAD—
230. Stamps and Registration
Revenue!
Original 5,48,49,600 5,48,49,600 5,62,10,457 13,60,857
Amount surrendered during the year Nil

Noles and comments

() The expenditure excceded the grant by Rs. 13,60,857; the excess
requires regularisation.

(i) Excess occurred mainly under:—

S1. Head Tolal grant Actual Lixcess -
no. | expenditure
(in lakhs of rupees)

1 (.. Registration

(a) Direction and
Administration

5. Sub-Registry Offices
0. 3,46.11 3,46.11 3,74.72 +4-28.61

Excess was due to revision of pay scales of Government cmployecs.

2  A. Stamps—]Judicial
(a) Cost of Stamps

O. 5.00
R. 2.81 7.81 7.81

Excess was attributed to increased supply of Judicial Stamps by Govern-

ment of India Seccurity Press, Nasik.
102|9373|MC.



26
GRANT No. VII—Concld.

(lii) Excess mentioned above was partly offset by saving mainly under:—

St. Head Tolal grant Actual Saving—
no. | expendilure

(in lakhs of rupces)
1 B. Stamps—Non-Judicial
(b) Expcnses on sale of stamps |
O. : 1,08.00 1,08.00 96.34 —9.66

Saving was reportedly duc to less payment of discount to stamp
vendors consequent on reduced sale of non-judicial stamps at trcasurics.

2 B (a) Cost of Stamps
B 3 22.00
R. —2.81 19.19 15.90 —5.29

Saving was attributed to reduced supply of non-judicial’ stamps by
Government of India Security Press, Nasik. -



27

GRANT No. VIII—EXCISE

Tolal grant or * Aclual Saving—
approprialion  expendilure ,
Rs. Rs. Rs.

MAjor HEAD—
239. State Excise

Revenue:
Voted—
Original :* L .8 NL40 800 ¢ - S 6 g s
6,11,82,200 5,44,22,687 —67,59,513
Supplementary 1,00,42,000 |
Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March 1986) | 71,000
C harged— | |
Original 15,000"
> - 17,200 17,049 " —131
Supplementary 2,200
Amount surrendered ‘a'un'rag the year | Nil

Noles and commenls

(i) In view of the final saving of Rs. 67.60 lakhs in the voted grant, the
supplementary grant of Rs. 93.27 lakhs, obtained in March 1986, proved
excessive,

(ii) Against the available saving of Rs.67.60 lakhs, a sum of Rs. 0,71
lakh only was surrendered on 31st March 1986.

(iii) Saving occurred mainly under:—

SL. Head Total grant Actual Saving—
no. expenditure

(in lakhs of rupees)
1 (a) Direction and

Administration
1. Supcrintendence

0. 3,06.66
S. . 49.15
R. —0.58 3,55.23 3.19.37 —35.86

Reasons for the saving have not been intimated (December 1986).



28

GRANT No. VIII—Concld.

St. Head Total grant Actual Sauin'g-—-
no. expenditure
' ' (in lakhs of rupees)

2 (a) 2. Range Ofhces

0. 2,04 .54
S. « 51,12 2,55.66  2,24.64 —31.02

Reasons for the saving have not been intimated (December 1986).



29

GRANT No. IX—TAXES ON VEHICLES

Tolal grant or Actual Saving—
approprialion  expenditure
| Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major HEAD—
241. Taxes on Vehicles

Revenue:
Voted—
Original 1,54,08,500
' 1,86,90,600 1,62,32,420 —24,58,180
Supplementary 32,82,100 J

Amount surrendered during the year

(27th November 1985 and . -

31st March 1986) ' | 1,32,100
Charged— .

Original 1,000 1,000 53 —1,000
Amount surrendered during the year Nil

Notes and commenis

(i) In view of the final saving of Rs. 2+.38 lakhs in the voted grant,
the supplementary grant of Rs. 32.82 lakhs, obtained in March 1986, proved
excessive. '

(i1) Against the available saving of Rs. 24.58 lakhs, Rs. 0.70 lakh and
Rs. 0.62 lakh only were surrendered on 27th November 1985 and 3lst

March 1986 respectively.
(ili) Saving occurred mainly under:—

Head Total grant Actual Saving—
expendilure

. (in lakhs of rupees)
(b) Inspection o - -
Motor Vehicles

Q. 37.76
S. 11.96 -
R. —0.16 49.56 37.10 -12.46

Saving was attributed mainly to infilled vacancies of Assistant Motor
Vehicle Inspectors and non-encashment of certain bills due to administrative

ycasons.,



30
DEBT CHARGES (ALL CHARGED)

Tolal Actual Iixcess -4
appropriation expendilure |
Rs. Rs. Rs.

NIAajor HEADs—.

248. Appropriation for Reduction
or Avoidance of Debt

249. Interest Payments | -

Revenue:
Original 1,14,34.74,200 ) '

> 1,21,84,28,300 1,27,45,38,834 4 5,61,10,534
Supplementary 7,49,54,100 ) |

Amount surrendered during the year

(31st March 1986) | . 44,95,300

Noles and commenis

(1) The expenditure exceeded the charged appropriation by
Rs. 5,61,10,534; the excess requires regularisation.

(i) In view of the excess, the supplementary appropriation of Rs. 7,49.54

lakhs, obtained in March 1986, proved inadequate and the surrender of
Rs. 44.95 lakhs, on 3Ist March 1986, injudicious.

(m) Excess occurred mainly under:—

AY S Head Total Aclual . luxcess 4=
no. . appropriation expenditure
(in lakhs of rupees)
1 249-C., Interest on Small
Savings, Provident Funds,
etc.
(b) Interest on State
Provident Funds
1. Interest on General
Provident IFunds
Intcrest on State
Provident Funds

0. | 14,80. 86
. 4,29.62  19,10.18  19,10.48



31

DEBT CHARGES (ALL CHARGED)—Contd.

Excess was due Lo increase in net accretions under General Providerit
Fund during the year and enhancement in the rate of interest on General

Provident ¥Fund balances.

S1. | Head

Nno.

2 249-A. Intlercst on
Internal Debt |
(c) Interest on Other
Internal Debts

3. Intercst on overdralt

account with the
Reserve Bank of India

0. 5,00.00
S. _ 6,43.52
R. 79.38

Lotal
appropriation

12,22.90

Aclual

expendilure
(in lakhs of rupecs)

14,87 .84

Loxcess +

-2,64.94

Anticipated excess was attributed to the fluctuating nature of overdraft
position, it having increased cduring the first half of the financial year.

Final excess was due to an expenditure of Rs. 2,64.96 lakhs, rclating
to the financial year 1984-85 acljusted to this head on receipt ol details from

the Reserve Bank of India.

3 .249-C(b)l. Interest
on Kerala Aided School
LEmployees’ Provident
Funds

O | 4,75.00

4,75.00

1 7,97.27

+3,22.27

Reasons for the'excess have not been intimated (December 1986).

4  249-C(a) Interecst on
Savings Decposits
]. State Savings Bank

Deposits
s
R.

4,75.00
1,85.00

6,60.00

7,05.08

+45.08



32
DEBT CHARGES (ALt CHARGED) —Coritd.

Iixcess was reportedly due to.interest on increased Savings Bank accrétions
during the year.

S1. Head Total Actual Iixcess +
1no. appropriation  expendilure

- (in lakhs of rupees)
5 249-A (a) Interest on

Market Loans
1. Intcrest on loans bcaring

interest

O. 18,69.62

S. I5.61

R. 14.77 19,00 .00 19,50.61 +50.61

Reasons for the excess have not been intimated (Dcecember 1986).

6 249-A (c) 12. Interest on
loans from the General Insurance
Corporation of India

0. 72.11
8, . 8.83
R. - 23.16 1,04.10 1,04.10

Excess was attributed to interest paid on additional loan rececived from
the General Insurance Corporation of India during the last quarter of 1984-85.

(iv) Saving occurred mainly under:—

St. Head | ’ Tolal Aclual Saving—
no. appropriation  expendilure

(in lakhs.of rupees) -
1 249-D. Interest on Loans

and Advances from Central
Government

(b) Interest on loans
for State/Union Territory
Plan Schemes

O. 19,67.48 .
R. —14,43.27 524.21  4,97.08 —27.13



33
 DEBT CHARGES (ALt CuARGED)—Contd.

Saving was partly duec to consolidation of Prc-1984-85 loans on the recom-
mendations of the VIII Finance Commission, non-payment of a part of the
interest for pre-consolidation period pending receipt of clarification from
Finance Ministry and shortfall in the quantum of Block loans received during
1984-85. i ' | ~ a

S, Head Tolal Actual : qu'ng—-
por 4 ¥ ¢ - . ‘appropriation  expendilure

i (in lakhs of rupees)
2 249-A (c) 1. Intereston

Ways and Means Advances by

the Reserve Bank ol India

O. 3,50 .00

R. —79.00 2,71.00 2,70.95 —0.01

Saving was duc to complcte repayment of ways and means advances
and -non-availing of further advances after October 1985.

3 249-A (a) 2. Interest on loans
in the course of discharge

O. 58.28
S. .72 |
R. . —50.00 10.00 8.95 —1.05

Withdrawal of provision by reappropriation and resumption was attri-
buted to lesser claims from security holders.

(v) Sinking Funds

Government has constituted a depreciation fund for purchase of secu-
rities for gradual cancellation of loans during their cwrrency and a general
sinking fund for amortisation of loans in respect of market loans. On the
basis of the advice given by the Reserve Bank of India, no depreciation fund
or sinking fund is maintained for loans floated from 1975 onwards. The
contributionsto the funds in respect of outstanding loans floated prior to 1975
are debited to this appropriation. The rate of contribution to the sinking
fund for depreciation of loans is 1.5 per cent and that to the gencral sinking
fund is 4.7 per cent of the outstanding balances of the loans.  During 1985-86,
Rs. 30.83 lakhs were debited to this appropriation and credited to sinking
funds. On maturity of the loan, the balance. outstanding under the fund

102(9373|MC.



34

DEBT CHARGES (ALL CHARGED)—Concld.

_heads is credited to the head ‘880. Miscellaneous Government Account-
Ledger Balance Adjustment Account’. During 1985-86 the entire balance .
of Rs. 3,69.23 lakhs in the sinking fund relating to 53% Kerala State Deve-
lopment Loan, 1985 which matured during the year, was credited to this
head and the sinking fund stands closed on the maturity of all loans floated

prior to 1975.

An account of the transactions under sinking fund is given in the
Annexure to Statement No. 19 of the Finance Accounts, 1985-86.



-

3]

GRANT No. X—TREASURY AND ACCOUNTS
(ALL VoTED)

Total grant Actual Saving—
expenditure ‘
' R, Rs. Rs.
Major HeEAD— ' '
254. Treasury and Accounts
Administration
Revenue:
Original 5,08,38,800)
6,09,50,700 5,79,00,928 —30,49,772
Supplementary 1,01,11,900
Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March 1986) | 21,36,600

Note
- Inview of the final saving of Rs. 30.50 lakhs, the supplementary grant
of Rs. 1,00.03 lakhs obtained in March 1986, proved excessive.



36

GRANT No. XI—DISTRICT ADMINISTRATION AND
' - MISCELLANEQUS

Total grant or Actual Excess 4
appropriation  expendilure Saving—

Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major HeADsS— ;

Z247. Other Fiscal Services
253. District Administration

295. Other Social and
Community Services

Revenue:
Voted —
Original 8,07,89,200) | ;
9,29,27,900 ,-.9,36,74,663 "~ +7,46,763

Supplementary 1,21,38,700 | :
Amount surrendercd during the year 3
(31st March 1986) 6., 7,500
Charged— . e Y e [ '
Original 46,71,000°

>  46,86,200 46,76,308 —9,892
Supplementary 15,200 _

Amount surrendered during the year _
(31st March 1986) " 8,800

Noles and comments
(i) 'The expenditure exceeded the voted grant by Rs. 7,46,763 ; the excess
rcquires regulavisation.

(it) Excess occurred mainly under:—

Head Total grant Aclual Excess+
expendtlure

| (in lakhs of rupces)
253 (a) District Establishment
‘1. Collectors and Magistratcs

i.." © 3,18.17
S. 38.51
R, - 9.17 3,65.85 376.86  -11.01



37
" GRANT No. XI—Concld.

Excess was attributed mainly to (i) revision of pay scales and introduction
of grade promotion to staff and payment of dearness allowance at enhanced
rates (Rs. 13.27 lakhs) and (ii) purchase of furniture (Rs. 4,15 lakhs). Reasons
for the balance excess have not been intimated (Dccember 1986).

(iii) LExcess mentioned above was partly offset by saving mainly

Head Tolal grant Actual Excess+
expenditure 2
(in lakhs of rupces)

953 (b) Other Establishment

18. Special staff for land
. .acquisition for Naval Academy

at Ezhimala
. . . 17.13
R. —7.79 9.34 9.60 +0.26

 Saving was atwributed to reduction of staff consequent on the abolition
of certain offices.



38

GRANT No. XII—POLICE

Total grant or Actual Excess
appropriation expenditure Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.
MAjor HeEADS—
255. Police
260. Fire Protection and
- Control
Revenue:
Voted—
Original 55,50,97,100
> 98,82,78,600 59,22,50,011. +39,71,411
Supplementary 3,31,81,500
Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March 1986) 2,82,000
Charged— - . | '
Original 1,60,000 1,60,000 - 53,347 —1,06,653

Amount surrendered during the year
(29th and 31st March 1986)

anﬂ and comments
" (i) The expenditure exceeded the voted grant by Rs. 39,71,411; the

excess requires regularisation.
(i) In view of the excess, the supplementary grant of Rs. 3,31.81 lakhs,

obtained in March 1986, proved inadequate and the surrender of Rs. 2.82
lakhs, on 31st March 1986, injudicious.

(iii) Excess occurred mainly under:—

St Head Tolal gn:.mf Actual Excess -+
expenditure

(in lakhs of rupees)

6,500

ﬂﬂ-

1  255(d) Special Police
1. Armed Police

0. - 5,88.86
g 1,20.00
R. 18.58 7,27.44 7,66.99 +39.55

Anticipated excess was mainly due to deployment of one battalion of
Armed Police to Ahmedabad (Rs.17.00 lakhs) the cost. for which is recover-
able from Government of Gujarat,. :



39

GRANT No. XII—Contd.

Out of final excess, Rs. 32.53 lakhs was due to introduction of revised
pay scales to staff and other benefits ordered by Government in September
1985.

Reasons for the balance amount of excess have not been intimated
(December 1986). |

St. Head | Total grant Aclual Excess4-
no. expenditure Saving—

: (in lakhs of rupees)
2  255(c) Criminal
Investigation and Vigilance
. Criminal Investigation

Branch
O. 4,59.09 * .
R. 55.15 5,14.24 5,10.83 - —3.41

Anticipated excess was mainly due to (i) payment of dearness allowance
at enhanced rates and introduction of the revised pay scales and other bene-
fits ordered by Government in September 1985 (Rs. 47.59 lakhs) and (ii)
increase in the running expenses of motor vehicles for the investigation of
certain special cases entrusted to the Crime Branch (Rs. 5.00 lakhs).

Reasons for the final saving have not been intimated (December 1986).

3 255(f) Railway Police
1. Railway Police

0. 61.47
R. 17.42 78.89 76.10 —2.79

Anticipated excess was mainly due to (i) introduction of revised pay
scales to staff and payment of dearncss allowance at enhanced rates
(Rs. 9.20 lakhs) and (ii) introduction of Mobile Outposts in important

night trains (Rs. 8.00 lakhs).
Reasons for the final saving have not been intimated (December 1986).

4 255(c)2. Vigilance
Organisation
0. 1,00.92
R. | —0.80 1,00. 12 1,10.52  --10.40

*—-_‘1



i
GRANT No. XI1—Contd.

~ Excess was mainly attributed to introduction of revised pay scales to
staff and payment of dearness allowance at enhanced rates.

St. Head | Total grant Actual Excess-+

no. expendiiure
(in lakhs of rupees)

5 255(h) Modernisation of
Police Force

1. Modernisation of
Police Force -

0. | 98.61 98.61 - 1,04.81 +6.20

Excess was mainly attributed to the increase in rate contract prices
of vehicles purchased during the year.

6 260(a) Direction and
Administration '

" 1. Direction

0. 1,12.77
S. 27.81 | o ¥ n
 R. —0.35 1,40.23 1,46.53 +6.30

Excess was due to adjustment of cost of vehicles, tyres and tubes,
purchased through D.G.S.D., the dcbit advice for whmh was received

after the cnd of the ﬁnancml year.

-

. (iv) Excess mentioned above was partly offsct by saving mainly under:—

St. Head vy Total grant - Actual Saving—
noa | - expenditure .

X (in lakhs of rupees)
1T 255(j) Other expenditure
2. Payment of cost for
the deployment of Police
Forces from Other Statcs

£} 35.00 -
R. —27.64 7.36 7.36 .o

. -+ Saving was reportedly duc to non-payment of the cost of Border
SEEUI‘H}' Force deployed during January 1983.



41
GRANT No. XII—Concld.

S. Head Total grant _ Actual Excess 4~
no. - expendilure Saving—
(in lakhs of rupees)

2 255(a) Direction and

Administration

1. Superintendence

O. 3:;10.35

S, - Token

R. —29.33 2,85.00 2,82.84 ° —2.16

~ Saving was mainly due to non-receipt of sanction for purchase of
vehicles. _ - '
3 255(1) Welfare of Police

Personnel

4, Police Welfare Measures

O. ' . -20.00 |

R. —15.65 4.35 3.56 —0.79

Saving (82 per cent) was attributed to non-receipt of Government
sanction for the welfare measures proposed by the Department during the
year. -

4  255(j)1. Payment of
cost for the deployment

of C.R.P. :
0. 53.00
g4 —12.04 40.96 42 .30 1.34

Anticipated saving was due to non-payment of a part of the amount
- due to the Government of India on account of Central Reserve Police Force -

deployed in the State.
Reasons for the final excess have not been intimated (December 1986).

5 255(e) District Police

2. Upgradation of
standards of administration
‘recommended by the VIII
Finance Commission

B 8 5.50
T —5.50

Non-utilisation of the entire provision was due to meeting the
expenditure on new police stations from the head ‘255(e)l. District Force’.

102/9373|MC.




GRANT No. XIII—JAILS

42

Total grant or

appropriation
Rs.

Major HEAD—
256. Jails
Revenue:
Voted—
Original 2,41,85,500)

> 3,08,37,500
Supplementary 66,52,000 ) -

Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March 1986) |

Charged—
Orniginal 10,000

Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March 1986)

10,000

Actual
expenditure
Rs.

3,04,02,191

Saving—

—+4,35,309

1,31,000
—10,000

10,000



43

GRANT No. XIV—STATIONERY AND PRINTING AND OTHER
ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES
(AL VoTED)

T otal grant Actual Excess 4
expendilure
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major HEADS— |
258. Stationery and Printing

265. Other Administrative Services

Revenue:
Original 10,15,32,500 ]
> 11,02,63,100 13,92,04,038 +-2,89,40,938
Supplementary 87,30,600 _ :
Amount surrendered during the year Nil

Notes and comments

(i) The expenditure exceeded the grant by Rs. 2,89,40,938; the excess
requires regularisation. .

"~ (i1) In-view of the excess, the supplementary grant of Rs. 87. 31 lakhs
obtained in March 1986, proved inadcquate. '

(1) Excess occurred mainly under:—

Si. Head Total grant Actual Excess -+
no. u expenditure
(in lakhs of rupees)
1 258 (b) Purchase and supply of
stationery stores

1. Purchasec and Supply of
Stationery Stores

O. 4,15.00 4,15.00 6,82.94 +2,67.94

Excess was attributed mainly to (1) purchase of more stationery articles
during 1985-86 to replenish depleted stock, consequent on restrictions on
expenditure imposed during 1984-85 as a measure of economy (Rs. 2,18.00
lakhs) and (ii) purchase of ledger paper and calico for printing of ration

cards (Rs. 41.16 lakhs).




44

GRANT No. XIV—Concld.

ar

Si. Head Total grant Actual Excess -+
no. expendilure
(in lakhs of rupees)

2 . 258 (c) Government Presses

1. Government Presses

O. . 3.67.91

S. | 46.10

T 0.66 4,14.67 4,36..74 +22 .07

3 265 (h) Other expenditure

3. District Lottery Ofhces

O. ' 21.64 .

R. 1.65 23.29 25.44 +2.15

Excess in the two cases mentioned above (Sl. nos. 2 and 3) was attributed
mainly to introduction of revised pay scales.



45
GRANT No. XV—PUBLIC WORKS

Total grant or  Actual Saving—
appropriation  expenditure

MAjor. HEADS—

259. Public Works

337. Roads and Bridges

459. Capital Outlay on Public Works

937. Capital outlay on Roads and Bridges

Revenue:
Voted— |
‘Original 20,63,37,800" '
‘ r95,21,51,700 44,87,39;654 —10,34,12,046
Supplementary 4,58,13,900 J |
Amount surrendered during, the year
(31st March 1986) | 20,400
| Charged— | . | .
Original 11,00,000  11,00,000 9,78,837  —1,21,163
Amount surrendered during the year A Nil
Capital: : '
Voted— . :
Original 62,31,56,200 '
. 62,58,90,400 42,58,24,269 —20,00,66,131
Supplementary 27,34,200 |

Amount surrendered during the year
(26th September 1985

and 31st March 1986) | 18,22,90,000.
Charged— .
Original 9,00,000 9,00,000 - 8,27,260 —-72,7:‘{0
Amount surrendered during the year Nil
Notes and comments

(i) Against the available saving of Rs. 10,34.12 lakhs in the-voted
grant, -only asum of Rs.:0.20:lakh was sutrendered on 31st March 1986.



46
GRANT No. XV—Conid.

- (11) In view of the final saving, the supplementary grant of Rs. 4,58.14
lakhs, obtained in March 1986, proved unnecessary.

(iii) Saving occurred mainly under:—

3. Head Total grant Actual Excess +
ne. | expenditure Saving—
| (in lakhs of rupees)

1 259 (i) Suspense
0. 10,00.00 . _
S. , 1,00.00 11,00.00 42.55 —10,57.45

Budget provision is on net basis, after deducting estimated expenditure
transferable to other major heads in the same grant. Saving is due to more
deduction than anticipated, on account of issue of large quantity of bitumen
for maintenance works and also other pending adjustments carried out.

2 337 (a) Direcuon and
Administration

Establishment charges transferred
from ‘259.Public Works’

O. 3.21.51 3.21.51 35.24 —2,86.27

Saving was due to reduction in the share of establishment charges trans-
ferred on pro rata basis, consequent on the increase in the share allocated to
Capifal Heads with reference to increased capilil expenditure.

3 337 (m) Other’ expenditure

1. Ordinary recpairs
and Renewals of

Communications
. * 11,40.35 ;
R. —2.,00.00 9,40.35 | 10,12.71 +4-72.36

N W

‘Reasons for the anticipated saving and ﬁnal cxcess have not been
mmnatcd (December 1986).

4— 337 (h) Railway Safety Works

1. Major Works |
@. 25 80.00 ~80.00 45 .44 —34.56
- Roasons. for the saving have not been intimated (Dcccmbﬁr .1986). .



47

GRANT No. XV—Contd.

Sl. . Head Total grant Actual Saving—
no. . expenditure

(in lakhs of rupees)

5 337 (d) Roads of Inter-State
Importance

1. C.R.F. Roads
(Ordinary allocation)

O. 39.00 : |
R. —10.03 28.97 20.55 —8.42

Anticipated saving was reportedly due to slow progress of works and non-
commencement of certain works.

Reasons for the final saving have not been intimated (December 1986),

6 259 (d) Maintenance and Repairs

6. Maintenance and repairs of
buildings constructed under
family welfare programme

O. 30.00
R. —1.00 29.00 14,02 —14.98

Reasons for the saving have not been intimated (December 1986).

(iv) Saving mentioned above was partly offset by excess mainly under:— -

5. Head | Total grant Actual « Excess+
| expenditure Saving—

(in lakhs of rupees)
I 337 (m) Other expenditure w
. 2. Special Repairs to-

communications
O. 6,10-.00
R. 2,08.75 8,18.75 8,03.47 —15.928

Reasons for the anticipated excess and final saving have not been
intimated (December 1986). . o
2 337 (c) National Highways

2. Supervision and Execution

O. 2.01.17 2,01.17 2,39.29 +38.12

Excess was mainly due to the revision of pay scales of employees and
payment of dearness allowance at enhanced rates.



48

GRANT No: XN —Contd.

Si. * Head - Total grant Actual Excess+4+
" : expenditure .

(in lakhs of rupees)

3 337 (h) 2. Manning of unmanne
level crossings '

(Centrally Sponsored Scheme
having 1009, Central assistance)

O, , 20-.00 20.00 56.12 +36. 12

Reasons for the excess have not been intimated (December 1986).

4 259 (d) Maintenance and

Repairs

1. Maintenance and repairs

of “buldings |

31 2,20.00

R. 2.00 292.00  2,55.79  +33.79

Excess was due to settlement of claims for maintenance works.

Capital:
- Voted—

(v) In view ofithe final saving, the supplementary grant of Rs. 27.32
lakhs obtained in March:1986 could have been limited to a token provision.

(vi) Saving occurred mainly under:—

IL. - Head Total grant Actual Saving—
no. expenditure

(in lakhs of rupees)
1 537 (c) Roads of Inter-State

importance

1. State Roadsof economic or

Inter-State importance (Centrally
Sponsored scheme having 1009,

Central assistance)

0. | 20,00.00
R. —19,60.00 40.00 4.33 —35.67



49

‘GRANT No. XV—Contd.

t* - Saving was reportedly due to ' a mistake in budget provision and non-
completion of detailed survey for the work of Calicut-Vythiri-Gudallur Road.

St ... . | Head N , Total grant Actual Saving—
no. : . | | expenditure
| (in lakhs of rupees)
2 537 (e) State Highways
2. Developments and

Improvements g Th
0. 2,96.54 * '
R. —2,44 .81 al.73 34.04 —17.69

Anticipated saving was attributed mainly to (i) a post-budget decision not
to sanction new works in order to limit the total commitments on roads and
Bridgcs within the Plan allocation (Rs. 1,58.27 lakhs), (i1) non-commencement
of certain works pending finalisation of preliminaries (Rs. 50.00 lakhs) and

(ii1) non-payment of final bill for a work due to non-settlement nf'
contractors’ liabilities (Rs. 2.84 lakhs).

-

Reasons for the anticipated saving uf Rs 33.00 lakhs and the ﬁnal-
savmg have not been intimated (December 1986).

3 537 (f) District and Othcr Ruads
2. Development and -

Improvements
O. 3,20.00 = '
R. —2,08.08 L,11.92 - 86.28  —25.64

Reasons for the saving of 73 per cent of the budget prnwsmn have not been
intimated (December 1986).

4 537 (e) 3. Bridges and Culverts ;

1B 1,15.32 iy
R. —98.00 17.32 9.99 —7.33

Anticipated saving of Rs. 83.80 lakhs was attributed to a post-budget
decision not to sanctmn new work in order to limit the total commitments on

roads and bridges to Plan allocation.
102|9873|MC.



o0

- GRANT"” No.: XV——Con!d.
.- Reasons for the saving of the balance amount have not been intimated
(December 1986).. _ gow SO e BSNESEy S Banin S
Si. R Head "' Total grant " Actual Sau:'ngj:
ro. - _ expenditure

| (in lakhs of rul?cc:s)

5 537 (i) Other expenditure L. ssinifn S50 Y
16. Approach road to Cochin : TR S
Export Processing Zone o 3 4
O. $82.37
o g% 22 - —81.37 1.00 - .0.46 - —0.54

Reasons for the saving of almost che cntlrr: provision hzwc not been
mhmatcd (December 1936) |

6 537(f)3. Major District
Ruads——Bndgts and Gu]vc:rt.s
o 7 UUTl180.00 .l | | |
R. ' _35.73 1,44.27 1,06.19  —38.08

Reasons for the saving have not been intimated (December 1986).

7 459 (c¢) Construction—
‘Administrative offices and-
general purpose bmldmg

20. Upgradation of standards
of Administration under 8th

Finance Commission Award— ey ¢ dateatud®y

Police

O. -y - - 93.54 . :

R. —33.42 0.12 T - —0.12

Reasons for the non-utilisation of the entire budget provision have nnt
been intimated (December 1986). L TENE SEEE b



51

"GRANT No. XV—Contd.
SRS L0 N 2 gl 6 Y TotdD grant s

no. .

8 537 (c) 2. Roads of. Economic
Importance (Centrally Sponsored
Scheme having 509, Central

assistance)
O. 65.90 65.90

-

Y

9 459 (c) 18. State Planning Board

o, ..., 28.83
R . —1.00 27.83

< ' Actual - Saving—
expenditure
(in lakhs of rupees)

- 27.88 —-38.02

Reasons for t.hc sa.ving ha.vc not been intimated (December 1986).

—27.83

Reasons for the non-utilisation -of the entire provision have not been

intimated (December 1986).

10 459 (c) Construction
Administrative Offices and general

&7 ‘purpose building - R

¢ S P . Sa_lcsfl‘_ax:l B | _
ol 7 T A O .20.40 .
R. T - —18. DU 2 40

{5

1.64 -—O 76

Saving was attnbutcd mainly to non- reccipt nf sanction for constructing

office building at Palghat (Rs. 9.28 lakhs). and non-finalisation of design for
constructing a check post at Perumbavoor (Rs. 4.75 lakhs).

11 537 (1) 17. Roads for Polar

Satellite Launch Vehicle Project
0. o 16.48
VR kT EEE BT $%.2016.48

-
- =
&

iy

The entire budget provision remained unutilised as the work was taken
up Dnly at the fag end of the * financial year duc to delayin completing the

formalities.



52

. GRANT. No, XV—Contd.
.(vi) Saving mentioned above was partly offset by excess mainly under:—

Si. *  Head Total grant Actual Excess +
no. A expenditure . Saving—

(in Iakhs of rupees)
1 537 (i) 13. Roads in

Harijan settlements—

Special Component Plan ~
for Scheduled Castes

0.'.. . AP 1,72.93 ) ~ T . e 2 1
R. 1,80.00 3,52.98 3,29.03 - —23.95

Anticipated excess was attributed to (i) additional c:;:pcndimr& on minor
- works (Rs. 1,29.50 lakhs) and (ii) inevitable payments for completed works
(R_s 25. 50 lakhs) and other - CﬂIﬂﬂlIttﬂd wurks in pragrcs'i (Rs 25.00 lakhs).

F mal saving was attr:butcd to slnw progress and nan-numplctmn nf works..

2 537 (e) State Highways
1. New cohstruction

L - -
. F

R. 98.58 98.58 1,03.3¢ °  ..+4.76

Provision of funds by reappropriation was attributed to omission to make
budge:t provision fur works which were in guud progress during the year.

Reasons for the final excess have not been mt:matcd (December 1986).

'3 537 (f) 8. Village Rnads-—-—
Developments and

Improvements

O. 2,05.93 o re sl

S. 0.03 R T M R—

R. 1,06.00 3,11.96 3,05.30 —6.66

Augmentation of provision by reappropriation was reportedly due to
gﬂﬂd prugrﬂss of works.

Reasnns for the final savmg hav: not been mtunatf:d (D:ccrnber 1986).



53

GRANT .No. XV-—Contd,

Ok ook clend . - Total grant  Actual . Excess4-
i . . i _ _ expenditure Saving—
(in lakhs of rupees)

4 537 (£)bOther District

Roads—
Bridges and Culverts _

-0, ' 1,23.56 :
By 17 2 1,02.00 2.25.56 2,01.61 —23.95

Anticipated excess was mainly due to iﬁevita-,ble payments for wn:-ks
already completed and good progress of works. "

‘Reasons for the final saving have not been intimated (December 1986).

9 459-(a) Direction -

and Administration . -
wr Q5 _ e T 60.15
S. 3.00 .
j - 76.05 - 1,39.20 1,28.83 - —10.37

Anticipated excess was due to increase in the share of establishment
charges consequent on the increase in the works expenditure.

‘Reasons for the final saving have not been intimated (December 1986).

6 537 (i) 14. Roads in

Tribal Areas
O. | 65.90
= ,R.: o B 29.81 _ 195.71 J 1,16.85 +-21.14

Anticipated excess was attributed mainly to inevitable payments for
completed works.

Reasons for the final excess have not been intimated (December 1986).

7 537 (f) 9. Village Roads—
Bridges and Culverts
O. 1,23.56 ¥ ,
. R I ..94.00 1,77.56 1,73.72 —3.84 .



54
GRANT No. XV__Goritd.

““"""Anticipated excess wa¥¢ attributed to good progress of work and the pay-
ment of land acquisition charges and pending claims under Cash Settlement
Suspense Account; -~ . -

Final saving was attributed to non-receipt of ~final bill for 4 ‘work and
non-commencement of another work for want of sanction. hoamgs, B

S Head Total granf "~ " Actual- <. Excess-
no.. ‘ 2=l expenditure Saving—
P e L e R Sl g o+ 0§ (i lakhs of rupees) .

8. 337 (f) 4. Other District .

" Roads—New construction ‘| * .

O. 1,32.00
WTURST T et 50,00 . ¢ .. 1,82.000 T 1.66.08 .. " =15.92

Excess was reportedly due to inevitable payments for works completed
and accelerated progress of works in execution. s, wslar, " 4

Reasons for the final saving have nu:t_' been intimated (Dcc&mber"l;ﬁﬁﬁ).

"9 "537 (i) 1. Roads intended: -
for development of ‘ |

TR ﬁShEI‘iES . - £ = g L, DEEY
O. RN g g

Anticipated excess was attributed to payment ‘of- pending claims for
materials purchased (Rs. 24.00 lakhs) and good progress of work (Rs. 6.00
lﬂk.hS)- | TS A .
e Final excéss was attributed to good pfri;:.}gllxl'ess of work in the construction
of Poovar Bridge. . . |

£ # - 5 e PR

10 53? (g) Machinery H‘.I'ld a Gt | e Cvgreiumy
.- .- Equipment—Tools ~ and ,
7% plant charges fransferred-
on percentage basis from o -
'259. Public Works’ s VRl G I
O. 19.39 o Vo SSILES T ey
ip 'S' g:F ane o - . 4-0.'11 ,.. gy | .
R. o 2120 4070 39.78 —0.92



35.

GRANT -No. . XV-=Contd.-

Excess was due to increase in the share of tools and plant charges con-
sequent- on. the II]CI'EE!.EE in works expenditure.

T A R PR s vls T ' E
(viii) Suspense transactions

(a) The expenditure under this grant includes Rs. 42.55 lakhs under
‘Suspense’. This 1s not a final head of account; but is meant to accommodate
certain interim transactions, in respect of which further payment or -adjust-
ment of value is necessary before, the transactions could be cumplﬂtﬂd and
ﬁnally ac{:ﬂunted for, =’ A | ‘ .

(6) The -uparatmns under the minor head ‘Suspense’ are accounted for under
the four sub-heads ‘Purchases’, {Stock’, ‘Miscellaneous Works Advances’ and
“Workshop Suspense’. The nature of transactions under each of these heads
is explained below:— - = LI e

v 1." "Purchases :—This head of account is now not being operated except
to adjust outstanding items and will continue to be shown separately till the
balance is finally cleared. The credit'balance under this head represents the
value of stores received, but not paid for. There was no-transaction under

this sub-head during the }rear The credit balance 1s awaiting clearance since
1979-80. 7

. 2.- Stock:—The value of materials procured for general purposes i.e., not
for specific works identified ab initio, is debited to this head of account. It is
credited  with. the value of materials issued to work or transferred to othér
divisions or sold. The advances paid in connection with the procurement of
materials for stock are also debited to this head and adjustments are made
on’receipt of materials. This head normally shows a debit balance represent-
ing the value of materials in stock, unadjusted advances and unadjusted chargcs
connected with manufacture. When materials are received and issued to
works before making payment or adjusting the debits IEprESEIltlng the cost, thf:
head w111 shuw a crecht balancﬂ

sy

3. ' Miscellaneous Works Advances:—The debit represents (1) value of stores
sold on credit, (ii) expenditure incurred on deposit works in excess of deposits
received, ~ (iii) loss of cash or “stores and (iv) sums recoverable from
Government Servants etc. The debit balance represents amounts recoverable

or debits adjustable to final heads.



56

GRANT No. XV—Contd.

4. . Workshop 'Su.rpamz:——The charges in respect of jobs executed by or
other operations in the Public Works Department Workshops are debited to
‘this head, pending recovery or adjustment.

(&) An émalysis of ‘Suspense’ transactions accounted for under this grant
during 1985-86, with the opening and closing balances under the different

sub-heads, is.given below :—

~ Sub-head - Opening .  Debits Credits | Closing
balance on | balance on 315t
1st April 1985 _ | March 1986
(in lakhs of rupeces) =~ '
Purchases . —10.52 .. - —10.52
Stock —27,04.85(a) —24.41 10,06.76 —37,36.02(a)
Miscellaneous b
- Works Advances 5,36.21 66.96 ue 6,03.17
Workshop Suspense —0.29(a) - o o —0.29(a)
Total —21,79.45 42.55 10,06.76 —31,43.66 |

(a) The minus balances represent credit balances. Reasons for
the credit balances under ‘Stock’ which has been on the increase since 1976-77
have not been intimated (December 1986). The matter.is under corres-
pondence. with the department.

The minus balance under ‘Workshop Suspense’ was due to overhead
charges taken credit of under this head at the time of invoicing, which are
pending adjustment to the Revenue head, since 1975-76.

(ix) Subventions from the Central Road Fund

The additional revenue realised from the increase in excise and import
duties on motor. spirit is credited to a fund constituted by the Government
of India. From thatfund, subventions are made to the States for expenditure
on schemes of road development, approved by Government of India. The



o7 _ oy
GRANT No. XV—Concld.

amount recceived as subvention is credited under ‘160. Grants-in-aid {rom
Central Government’ and an equivalent amount transferred to ‘848. Other
Deposits—Subventions [rom Central Road FFund’ Ly debit to 337.Roads
and Bridges’ under this grant.

The actual cxpenditure on this scheme is initially booked under this
arant against the appropriate final heads. Subscquently so much of the
expenditure as is to be met out of the Fund is transferred to the deposit account.

During 1985-86, a sum of Rs. 80.00 lakhs was rcceived as grant from the
Central Road Fund and an equal amount was credited to the Fund by debit
to this grant. Expenditure of Rs. 15.71 lakhs on the scheme financed out of
subventions from Central Road IFund was dcbited to the Fund. The balance
at the credit of the fund on 31st March 1986 was Rs. 3,74.47 lakhs.

102|9373|MC.



58
GRANT No. XVI—PENSIONS AND MISCELLANEQUS

Total grant or Actual LExcess+
approprialion expendilure Saving—
~ Rs. Rs. Rs,

EIAJGR HEADsS—
266. Pensions and Other
Retirement Benefits -

268. Miscellancous General

Services
Revenue:
Voted—
Original 1,03,00,13,800

1,09,76,78,800 1,19,73,26,428 +49,96,47,628
Supplementary 6,76,65,000 )

Amount surrendered during the year

(31st March 1986) : 28,53,900
Charged—

Original 26,63,400)

Supplementary 18,50,000 =

Amount surrendered during the year

(11th September 1985 and
31st March 1986) | 5,60,000

Notes and comments

Voted—

(i) The expenditure exceeded the voted grant by Rs. 9,96,47,628;
the excess requires regularisation.

(ii) In view of the excess, the SuppIEHIEntﬂ.l;Yl grant of Rs. 6,73. 70 lakhs
obtained in March 1986, proved inadequate, and the surrender of Rs. 28.54
lakhs on 31st March 1986, injudicious.



59

GRANT No. XVI—Contd.

(ii1) Excess occurred mainly under:—

St. * Head Total grant Actual Excess+
no. - expenditure Saving—

(in lakhs of rupees)
1 266-A. Civil

(b) Commuted Value of
Pensions

1. Payments in India
O. 16,50.00
R. 10,00.00 26,50.00 22,63.14 -—3,86.86

Anticipated excess was due to commutation cases being larger in number
than anticipated.

Reasons for the final saving have not been intimated (December 1986).

2 266-A(j) Pensions to employees
of State Aided Educational
Institutions

1. Pensions to employees of
State Aided Educational Insu-

tutions
O. 4,75.94
R. 2,00.00 6,75.94 9,16.88 +2,40.94

=

Anticipated excess was due to pension cases being larger in number
than anticipated.

Reasons for the final excess have not been intimated (December 1986),

3 266-A (f) TFamily Pensions
" 1. Family Pension
O. 4,95.35
R. 1,00.00 9,95,55 7,29.42  +4-1,33.87

Excess was attributed mainly to family® pension cases being larger in
number than anticipated and increase in dearness allowance to pensioners

sanctioned from time .to time.



60

GRANT No. XVI—Contd.

S, Head Total grant - Actual LExcess -+
no. expenditure

(in lakhs of rupeecs)
4 266-A(e) Gratuities
1. Gratuities

O. 9,47.00
R. 1,00.00 - 10,47.00 11,50.17 +1,03.17

Excess was due to increase in the number of gratuity cases over that anti-
cipated.

5 268(e) Other expenditure

30. Payment of grant/
compensation to the Kerala
Toddy Workers’ Welfare Fund
Board towards loss of interest
on account of deposit made
in Government account

S. 1,00.00
R. 2,00.00 " 3,00.00 3,00. 10 +0.10

Fuads required for payment of grant to the Kerala Toddy Workers’
Welfare Fund Board towards loss of interest on ‘their moneys deposited in
P. D. accounts with Governmentwas provided partly through Supplementary
Demands (March 1986) and balanc¢e by reappropriation from savings

available in the Grant.

6 268 (a) State Lotteries
1. Sale of Lottery Tickets
2. Commission for agents
O. 2,82.00
S. 37.24 3,19.24 4,06.76 -87.52

Excess was duc to unadjusted balance of Agents’ commission deducted
from the sale proceeds of tickets sold during 1984-85 but adjusted in the
accounts for 1985-86 (Rs. 60.24 lakhs) and increase in the sale of lottery tickets
(Rs. 27.28 lakhs). '



61

GRANT No. XVI—Conld.
S1. Head Tolal grant Actual ~  Excess+ -

no. expenditure

(1n lakhs of rupees)
7  268(a)3. Distribution of prizes

O. 3,75.00
R. 25.00 4,00.00 4,06.C0 1+6.00

Anticipated cxcess was attributed to the incrcased number of prizes of
lower denominations under the revised prize structure introduced in January
1986.

Final excess was due to payment of prizes relating to draws conducted
during the previous year, |

8 266-A(m) Other expenditure
I. Cost of remittance of
pension by Nloney Order

O. 43.00
R. 12.00 35,00 - 7221 +17.21
Anticipated excess was due to availing of the facility of receiving pension

by Money Order by more pensioners than anticipated and increase in the
amount of money order commission conscquent on increased pension payments.

Reasons for the final excess have not been intimated (December 1986).

(iv) Excess mentioned above was parily offset by saving. mainly
under:—

Sl. Head Total grant  Actual- Eacess+
no. expendilure

(in lakhs of rupees)
1 266-A(a) Superannuation

and retirement allowances

1. Pension to Kerala Govern-

ment pensioners

O. | | 57,95.00

R. . —16,50.53 41,44.47 950.65.28 -4-9,20,81

Anticipated saving was reportedly dne to postponement of pavinent af
arrcars of revised pension 1o the next financial year.



62

GRANT No. XVI—Conid.

Reasons for the final excess have not been intimated (December 1986).

St. Head - Total grant Actual Saving—
no. ; expendilure

' (in lakhs of rupees)
2 266-A(j)2. Grant of retirement

bencfits to Private College
Staff

O. 60.00 60.00 . 3:70 —56.30

Reasons for the saving have not been intimated (December 1986).

3  266-A(b)5. Government
Share of Commuted Value
of Pension in respect

. of Government servants
transferred to the Kerala
Agricultural University

O. . 15.00 15.00 2l —12.78
Reasons for the saving have not been intimated (December 1986).
Charged —

(v) In view of the final saving of Rs. 13.46 lakhs in the charged appro-
priation, supplementary appropriation of Rs. 18.50 lakhe. obtained in March
1986, proved excessive.

(vi) Against the available saving of Rs. 13.46 lakhs, Rs. 0.86 lakh
and Rs. 4.74 lakhs only were surrendered on 11th September 1985 and 3lst
March 1986 respectively.

(vii) Saving occurred mainly under:—

Si. Head Total Actual Saving—=
no. appropriation expenditure

(in lakhs of rupees)
1 268(e) 18. Payment of awards

passed by Government Arbi-
trator on National Highway

Works

O. 7.50
S. 18.50 26.00 20.11 —J.89



63
GRANT No. XVI—Coeneld.
Reasons for the final saving have not been intimated (December 19806).

Si. Head - Tolal Aclual - Saving—
no. - appropriation expendilure
(in lakhs of rupces)
2 268(c) 8. Acquisition charges
for land and buildings for
Union purposes—Other charges

O. 12.00 |
R. —4.74 7.20 6.90 —0.36

Saving was attributed to non-finalisation of Court proceedings in certain
cases.



- 64

'GRANT No. XVII—EDUCATION, ART AND CULTURE

Total grant or -  Actlual Ixcess -+
approprialion expendilure Saving—
Rs, Rs. Rs.

Major HEADS—

277. Education

278. Art and QCulture
477. Capital Outlay on Education, Art and Culture

677. Loans for Education, Art and Culture

Revenue:

Voted—

Original 3,74,75,93,100 ;

Supple- 3,82,01,81,700 4,16,31,49,609 +34,29,67,909
mentary 7,25,88,600 ‘

Amount surrendercd during the ycar

(30th October 1985 and 31st March 1986) 44.66,600
Charged—
Original 5,00,000 5,00,000 s —3,00,000
Amount surrendered during the year | |
(31st March 1986) 1,36,200
Capital:
Voted—
Original  7,05,63,000
Supple- 10,39,75,400 9,54,10,791  —85,64,609
mentary 3,34,12,400 J
Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March 1986) 40,00,000
Charged—
Original 50,000

1,04,600 1, 10112 +10,512
Supplementary 54,600
Amount surrendered during the year '

25,000

(31st March 1986)



L]

65

GRANT No. XVII—Contd.

Notes and comments

Revenue:

(i) The expenditure exceeded the voted grant by Rs. 34,29,67,909;

the excess requires regularisation.

(ii) In view of the excess, the supplementary grant of Rs. 7,20.64

lakhs, obtained in March 1986, proved inadequate and the surrender of
Rs. 42.67 lakhs on 31st March 1986, injudicious.

AYA

no.

(iii) Excess occurred mainly under:—

Head Total grant Actual Excess+
expendilure

(in lakhs of rupees)
277-B. Secondary Education '

(d) Assistance to Non-Govern-

ment Secondary Schools
1. Teaching—Grant-in-aid

O. 48,01.26 48,01.26 61,36.97 13,35.71

Reasons for the excess have not been intimated (December 1986).

277-B (c) Government

Secondary Schools

. Government Secondary

Schools

O. " 30,72.24 -

R. —4 .74 30,67.50 39,88.94 +9,21.44

Anticipated saving was attributed mainly to non-purchase of materials

and supplies.

3

Reasons for the final excess have not been intimated (December 1986).

277-A. Primary Education
(c) Assistance to Non-
Government Primary Schools
1. Teaching grant

O. 1,06,67.15 1,06,67.15 1,13,49.23 +6,82.08

Reasons for the excess have not been intimated (December 1986).

102/9373|MC.



66
GRANT No. XVII—Contd.

SL. Head " Total grant  Actual Excess+
no. ) : expenditure Saving—

; | (in Jakhs of rupees)
4 277-B(g) Text Books . . o
1. Text Books Publication

O. 6,20.63 s o
R. 2,12.95  8,33.58  847.15  +13.57

Anticipated excess was reportedly due to printing and supply of text
books for the ensuing year 1986-87.

Reasons for the final excess have not been intimated (Décemher 1986).

5 277-E. University and other
Higher Education

(c) Government Colleges
. Arts and Science Colleges

0. . .4 5,97.10
R. | 1,34.39 - 7,31.49 7,22.84 —8.65

Anticipated excess was attributed to the introduction of revised pay scales
and payment of dearness allowance at enhanced rates and paymcnt of pﬂndmg
bills on inevitable items of expenditure. - -

Reasons for the final saving have not been intimated (Decenipﬂr 1986).

6 277-E (d) Assistance to Non-
Government Colleges 4. Direct
payment of salary to Private
College staff for new course/
additional batches/shift and
for new colleges

O. . - 2,00.00
S. 3,00.00 . .
R. 30.00 5,30.00 6,17.55  +87.55

Anticipated excess was due to the introduction of revised pay scales and
payment of déarness allowance at enhanced rates.

Reasons for the final excess have not been intimated (Decembnr'l%ﬁ).



67

GRANT No. XVII—Conld.

St. ; Head Total grant Actual Excess +
no. | expenditure
(in lakhs of rupees)

7 277-A (e) Minimum Needs
Programme
2. Universalisation of Primary
Education (12-14 Age. group)
Additional enrolment—Teacher
cost |

o. 1,25.60 1,25.60 2,22.40 4+96.80

Reasons for the excess have not been intimated (December 1986). -

8 277-A(a) Inspection

o. 2.18.19. - ~ ;
R. 1.79 2.19.98 2.96.72 1.76.74

~ Reasons for the final excess have not been intimated (December 1986).

9 277-B(a) Direction and
Administration
2. Chief District Educational
Offices (Deputy Directorates
of Education)

0. 99.56
8. |  6.50 .
B on ™ 13.85  1,19.91 - 1,79.74 4-59.83

Anticipated excess was reportedly due to additional travel expenses and
office expenses in connection with the ‘one-day checking’ of staff fixation in

schools.
Reasons for the final excess have not been intimated (December 1986).

10 277-A (e) 5. Appointment
of additional teachers in Non-

° Governmental Upper Primary
Schools—Teacher cost

C 5 T o -3,16.89° ' -3,16.89 . 3,82.30 - +65.41
Reasons for the excess have not been intimated (December 1986).



68

GRANT No. XVII—Conld.

Si. Head ~ Total grant Actual Excess+
no. - | expendilure
(in lakhs of rupees)

11 277-A (e) 4. . Appointment of
additional teachers in Non-
Governmental Lower Primary
Schools—Teacher cost

O. 1,82.10 1,82.10  2,34.65 4-52.55

Reasons for the excess have not been intimated (December 1986).

12 277-B (i) Other expenditure

‘14. Introduction of Vocational

courses in selected Secondary
Schools and upgrading them as
Higher  Secondary Schools

O. _ 30.00 -
R. 13.35 43.35 79.12 +35.77

13 277-F (b) Technical Schools

5. Vocationalisation of education
at the Post Secondary stage
in Junior Technical Schools

0. 1.00 |
R. 22.00 23,00 35.51 412,51

Anticipated excess in Sl. nos. 12 and 113 was due to purchase of addi-
‘tional equipments and materials for laboratory and workshop in schools,
where Vocational Higher Secondary Education had been introduced.

Reasons for the final excess have not been intimated (December 1386).

14 277-F. Technical Education
(g) Research
12. Institute of Earth Sciences
O. 91.00
R. 40.00 1,31.00 1,31.00 -

Excess was due to payment of additional funds to the Institute for speedy_
completion of headquarters building.



69

GRANT No. XVII—Contd.

Si. Head | Total grant Aclual Excess+
no. ' | expenditure Saving—
(in lakhs of rupees)
15 277-F(1) Other expenditure
5. Technological Museums

O. 5.00
R . 35.00 40.00 40.46 -+0.46

Excess was due to payment of first instalment of the cost of Projector
Equipment ordered for the Planetorium at Kerala ‘State ‘Science and Techno-

‘logy Museum.

16 277-B (a) 3. Examination Wing

0. 2,86.37
R. 37.25 . 3,23.62 3,17.20 —6.42

Anticipated excess was reportedly due to clearance of outstanding claims
pertaining to the conduct of Public Examinations.

Reasons for the final saving have not been intimated (December
1986). ‘

17 277-F (b) 4. Startingof
new Junior Technical Schools

0. 4.00
S. 40.89
R. 0.10 44 .99 71.02 - 4-26.03

Excess was attributed mainly to the purchase of essential equip-
ments, materials and supplies for the ten new Junior Technical Schools

started during 1985-86.

18 277-F (e) Assistance to Non-
Government Technical Colleges
and Institutes 1. Private
Engineering Colleges—Grant-
in-aid
‘0, 91.80 .
R. —3.75 88.05 1,17.83 +-29.78



70
GRANT No. XVII—Conid.

Anticipated saving was reportedly due to withholding a part of grant-in-
aid to certain institutions pending cnmphancc with the provisions of grant-
in-aid rules.

Reasons for the final excess have not been intimated (December 1986).

Si. Head * Total grant Actual Excess 4
no.. . expenditure  Saving—
(in lakhs of rupees)

19 277-C. Special Education

(e) Other expenditure

7. Grant to Non-Government
Special Schools

o. . 1,12.35 1;12.35 1,35.30  +22.95

. Reasons for the excess have not been intimated (December 1986).

20 277-G. Sports and Youth Welfare
(b) Youth Welfare Schemes
1. National Cadet Corps

0.  2,20.67 -
R. ~25.20  2,45.87 - - 243.21° = —2.66

Reasons for the netexcess have not been intimated (December 1986).

21~ 277-F(h) Training | o
8. Revision of stafl structure g s . 21.92. . <21.92

+ Reasons for incurring expenditure withnut. provision have not been
intimated (December 1986).

992 277-B (a) 1. Directorate of = Ty
Public Instruction » KGRI 4l @
O. 79.75 R s
R. | 1.26 81.01 1,01.50 +20.49

§F ¥
“Reeasons for the excess have not been mumatcd (December 1986)..



St.

no.

23

71
- GRANT No. XVII—Contd.

Head - . Total grant Actual Excess
expenditure .
(in lakhs of rupees)

277-F (d) Engineering Colleges
and Institutes

1. Engineering Colleges

O. 1,30. 82
S. , 0.75
R. 0.10 1,31.67 1,53.01  4+21.34

Excess was due to the introduction of revised pay scales and payment of

- dearness allowance at enhanced rates.

24

25

277-B (b) Inspection
O. : - 1,10.99
R. 1.27 1,12.26  1,29.46 +17.20

Reasons for the excess have not been intimated (December 1986).

277-A (c) 4. Appointment of
Hindi Teachers—Grant-in-aid
(Centrally Sponsored—>509,
Central assistance)

O: - . 33,3 . 33.36 51.73 +18.37

Reasons for the excess have not been intimated (ﬁcr:ﬂmbcr 1986).

277-B (d) 3. Appointment of
Hindi teachers in Private High
Schools (Centrally Sponsored
Scheme—509%, Central assistance)

O. e el 33.46 33 .46 20.31 +17.05

Re#sons for the: cxcess have ‘not been intimated (December 1986).



72

GRANT No. XVII—Contd.

-

St. Head Total grant Actual Excess—+
no. expendilure

- (in lakhs of rupees)
27 277-B(c) 6. Appointment of

Hindi teachers in Departmental
High Schools (Centrally
Sponsored Scheme—509%,
Central assistance)

O. 48.80 48.80 65.63 +16.83

Reasons for the excess have not been intimated (December 1986).

28 277-F (g) 1. Lal Bahadur
Sasthry Engineering Expern-
mental Station and Research

Centre
O. 10.00 _
R. 15.00 25.00 25.00

Excess was due to payment of additional funds to the Centre for
construction of buildings.

29 277-F (a) Direction and Admi-
nistration 1. Directorate of
Technical Education

O. ' 24.15 ‘
R. 1.30 25.45 37.80 +12.35

Excess was mainly due to introduction. of revised pay scales, payment
of dearness allowance at enhanced rates and increased cost of maintenance
of vehicles. '

30 277-F(g) 7. Centre for Rescarch
in Water Management _
O. 81.00 .'
R. 13.00 94.00 94.00

Exc.ess was due to payment of additional grant-in-aid to Centre for
Water Resources Development and Management for completion of office
buildings, providing water supply and furnishing guest house:



73

GRANT No. XVII—Contd.

SL. Head Total grant - Actual Excess—-
no. expenditure -

(in lakhs of rupees)
31 277-E (a) Direction and Adminis-
tration 2. Deputy Directorate of
Collegiate Education—
Zonal Offices

O. 18.27 :
R. 11.15 29. 492 29.97 +0.55

Excess was mainly duc to revision of pay scales of employees and
payment of dearness allowance at enhanced rates.

(iv) Excess mentioned above was ﬁarlly offset by saving, mainly
under :— .

Si. Head . Total grant Actual Excess+
no. " expenditure Saving —

(in lakhs of rupees)
1 277-E (d) 1. Tecaching grant -

O. 32,15.95
R. —3,74.09 98.41.86  29,70.00 41,28.14

Anticipated saving was attributed mainly to (i) non-payment of salary
bills of certain private colleges due to procedural wmregularities and non-
implementation of revised pay scales in private colleges (Rs. 3,51.37 lakhs)
and (ii) non-payment of maintenance grant to some colleges (Rs. 18.67 lakhs)

for want of claims from them.

Reasons for the final excess have not been intimated (December 1986).

9 277-A (b) Government Primary

Schools

1. Lower Primary Schools

O. 46,56 .29

R. —41.13 46,15.16 44,25 .44 -—1,89.72

" Reasons ' for the anticipated and final saving have not been intimated

(December 1986).
102/9373|MC.



74

GRANT No. XVII—Contd.

Si. Head | Total grant Actual Saving—
no. expendilure -

. (in lakhs of rupees)
3 277-F (g) 19. Tropical Research

Garden and Research Institute

O. 1,05.25 |
R. ' —45.18 60.07 60.07

Saving was due to delay in preparation of building plans for Tropical
Botanic Garden and Research Institute at the newly transferred forest land at
Palode.

4 277-A(f) Other expenditure
2. Mid-day meals-to Primary .

School pupils
O. 1,52.92 _
R. —13.98 1,38.94 1,09.73 —29.21

* Anticipated saving was attributed mainly to non-payment of trans-
portation charges to contractors due to delay in satisfying terms and condi-
tions of contract (Rs. 7.45 lakhs) and reduction in the administrative cost
intimated by CARE, India (Rs. 6.38 lakhs).

Reasons for the final saving have not been intimated (December 1986).
5 277-A (E).l‘h Improvement
facilities in Primary Schools

O. 42 .50 :
R. . —38.73 8.97 " 2.80 ed) 97

Saving was mainly due to (i) non-implementation of work 'Expﬁl‘iﬁff?ﬂ
programme for want of administrative sanction (Rs. 20.00 lakhs) and (i1)

non-finalisation of tenders for purchase of scientific equipments and teaching
aids (Rs. 17.84 lakhs).

6 277-A (c) 3. Maintenance grant

O. 1,15.00
R. o —1,70 1,13.30 " ._.88:42_ —24.88

Reasons for the saving have not been intimated (December 1986).



ﬂﬂ-

7

.19

GRANT No. XVII—Contd.

Head - Total grant Actual Saving—
expenditure

(in lakhs of rupees)

277-B (i) 10. Improvement of
Library and Laboratory facili-
ties in Departmental High

Schools
O. 46.00
R. . P RS 28.37 23.19 —0.38

Saving was mainly due to non-finalisation of tenders for purchase of

scientific equipments and teaching aids.

8

277-A (e) 13. Purchase of furni-
ture for Departmental Primary

Schools
O. 52.50
R. —15.00 37.50 32.49 —5.01

Reasons for the anticipated and final saving have not been intimated

(December 1986).

9

'977-A (f) 4. Scholarships to

pupils of Primary Schools

£, | 51.00
R. —3.73 . 47.27 32.76 —14.51

Reasons for the anticipated and final saving have not been intimated

(December 1986).

10.

977-F (g) 26. Agency for Non-

Conventional Energy and Rural

Technology -
0. 20.00 & |
R. —17.00 3.00 - 3.00

Saving was reportedly due- to delay in setting up the agency after

selection of - Suitable Scientists and registration of the Society.



76

GRANT No. XVII—Contd.

Si. Head Total grant Actual Lxcess+-
no. expenditure - Saving—

(in lakhs of rupees)
11 277-F (g) 28. New source of

energy including Integrated
Rural Energy Programme

O. 20.00
R. —19.00 1.00 % +2.17

Anticipated saving was reportedly due to procedural delays in the regis-
tration of a society, after selecting suitable scientists and belated comple-
tion of identification of areas, energysurvey and analysis of data.

Reasons for the final excess have not been intimated (December 1986).

12 278 (b) Promotion of Arts and
Culture

7. Promotion of Film Industry—
Grant-in-aid -

O. | 50.00

R. —15.65 34.35 34.09 — 0.26
Saving was attributed to (i) non-payment of subsidy due to defective

applications, (ii) shortfall in the number of films eligible for subsidy and (iii)
non-distribution of awards to some cine artistes.

13 277-H. General (a) Research

5. Educational Technology
Cell (100% Centrally Sponsored

Scheme)
0. 20.00
R. —13.50 6.50 6.78 +0.28

Saving was due to receipt of less amount from Government of India
than anticipated.

14 277-A (e) 1. Universalisation
of Primary Education (6-11
Age Group) Additional Enrol-
ment— Ieacher cost

O. 1,15.73 1,15.73 1,02.68 —13.10



Er

GRANT No. XVII—Contd.
Reasons for the saving have not been intimated (December 1936).

Capital:
Voted—

(v) In view of the final saving of Rs. 85.65- lakhs, the supplementary
grant of Rs. 3,24.12 lakhs, obtained in March 1986, proved excessive.

(vi) Against the available saving of Rs. 85.65 lakhs, a sum of Rs. 40.00
lakhs only was surrendered on 31st March 1986.

(vii) Saving occurred mainly under:—
ST, Head ; Total grant Actual Excess+
no. expenditure Saving—

(in lakhs of rupees)
1. 477 (e) Other expenditure

1. Buildings .
M 1,54.75
R. —1,39.92 14.83 11.27 —3.56

Anticipated saving was reportedly due to a clerical error by which original
budget provision was made under this head instead of ‘477 (c) 1. Buildings’
(Rs. 1,18.00 lakhs) and non-receipt of sanction for some works (Rs. 21.92
lakhs).

Final saving was reportedly due to non-completion of work relating to
‘Modern Archives’ at Trivandrum.

2 477 (d) Technical Education
1. Buildings

O. 1,76.50
R. —47.86 1,28.64 },35.02 +6.38
Mtibipatcd saving was due to withdrawal of funds provided for con-

struction of building to the University of Cochin since the amount was paid
to the University as grant-in-aid by debit to Revenue.

r‘_-r'l-,|r

Reasons for the final excess have not been intimated (December 1986).
3 477 (b) Secondary Education

1. Buildings

O. 60.00 /
S 2,42 .82
R. 5.00 3,07.82 2,72.86 —34.96



78

GRANT No. XVII—Contd.

Anticipated excess was due to payment of pending bills in respect of the
construction of Government High School, Chalai and adjustment of corres-

ponding share of establishment and tools and plant charges.
Reasons for the final.saving have not been intimated (December 1986).

Si. Head o . Total grant Actual Excess+
no. - | 7 & expenditure Saving—

(in lakhs of rupees)

4 677 (a) Primary Education—
Festival advance—
Onam advance

O. ' 1,00.00 1.00.00 87.69 —12.31

The saving was partly due to the drawal nftestwﬂ advances by some drawing officers by
debit to ‘677 (b) Sccondary Education’ instcad of to this head (Rs. 9.46 lakhs). Rcasons for
the balance saving have not been intimated (December 1986),

5 677 (e) General Education—
Festival advance—
Onam advance

O. 10.00 10.00 i - —10.00

Reasons for the saving of entire provision have not been intimated
(December 1986).

6 - 677 (f) Other Educational Loans

2. National Loan Scholarships
(iii) Loans advanced from
1979-80 onwards

0. 20.00
R. —10.00 10.00 10.14 .- +0.14

Saving was due to non-payment of loan schulars}ups in some cases pend—’
ing receipt of annual progress reports, bonds and bills from the respective

colleges.

7 477 (b) 2. Instruction of _ @ gl W
Vocational Courses—Buildings = 3

O. " 5.00
R. —5.00 3 s e



79

GRANT No. XVII—Contd.

Non-utilisation of the entire provision was due to non-cxecution of work
for want of administrative sanction.

Si, ' Head o ~ Total grant Actual Saving—
no. . expenditure

| (in lakhs of rupees)
8 677 (c) University and other

Higher Education
1. Festival advance—
Onam advance

Q. 5.00 5.00 s —5.00

Reasons for the saving have not been intimated (December 1986).

il ——

(vm) Savmg mentioned above was partly offset by excess mainly
under :—

8 Head Total grant  Actual Excess+-

no. * expenditure Saving—

(in lakhs of rupces)
1 477 (c) University and other

Higher Education

1. Buldings

O. 6.75

S. 10.03 -

- P ~.1,18.00 1,34.78 1,25.29 —9.49

Augmentation of provision by reappropriation was to set right a clerical
error by which original budget provision was made under ‘477 (e) 1. Build-

ings’ mstcad of under this head [vide note (vii) 1 above].

Recasons for the ﬁnal saving have not been intimated (D:ccmber 1986).

2 477 (¢) 3. Kerala Film Deve-
lopment Corporation—

Investments

b e 4 30.00 30.00 34.16 +4.16



80

GRANT No. XVII—Contd.

Funds were provided by reappropriation for financing the Corporation
to complecte its project works and partly constructed theatres.

Final excess was due to expenditure relating to 1983-84 held under
suspense due to non-receipt of vouchers from treasury now adjusted to this
head on receipt of Certificate of Payment and copies of vouchers.

Si. Head Total grant Actual Saving—
no. expenditure
(in lakhs of rupees)

3- 477 (a) Primary Education
2. Construction of  School
buildings in Tribal Sub-Plan
areas—Tribal Sub-Plan
O. . 4.00
R. 15.78 19.78 20.25 +5.45

Anticipated excess was due to clearance of pending bills for the con-
struction of school buildings in Tribal areas and adjustment of corresponding
share of establishment and tools and plant charges. Reasons for the final

excess have not been intimated (December 1986).

4 677 (b) Secondary Education
Festival advance—
Onam advance

O. 30.00 30.00 39.40 +9.46

Excess was reportedly due to drawal of festival advances by some drawing
officers by debit to this head instead ‘of ‘677 (a) Primary Education —Festival

advance — Onam advance’.

Charged—
(ix) The expenditure in the Capital Section exceeded the charged

appropriation by Rs. 10,512; the excess requires regularisation.

(x) Depreciation Reserve Fund of Text Book Publications

The fund was created in 1954-55 for providing reserves to meet the cost
of renewal and replacement of assets, necessitated by normal wear and tear,



81

GRANT No. XVII—Concld.

The fund is credited with amounts transferred from the Consolidated IFund
by debit to this grant. The expenditurc incurred is initially accounted for
under this grant and subsequently transferred to the fund. A sum of
Rs.-0.34 lakh was contributed to the fund during 1985-86 by debit to. this
grant. No expenditure has been met out of this fund so far. The balance
at the credit of the fund on 3lst March 1986 was Rs. 27.40 lakhs, including
interest of Rs. 2.90 lakhs on the balance, credited to the fund during 1985-86.

@ " L
fram 5 e g

102/9373|MC. H



82
GRANT No. XVIII—-MEDICAL

Total grant or  Aclual Excess+
approprialion  expenditure Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major HEADsS—
280. Medical |
480. Capital Outlay on Medical

Revenue:

Voted—

Original 88,18,97,200
| \88,63,00,500 86,49,58,468 —2,13,42,032

Supplementary - - 44,03,300 J

Amount surrendered during the year ,
(31st March 1986) 1,07,99,500

Charged—
Original 7,100 7,100 o —7;100

Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March 1986) | 5,000

Capital:

Voted—

Original 3,98,45,000) : ‘
. J}’ 4,51,75,000 4,96,53,013 +44,78,013

Supplementary 53,30,000

Amount surrendered during the ycar Nil
Charged—

Original 8,05,000 8,05,000 - —8,05,000

Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March 1986) 2,05,000

Notes and comments

Revenue:
(i) Against the available saving of Rs. 2,13.42 lakhs, only a sum of
Rs. 1,07.99 lakhs was surrendered on 31st March 1986. .



83

GRANT No. XVIII—Contd.
(ii) In view of the final saving of ' Rs. 2,13.42 lakhs, the supplementary

grant of Rs. 44.03 lakhs, obtained in March 1986 could have been limited
to token provision wherever neccessary.

St.

no.

|

(iii) Saving occurred mainly under:—

Head ' ~ Total grant  Actual Saving—
expendilure

(in lakhs of rupees)
280-A. Allopathy '
(b) Medical Relief

5. Other Hospitals and

Dispensaries

O. 38,62.18

S. - Token

R. —23.51 38,38.67 35,62.08 —2,76.39

Anticipated saving was reportedly due to non-filling up of vacant posts.

Reasons for the final saving have not been intimated (December 1986).

280-A (b) 53. Hospitals and
Dispensaries—Improvement of
health care and delivery system

O. ' 22.00
R. . —22-00 --_ “s - .

Reasons for the saving of the entire provision have not been intimated

(December 1986).

3

280--A (c) Education
14. Establishment of Cancer
Institute in the Medical

College, Trivandrum (50%
Centrally Sponsored Scheme

from 1985-86) :
0. 60.00 60.00 41.19 —18.81

Reasons for the final saving have not been intimated (December 1986).



84

GRANT No. XVIII—Conld.

O 5 W' Head ; Total grant Actual. Excess -+
no. . expenditure  Saving—.

(in lakhs of rupecs)

4  280-A (b) 55. Collegiate
Hospital, Trichur

O. 95.14 95. 14 80.79 —14.35

- Reasons for the saving have not been intimated (Deccember 1986).

5 9280-A(b) 60. Subsidiary
Health Centres
O. 14.00
R. y —14.00 w3

Saving was reportedly due to non-implementation of the scheme of
opening subsidiary health centres in view of new Primary Health Centres

sanctioned during the year.

6 280-A(c) 3. Post-Graduate
education in the Medical College,

Trivandrum
O. 21.60 _
R. —0.52 21.08 . 9.79 —11.29

Reasons for the saving have not been intimated (Dccember 1986;.

7 280-B. Other Systems
of Medicine

(b) Homoeopathy
2. Medical Relief

(iii) Rural Dispensaries
O. 14.50 @ -
K. —11.90 2.60 301 +0.41

Saving was attributed to non-implemcntation of the scheme for want of
Government sanction. |

8 280-A(b) 9. T.B. Isolation’Beds

I G ok SRR - ..20.20 - " i W pEaT
R. —6.92  13.28 9.19 —+.09



83

GRANT No. XVIII—Contd.
Anticipated saving was reportedly due to non-filling up of vacant posts.
Recasons for the final saving have not been intimated (December 1986).

Sl. Head T otal grant Actual Saving—
no. expenditure

(in lakhs of rupees)
9 280-A(c) 7. Dental College, :

Trivandrum
O. 30.90 ,
R. —2.11 28.79 20.61 —8.18

Rcasons for the saving have not becn intimated (Dccember 1986).

(iv) Saving mentioned above was partly offset by excess mainly
under :—

SL. Head Total grant Actual Excess-
no. | expendilure

(in lakhs of rupces)

1 280-A(c) 2. Mcdical
College, Trivandrum

O. - 1,82.43
- i Token
R. —1.79  1,80.64 2,26.80 +46.16

Reasons for the nct excess have not been intimated (December 1986).

2 280-A(c) 4. Medical
College, Kozhikode

0. 1,68. 44
S. 9.02 _ .
R. —9.02 1,68.44 2,18.43 +49.99

| Supplementary grant obtained in March 1986 for the purchase of Ultra-
sonograph was withdrawn by rcappropriation on 3lst March 1986 pending

completion of formalities for the purchasc.

Reasons for the final excess have not been intimated (December 1986).



86
GRANT No. XVIII—Conld.

Si. Head Total grant Actual Excess -
no. : ; expendilure

(in lakhs of rupees)
3 280-A (b) 2. Collegiate

Hospitals, Kozhikode

O. ~ 2,98.79
S 10.00
R. 9.02 3.17.81 3,45.95 +28. 14

Anticipated excess was duo to clearing of pending bills towards purchase
of machinery and equipments. '

Reasons for the final excess have not been intimated (December 1986).

4 280-B (b) 2 (i) Hospitals and

Dispensaries
O. 1,11.88 _ |
R. | ‘ 20.02 1,31.90 1,43.25 +11.35

Excess was due to (1) revision of pay scales and dearness allowance
of Government employees, (ii) payment of scholarship -and stipend to
internees, (iii) payment of wages to part-time sweepers and (iv) payment
of arrears of rent for hospitals and dispensaries. - b

5 280-A (b) 3. Collegiate
Hospitals, Kottayam

0. 2,22.70
R. 2.00 9,24.70 9,45.87 +21.17

Reasons for the excess have not been intimated (December 1986).

6 280-A (c) 5. Medical College,

‘Kottayam
O.. 1,25.39
R. - —0.53 1,24.86 1,44.84 +19.98

Reasons for the excess have not been intimated (December 1986).



87"

GRANT No. XVIII—Contd.

Capital:
(v) The expenditure exceeded the grant by Rs. 44,78,013; the excess
requires regularisation.

(vi) In view of the excess, the supplementary grant of Rs. 53.30
lakhs, obtained in March 1986, proved inadequate.

(vii) Excess occurred under:—

Sl. Head Total grant Actual Excess+
no. . ' expendilure
(in lakhs of rupces)

1 480-A. Allopathy (a) Medical .
Relief 1. Buildings - |
O. 94.00
S. 43.30
R. 18.82 1,06.12 1,97.40 +41.28

2 :480-A (b) Medical Education
2. Medical College, Trichur

O. * 4 61.00
R. 21.85 82.85 92.88 +10.03

Excess in the two cases (Sl. nos. 1 and 2) mentioned above was attri-
buted to thc inadequacy of budget provision for the building works in pro.
gress and inevitable payments of pending bills.

3 480-B. Other Systems of
Medicine (a) Ayurvedic

1. Buildings
0. ... 37.00
R. 8.50 45.50 46.93 +1.43

Excess was reportedly due to good progress of work.



- 88
GRANT No. XVIII—Concld.

(viii) Excess mentioned above, was partly offsct by saving mainly
under :(— -

St Head Total grant Aclual Excess 4-
no. expendilure Saving—

(in lakhs of rupees)
1 480-A (b) 1. Buildings

O. 1,67.00 -
S. : 10.00 ‘
R. —42.49 L34.51 -+ 1.39.22 +4.71

Anticipated saving was attributed to non-execution of certain works, the
reasons for which and the reasons for the final -excess have not been inti-
mated (December 1986).

2 480-B (b) Homocopathy

1. Buildings
O.  35.50 |
R. —8.50 27.00 16.34 —10.66

Anticipated saving was due to not taking up the construction of build-
ing for Homoeo College, Trivandrum.

Reasons for the final saving have not been intimated (Dccember 1986).

Charged—

(ix) Against the saving of the .entire pravisiﬂn of Rs. 8.05 lakhs,
only asum of Rs. 2.05 lakhs was surrendered on 31st March 1986.



89

GRANT No. XIX—FAMILY WELFARE (ALL Votep)

‘ ~ Total grant " Actual Saving—
expenditure ) '

MAjorR HEADS—

281. Family Welfare
481. Capital Outlay on Family Welfnre

Revenue:
Original 20,42,18,100)

_. 5 T 21,42,18,100. -15,54,98,002 —5,87,20,098
Supplementary 1,00,00,000 ¢ i '
Amount surrendered during the year — I
(31st March 1986) 3,97,94,600
Capital: |
Original . 7,56,82,000 )

‘ ¥R TR i }-10 56 82, IDD 955 25 621 ] ,01 56 479
Supplementary 3,00,00,100 J
Amount surrendered durmg the year
(31st March 1986) " A = - 54,67,200
Notes and comments - o r
R evenue:

. (i) Against the available saving of Rs. 5,87.20 lakhs, a sum of
Rs. 5,97.95 lakhs was surrendered on 31st March 1986.

| (i)’ Saving occurred mainly under:—

4

s v e sl : - Total grant Actual’ = Saving==
expenditure |

(in lakhs of rupees)

] 281 (f) Compensation
v« 4, Ex-gratia-assistance

in the case of fatality/ I S
complication _ ‘

O. o 2,00.00

Rl 4 o 13210000 . 2 79.00 ¥ie —79.00

102/9373MC.



90
GRANT No. XIX—Contd. . . “

'Reasons for the saving of the entire provision have not been intimated
(December 1936).

Sl - Head By Total grant Actual Excess +

no. expenditure  Saving—
: (in lakhs of rupces)

2 281(f)3. Vascctomy _ '

O. 2,00.00 -

R. —1,20.00 80.00 *0.38 - —79.62

_ Reasons for the anticipated and final saving have not been intimated
(December 1986).

3 281(f)l. LU.C.D.

O. 2,00.00
R. —1,20.00 - . 80.00 1,09.60 +29.60

Reasons for the anticipated saving and final excess have not been intime;.tcd
(December 1986).

4 281(h) Mass Education

2. India Population Project 111 *
(World Bank Assistance)

O. 1,00.00
S. - 1,00.00 |
R -~ —50.18 1,49.82 1 1,27.84

—21.98

Saving was duc to (1) non-purchase of . machinery and equipment and
a computer for want of approval of Government, (ii) non-appointment of
lady health visitors for want of trained hands and (iii) non-filling yp of

certain posts in the. Information, Education and Communication Wing
pending finalisation of .qualifications and method of appointment,

3 281 (f)5. Medicine

O. 24‘.73 24173 i —24.73

Reasons for the saving have not been intimated (December 1986),



91

GRANT No. XIX—Contd.

Si. - ~ Head | ' Total grant Actual Saving—
no. : expenditure

. . (in lakhs of rupees)
6 281(g) Other Services |

and Supplies

4. Post-partum Centre,
Medical College Hospitals,
District Hospitals and
other major hospitals

O. 58.14 |
R. —4.15 53.99 96,89 « .-—17.10

Reasons for the saving have not been intimated (December 1986).

7 281(g)6. Construction of
Sterilisation Theatres

5 B 20.00 S ' |
R. . —14.03 5.97 b 53 —5.97

Anticipated saving was reportedly due to the non-finalisation of csimates
for the work.

Final saving was due to a post-budget decision to meet the expenditure
on construction of sterilisation theatres by debit to Capital.

8 281(g)l0. Post-partum
Centre, Sub/Divisional
and Taluk level hospitals

0. 55.42 55. 42 37.06  —18.36

Saving was reportedly due to non-purchlse of the full coniplement of
vehicles and non-setting up of secparate laboratories for the newly opened sub-
divisional post-partum centres. |

9 28l(e) ‘Transport

1. Maintenance and Supply
of vehicles to Public
Health Centres

O. | 40.00 :
R. —16.70 23.30 22.97 —0.33

Reasons for the saving have not been intimated (December 1986).



Si. -

no.

10 281(f)6. Extension of Sterilisation

11

92

GRANT Nﬂf XIX,—CﬂHfd.

Head 8 o Total grant Actual Saving—
| |  expenditure

(in lakhs of rupees)

facilities in rural and
semi rural areas

0. 15.00 . |
R. —9.00 6.00 . - 0.76 —5.24

Reasons for the saving have not been intimated (December 1986).

281 (g) 2. Maintenance of beds and
static Sterilisation Units -

O. 17.12

R. —3.05 - 14.07 -+ '5.58° =~ —8.49

Anticipated saving was attributed to nun—i'cccipt of equipments from

Government of India.

Final saving was reportedly due to debiting of the salary of staff sanc-

tioned for sterilisation'wards in 17 hospitals to the head of account
‘281(g)10” consequent on opening sub-divisional post-partum centres in

these hospitals.

12 281(e) Transport

13

2. Maintenance and Supply
of Vehicles to District
Family Welfare Bureau

B, v 20700 _ =,
R. - * —9.25 10.75 9.72 —1.03

Reasons for the saving have not been intimated (December 1986).

281(d) Maternity and
child health
3. Immunisation of Children
and Mothers against
Tetanus etc. ‘
‘ —10.00

0. 10.00 10.00



93

GRANT Neo. XIX—Corld.

.Saving of the entire provision was reportedly due to debiting of the cost
of vaccines supplied by Government of India exclusively to the head of-- -
account 281(d)2’. "

Si. . Head Total grant . Actual Saving—
no. expendilure

(in lakhs of rupees)

14 281(g) 7. Medicines .
0. 8.00 8.00 0.20  —7.80

Reasons for the saving have not been intimated (Dggcmb;r .1986).
(iii) Saving mentioned above was partly offset by excess mainly under:—

St. Head Total grant Actual Excess+
no. | ‘ .. . ., éxpenditure . ..
' | (in lakhs of rupees)

1 281(f)2. Tubectomy

0. 2,00.00 i
R. —1,20.00 80.00 2,52.16  +1,72.16

~ Reasons for the anticipated saving and final excess have not been inti-
mated (December 1986).

2 281(j) Other expenditure
2. Grant-in-aid : : - -
O. g 25.00 - Bl
' SO —2.00 -  23.00 70.37 -« +47.37

Reasons for the excess have not been intimated (December 1986).

3 281(d)2. Triple
Immunisation ‘

O. 15.00 15.00 59.37 . +44.37

Excess was reportedly due to adjustment of the cost of vaccines supplied
by Government of India, towards the end of the financial ycar, the actual

quantity of which could not be assessed in advance.

Capital:

(iv) Against the available saving of Rs. 1,01.56 lakhs, only an amount
of Rs.54.67 lakhs was surrendered on 31st March 1986.



94

GRANT No. XIX—Concld.

- -(v) In view of the final saving of Rs.1,01.56 lakhs, the supplementary
grant of Rs. 1,00.00 lakhs obtained in March 1986 could have been limited

to a token provision.
*(vi) Saving occurred under:—

Si. Head b_ Total grant Actual " Savsng—
no. ' expenditure
(m lakhs of rupees)

1  481(b) Other expenditure

1. Buildings
O, R |
R, e —54.67 2.15 2.15 -

Reasons for the anumpatcd saving have not been intimated (December
1986).

2 48l1(a) Welfare Centre

1., Buildings
O. 4,00.00 | :
- ~ Token - 4,00.00 3,53.11 —46.89

Saving was attributed to the budget provision being more than
the estimated cost of the works and non-provision of , sites by the Director
of - Health Services for the construction of Family Welfare buildings.



' 95

GRANT No. XX—PUBLIC HEALTH

Total grant or Actual Saving—
appropriation expenditure -
Rs. Rs. Rs.
MAajor/SuB-Major HeEaD— |
282-A. Public Health and
Sanitation

Revenue:
Voted— |
Original 11,06,99,500 '

- 11,75,99,500 11,35,13,790 —40,85,710
Supplementary ,69,00,000

Amount surrendered during the year
[5th and 7th February (Rs. 7 50,000) and

31st March 1986 (R.s 70,58 500)] , ) sy 78,08,500
Charged— _ | . |
Original 'y - 1,000 .. 1,000 i - —1,000

. Amount surrendered during the year | . ) |
(31st March 1986) i ' i 1,000

Notes and comments

(i) In view of the final saving of Rs.40.86 lakhs in the voted grant,
the supplementary grant of Rs 69. 00 lakhs, ubtamnd in March 1986, prnvcd
excessive.

(ii) - Against the available saving of Rs.40. 36 lakhs a sum of Rs.70.58
akhs was surrandered on 3lst March 1986.

(iii) Saving occurred mainly under:—

SL. -~ Head | "+ Totalgrant * Actual Saving—

no. . expenditure e

' ; . (in lakhs of rupees)

1 (a) Prevention and | '
Control of diseases
10. Leprosy Control
(Centrally i{: onsored—

509, Central assistance)
O. 75.00 . | :
R. ' —40.00 35.00 31.99 —3.01

Reasons for the saving have not been intimated (December 1986).



96

]

" GRANT No. XX-—Contd.

Sb:.. " Head ... ... - Total grant Actual Excess+
no. Vs e et | e e} expenditure Saving—
. (in lakhs-of rupees)

2 (a)9. T. B. Excluding Opera-
tional Cost (Centrally Spon-
sored—509%, Central assistance)

0. 5.00
S. 69.00 - 74,00  38.70  —35.30

- " Reasons for the saving have not been intimated (December 1986).

3 (j) Sanitation Services
1. Centres under the
-»+ Control of the Director
of Health Services

... O. ~ 81.98 b
YR, B " —1.48 " 80.45 50.72 —99.73

... Reasons for the saving have not been intimated’ (December 1986).

4 (a) 23. National Programme
~ for Prevention and Control of
-.. Visual Impairment (Centrally
Sponsored Scheme—50%, -
:: : Central assistance) -
O, 43.00 Bl
R. —15.63 ., 27.37 . . 171.43 ,  —9.94

Anticipated saving was attributed to lesser allocation of Plan funds by
the Central Government.
Reasons for thie final saving have not been intimated (December 1986).

5 (a) 20. Community Health
Workers (Centrally Spon-
sored—509%, Central assistance)

0. 20.00 |
. R. 3 2000 T 2.42

- "
‘_"‘.

+2.42

! # &
- - i - . - = [ - = il



9% -

. GRANT No. XX-—Conld.

Withdrawal of the entirc budget provision by recappropriation was
reportedly due to non-implementation of the scheme, the reasons for which

have not been intimated (December 1986).
Reasons for the final excess have also not been intimated (Dccember
1986). . . )

Head . » Total grant Actual Saving—
expendilure

(in lakhs of rupees)

St.
no. .

6 (a)3. Filariasis Control
(Centrally Sponsored—
509, Central assistance)

0. 1,02.66
R. | —0.66 1,02.00 87.46 = —14.54

Reasons for the saving have' not been intimated (December 1986).

7  (h) Public Health

Laboratorics
1. Public Health Laboratories—

Regional Laboratories and
Improvement of Public
Health Laboratory,

Trivandrum . BT Sk
O. 65 .44 o i ny
R. —10.07 55.37 ' 53,70 ' ° —1.67

Saving was reportedly due to non-receipt of machinery and ' equipment

ordered for.

8 (a) 6. Cholera/Gastro
- enteritis (Centrally
Sponsored—State Share

only)
O.

Reasons for the saving have not been intimated (December 1986).

22.00  22.00  12.95 =~ —9.05

102(9373|MC.



98

GRANT No. XX—CConcld.

Si. Head Total grant Actual  Saving—

no. expendilure
(in lakhs of rupees)

9 (a) 24. Filariasis Control
Operational Cost
O. 8.00
R. —8.00

Saving of the entire provision was attributed to non-sanctioning of the
scheme, the reasons for which have not been intimated (December 1986).

10 (I) Other expenditure
1. Nutrition Bureau

O. 8.00 -
R. ‘ —7.92 0.08 - —0.08

Saving was reportedly due to (i) entrusting the construction of building
for Nutrition Bureau to the Public Works Department (Rs. 6.00 lakhs) and  (ii)
non-purchase of chemicals and materials (Rs. 1.92 lakhs).

(iv) Saving mentioned above was partly offset by excess mainly under:—

Head Total grant Actual Excess+
expenditure

(in lakhs of rupees)
(e) Training
14. Training of multi-purpose
workers (Centrally Sponsored—
509, Central assistance) e g

O. 60.00 ; -
R. 36.55 96.55 2,19.49  +1,22.94

Anticipated excess was due to revision of pay scales of Government
employces and payment of dearness allowance at enhanced rates.

Reasons for the final excess have not been intimated (December 1986).



Y9

GRANT No. XXI—PUBLIC HEALTH ENGINEERING
(ALL VOTED)

Total grant Actual Saving—
expendiiure
Rs. Rs. Rs.

MAjor/Sus-MAjJor HEADs—
282—B. Sewerage and Water Supply

482. Capital Outlay on Public
Health, Sanitation and

Water Supply

682. Loans for Public Health,
Sanitation and Water

Supply
Revenue:
Original "~ 9,08,20,000 9,08,20,000 7,10,99,000 —1,97,21,000
Amount surrendered during the year Nil
Capital: ' ’
Original 41,27,00,000 41,27,00,000 27,46,00,157 —13,80,99,843
Amount surrendered during the year - Nil

Notes and comments
Revenue:

(i) Against the available saving of Rs. 1,97.21 lakhs, no amount was
surrcndered during the year.

(ii) Saving occurred under:—

Head Total grant Actual Saving—
expenditure

(in lakhs of rupees)
282-B(i) Other expenditure
4. Setting up of Kerala Water and
Waste Water Authority

O. 9,08.20 9,08.20 7,10.99 —1,97.21

Reasons for the saving have not been intimated (December 1986).



100
GRANT No. XXI—Concld.

Capital: .
(iii) Against the available saving of Rs. 13,81.00 lakhs, no amount was
surrcndered during the year.

(iv) Saving occurred under:—

Si. Head Total grant Actual - Saving—
g expendilure

(in lakhs of rupees)

no.

1 682(a) Other loans for
Public Health purposes

1. Loans to the Kerala Water
and Wastec Water Authority

O. 20,63.50  20,63.50 12,55.00 —8,08.50

'* Reasons for the saving have not been intimated (December 1986). ,

2 482 (e) Other Programmes

5. The Kerala Water and Waste
Water Authority—Contributions

O. 20,63.50 20,63.50 14,91.00 —5,72.30

Reasons for the saving have not been intimated (December 1986). be



101

. GRANT No. XXII—HOUSING

Tolal grant or Actual Saving—

appropriation expenditure ;
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major HEADs—

283. Housing
483. Capital Outlay on Housing
683. Loans for Housing

Revenue:
Voted— .

- Original - 5,30,70,300 5,30,70,300 4,67,28,144 —63,42,156
Amount surrendered during the year e , - 17,00,100
(31st March 1986) |
Charged— o o
Original 20,000 20,000 .. -, —20,000
Amount surrendered during the year Nil
Capital:

Voted— | '

Original 2,37,61,200) | :
4,68,08,200 4,57,83,278 —10,24,922

Supplementary 2,30,47,000 |

Amount surrendered during the year :

(31st March 1986) 6,00,000

" Charged—

~ Original <!, e il 3,00,000 - 3,00,000 - 1,66,845. —1,33,155
Amount surrendered dhrf&g tﬁe year | | Nil

Notes and comments

Revenue:

(i) Against the available saving of Rs. 63.42 lakhs in the voted grant,
“a sum of Rs. 17.00 lakhs only was surrendered on 31st March 1986. -



Si.

no.

102

GRANT No. XXII—Contd.

(i) Saving occurred mainly under:—

Head - _ Total grant Actual Saving—
expendilure

(in lakhs of rupees)
283-A. General
(c) Assistance to Housing
Boards, Corporations, etc.
4. Assistance to Kerala School
Teaching and Non-teaching
Staff Welfare Society y
O. 21.00 21.00 - —21.00

R easons for non-utilisation of the entire provision have not been intimated

(December 1986).

2

983-C. Government Residential
Buildings

" (c) Maintenance and Repairs

1. Ordinary Repairs
O. 50.00 50.00 37.20 —12.80

Reasons for the saving have not been intimated (December 1986).

: } .

283-A (c) Assistance to Hous-

" ing Boards, Corporations, etc.

1. State Housing Board—

Grant- in-aid

O.. 84.00

R. —10.03 73.97 13.917

A

Saving was reportedly due to less requirements of funds for the Co-opera-

tive Housing Scheme for Economically Weaker Sections.

4‘

283-B. Housing Schemes

(j) Other expenditure
5. World Bank Project

O. ‘ 10.00
R. —10.00



103

GRANT No. XXII—Contd.

Non-utilisation of the entire provision was attributed to non-finalisation
of the project by the World Bank Mission.

AYA Head - Total grant Actual Excess+
no. - - expenditure
_ (in lakhs of rupees)

9 283-B (b) Subsidised Housing Scheme
for weaker sections of the Society

l. Housing Scheme for Plant-

ation Workers (Centrally

Sponsored Scheme)

O. v 7.00

B —7.00 | - 0.16 +0.16

Saving was reportedly due to the non-release of funds by the Govern-
ment of India.

Capital:
(iii) Saving occurred mainly under:—

Head Tolal grant Actual Saving—
expendilure

(in lakhs of rupees)

483. Capital Outlay on Housing

A. Government Residential Buildings
(b) Construction

6. Upgradation of standards of

administration under VIII
Finance Commission award

B 42.00
R. —32.00 10.00 2 T2 | -—2.28

Anticipated saving was reportedly due to non-execution of works on the
proposed construction of quarters for Police personnel, Judicial Officers and

Jail staff in tribal areas.

Final saving was attributed to late commencement of work.



104 .

GRANT No. XXII—Concld.
(iv) Saving was partly offset by excess mainly under:—

Head " Total grant " Actual Saving—
expendilure .
(in lakhs of rupees)

483-A (b) 2. Police Housing

Scheme T R’F 4

O. 20.59

S. 35.00 - AE R :
R. .21.00 76.59 75.35 =~ =1.24

Excess was attributed to the payment of final bills and peﬁding claims
under Cash Settlement Suspense account in respect of the construction of
Police quarters at Tellicherry and Palghat.



105

GRANT No. XXIII—URBAN D_EVELDPMENT
(ALL VOTED)

Total. grant Actual .. . Saving—
expendilure
Rs. Rs. " Rs.

Major HEADS—
284. Urban Development
684. Loans for Urban Development

Revenue:
Original 3,54,54,800 ) ‘ _

> 3,79,54,800 3,42,56,701 —36,98.099
Supplementary 25,00,000 '

Amount surrendered during the year

(31st March 1986) 33,67,100
Capital:
Original 1,47,00,000) -

1,66,90,000 1,26,73,150 —40,16,850
Supplementary 19,90,000 :

Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March 1986)

Notes and comments

Revenue:
(i) In view of the final saving of Rs. 36.98 lakhs in the grant, the sup-

plementary grant of Rs. 25.00 lakhs, obtained in March 1986 proved

38,95,000

unnccessary.
(ii) Saving occurred mainly under:—

S, Head Tolal grant  Actual Lxcess -
expenditure

no.
(in lakhs of rupces)

| . 284-F. Integrated Development
of Small and Medium Towns
(a). Small and Mediuin Towns
(Centrally Sponsored Scheme—
509%, Central assistance)

O. 90.00 :
R. —32.05 57.95 . 61.90 +3.95

102i9373|MC.



106
GRANT No. XXIII—Contd.

Anticipated saving was attributed to reduced Central assistance.

Reasons for the final excess have not been intimated (December 1986).

St. Head Total grant Actual Saving—
expenditure

(in lakhs of rupees)

2 284-A (¢) Town and Regional
Planning
39. TFinancial assistance to
Municipalities and Township
Committees for implementation
of sanctioned Town Planning
Schemes (Grant-in-aid)
O. 14.50
R. ., —b.22 8.28 7:15 —1.13
Anticipated saving was reportedly due to less number of applications
from local bodies for financial assistance.
Reasons for the final saving have not been intimated (December 1986).

3 284-A. General
(b) Assistance to Municipalities,

Corporations, etc.
4. Contribution to Municipalities

and Corporations .
O. 82.00 82.00 75.30 —6.70

Reasons for the saving have not been intimated (December 1986).
(iii) Excess occurred mainly under:—

Head Total grant Actual Excess -+
expendilure

(in lakhs of rupees)
284-A (b) 7. Improvement and '
development of smaller towns

(Centrally Sponsored Scheme—
509% Central assistance) 5.47 +5.47

Reasons for the excess have not been intimated (December 1986).



107

" GRANT No. XXIII—Coneld.

Capital:

(iv) In view of the final saving of Rs. 40.17 lakhs, the supplementary

grant of Rs. 19.90 lakhs obtained in March 1986 could have been limited to
a token amount.

684 (a) Urban Development
Loans to Municipalities and Township

7.

(v) Saving occurred mainly under:—

Head Total grant Actual Saving—
expendilure

(in lakhs of rupees)

Committees for implementation of
sanctioned town planning schemes

O.
R.

14.50
—14.50

Reasons for the non-utilisation of the entire provision have not been

intimated (Deccember 1986).

St.

no.

1

(vi) Excess occurred mainly under:—

Head Total grant Actual Excess -
expenditure Saving—
(in lakhs of rupees)
684 (a) 9. Slum improvement
Scheme in City, Corporation
Areas—Special Component
Plan for Scheduled Castes

R. 25.00 25.00 74.39 +49.39

684 (b) Integrated Development

of Small and Medium Towns

(Centrally Sponsored Scheme)

509, Central assistance

R. 635.55 65.55 16.92 —48.63

In the two cases mentioned above. (Sl. nos. 1 and 2), funds were pro-

vided by reappropriation due to post-budget reclassification of expenditure.

Reasons for the final excess in Sl. no. 1 and final saving in Sl. no. 2

have not been intimated (December 1986).. - -



108

GRANT No. XXIV—INFORMATION AND PUBLICITY
(ALL VOTED)

Total grant Actual Lxcess +
expendilure

Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major HeaD—

285. Information and Publicity

R evenue:
Original ._- 1,98,26,900) .

' 1,98,51,900 2,08,90,207 --10,38,307
Supplementary 25.000 | . |

Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March 1986) - | | 3,958,100

Notes and comments

(i) The expenditure exceeded the grant by Rs.10,38,307; the excess
requires regularisation.

(ii) In view of the final excess of Rs. 10.38 lakh., sﬁpplcmentary grant
of Rs. 0.25 lakh obtained in March 1986 proved inadequate and the surrender
of Rs.3.58 lakhs on 31st March 1986, injudicious.

(i11) Excess occurred mainly under:—

St. Head Tolal grani Actual Lxcess -
no. expendilure

~(in lakhs of rupees)
1  (j) Other expenditure S .
8. Advertisement charges

O. 87.00 87.00 95.77 +8.77

Excess was duc to expenditure relating to 1984-85 (Rs.8.82 lakhs) held
under suspensc due to non-receipt of vouchers from treasury adjusted to this
head on receipt of certificates of payment and copies of vouchers.

2 (c) Information Centres
- I. Starting of
Information Centres

O. ' 2.00 |
R. - 008 ' LGl 6% - - 2.7



109

GRANT No. XXIV~—Congld. > .-

S, Head Total grant Actual Excess -
expenditure

(in lakhs of rupees)

no.

3 (a) Directon and
Administration
1. Directorate of Public
Relations

o. 24.08 94 .08 96.58  +2.50

Reasons for the excess in Serial numbers 2 and 3 have not been intimated
(December 1986).

(iv) The excess mentioned above was partly offset by savings of insigni-
ficant amounts under other heads.



110

GRANT No. XXV—LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT

Total grant or Actual . Excess+
appropriation  expenditure Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs,

MAjor HEADs—
- 287. Labour and Employment

495. Capital Outlay on Other Social
and Community Services

695. Loans for Other Social

and Community Services

Revenue:
Voted—
Original 16,60,56,500 e
19,18,63,900 21,15,89,029 4-1,97,25,129
Supplementary 2,58,07,400 . '
Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March 1986) 5,97,000
Charged—
Original 1,000 1,000 ‘. —1,000
Amount surrendered during the year Nil
Capital:
Voted—
Original 10,01,000)
> 15,01,100 14,00,000 —1,01,100
Supplementary 5,00,100 J

Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March 1986) : 200

Noles and comments
Revenue:

(i) The expenditure exceeded the voted grant by Rs.1,97,25,129; the
excess requires regularisation.

(i1) In view of the excess, surrender of Rs. 5.97 lakhs on 31st March
1986 proved injudicious.

-y . Ba e e e B L



111
GRANT No. XXV—Cantid.

(iii) Excess occurred mainly under:—

Sl. Head T otal grant Actual Excess -
no. | expenditure

(in lakhs of rupees)
1  287-B. Employment and Training
(d) Other expenditure

19. Employment generation
Scheme for Fishermen it 1,25.26 +1,25.26

Excess expenditure represents Plan expenditure on relief against natural
calamities originally debited under ¢289. Relief on account of Natural
Calamities’ reclassified under this head of account.

2 287-B (c) Training of Craftsmen and

Supervisors

1. Industrial Training Institutes

O. | 2,70.10

S. 21.47

R. 8.85 3,00.42 3.,22.18 +21.76

Augmentation of provision by reappropriation was for meeting the cost
of machinery and equipment already supplied and payment of remuneration
to examiners and invigilators.

Final excess was reportedly due to meeting the salary of staff of six
newly started Industrial Training Institutes by debit to this head as no pro-
vision for the purpose was made under the hcad ‘287-B(c) 10°.

3 287-B(b) Employment Exchange
1. Employment Exchanges

6. 81.88
S, 16.19
R. 10.33 1,08.40 1,13.43 +5.03

Anticipated excess was due to revision of pay scales and enhancement
of dearness allowance of Government employees.

Reasons for the final excess have not been intimated (Dcccmber- 1986).



112

GRANT No. XXV~—Conld.

Total grant .  Actual ~  Excess+
expenditure

(in lakhs of rupees)

Si. Head
no.

4 287-A. Labour
(a) Direction and

Administration

2. District Offices

0. 57.80

S. ' Token

R. 1.0l 58.81 69.36 +10.55

Reasons for the excess have not been intimated (December 1986).

5 287-B(a) Direction and

Administration

1. Directorate of Training

O. 16.05

S, 0.96

R. 0.30 17.31 22.66 +5.35

Excess was due to revision of pay scales and enhancement of dearness
allowance of Government employees.

6 287-A(d) General Labour

Welfare

1. Welfare Works—

General

O. 38.20

R. 0.25 38.45 43.70 +5.25

Reasons for the excess have not been intimated (December 1986).

7 287-B(c)10. Lump sum provision
for new Industrial Training

Institute
0. 2.00
. Token -
- 0.65 2.65 6.78 +4.13

R.




113

GRANT No. XXV—Concld.

Excess was reportedly due to inevitable payments for machinery and
equipments purchased for newly started Industrial Training Institutes for

which no provision was made.

(iv) Kerala Mining Area Welfare Fund

The fund is intended for the welfarc of workers engaged in mining

cspecially in the coastal arcas. According to the rules of the fund, the
mineral concerns in the area are to make contribution to the fund. No
contribution was, however, received during the year, nor was any grant
made from revenues. The expenditure on welfare measures is to be initially
met from this grant, and before the close of the accounts of the year, an
amount equal to the expenditure booked is to be transferred to the fund.
An expenditure of Rs. 28,263 was incurred during the ycar on mining area
welfare measures, by debit to this grant, but no amount was transferrcd to
the fund, as only a balance of Rs. 78 was available in the fund. There has
been practically no transactions in the fund since Ist April 1965. '

In February 1985 Government stated that the Kerala Mining Area

Welfare Board was reconstituted for a period of two years from June 1984
and that proposals to rejuvenate the fund for the activiues 04 the Board

were under consideration of Government. Information regarding further
developments in the matter is awaited from Government (December 1986).

102(9373MC. N e B R B B




114

GRANT No. XXVI—SOCIAL WELFARE INCLUDING
HARIJAN WELFARE

Total grant or Actual Excess+
appropriation expenditure Saving—
Major HEADsS— Rs. Rs. Rs.

288. Social Security and Welfare

488. Capital Outlay on Social
Security and Welfare

688. Loans for Social Security

and Welfare
Revenue:
Voted— .
Original 66,59,82,800 " !
‘ r 72,25,83,000 73,60,78,872 +1,34,95,872
Supplementary 9,66,00,200
Amount surrendered during the year _
(81st March 1986) 59,14,600
Charged— o
Original 7,000 )
41,500 i —41,500
Supplementary 34,500
Amount surrendered during the _;!ear.
(31st March 1986) ‘ 2,000
Capital: |
Voted—
Original 2,99,31,800)

3,51,40,900 3,21,30,128 —30,10,772
Supplementary 52,09,100 )

Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March 1986) 16,15,200

The expenditurc in the capital portion, shown above, i’_ﬂﬂlucles
Rs. 25,59,000 met out of an advance from the Contingency Fund obtained ip
March 1985, and recouped]to the Fund during the year 1985-86.



115

GRANT No. XXVI—Contd.

-

Notes and comments
Revenue:

(i) The expenditure in the revenue portion exceeded the voted grant
by Rs. 1,34,95,872; the excess requires regularisation.

(ii) In view of the excess, the supplementary grant of Rs. 5,66.00 lakhs
obtained in March 1986 proved inadcquate and the surrender of Rs. 59.15

lakhs on 31st March 1986 injudicious.

(i1i) Excess occurred mainly under:—

Si. Head Tolal grant Actual Excess+-
no. expenditure ~  Saving—

(in lakhs of rupees)
1 288-C. Welfare of Scheduled

Castes, Scheduled Tribes and
Other Backward Classes

(b) Welfare of Scheduled Castes

2. Post-Matriculation studies
(Centrally Sponsored Scheme)
1009%, Central assistance

O. 3,97.50 3,97.50 5,35.25 +1,37.75

2 288-C (b) 1. Pre-Matriculation
studies—Scholarships and stipends

O. 3,21.00 3,21.00 4,34.27  +1,13.27

3 288-C (d) Welfare of Other
Backward Classes

1. Post-Matriculation studies
0. 3,00.00 3,00.00 4.07.44 --1,07.44

Excess in the three cases (SI. nos. 1, 2 and 3) was attributed to increase
in the number of students eligible for assistance.

4  288-C (c) Welfare of Scheduled

Tribes
10. Tribal Hostels
0. 47.98

R. 38.14 86.12 80.91 —5.21



116

GRANT No. - XXVI—Conld.

Anticipated excess was reportedly due to inevitable expenditure for
running the hostels, revision of pay scales and payment of dearness allowance
at enhanced rates. ;

Reasons for the final saving have not been intimated (December 1986)e

Sl. Head ;  Total grant  Actual Excess+
" expendtilure Saving—

(in lakhs of rupees)

nﬂ-

5 288-C (a) Direction

and Administration

2. District Offices

0. . Bv.3l
R. 14.90 75.21 1,02.07 -+26.86

Excess was mainly duc to revision of pay scales and payment of dearness
allowance at enhanced rates.

6 288-C(g) Other expenditure

1. Monetary concessions and
full freeship to students of other
communities—Scholarships

O. 1,60.00 1,60.00 1,94.02 -+-34..02

Excess was attributed to increase in the number of students eligible for
scholarships.

7  288-D, Social Wellare
(e) Family and Child Welfare

4. Integrated Child Develop-
ment Service (Centrally
Sponsored Scheme—1009,
Central assistance)

2] 2,40.00 : ;
R. 47.20 2.87.20 2,73.96 —13.24

Anticipated excess was reportedly due to revision of honorarium to the
Anganwadi Workers and Helpers and the integration of _481 centres under
the Compositc Prﬂgramnlc for Women and Pre-School Children with .Angan_

wadi Centres. |
Reasons for the final saving have not becn intimated (December 1986),



117

GRANT No. XXVI—Contd.

St [Head Total grant Actual Excess+
no. expendilure

(in lakhs of rupces)
8 288-C (d) 2. Pre-matriculation

studies
O. 89.50 )
R. 0.06 89.56 1,16.60 +27.04

Excess was attributed to increase in the number of students belonging
to Other Backward Classes.

9  288-E. Other Social Security
and Welfare Programmes

(f) Other Programmes
9. Family Benefit I'und Scheme

O. | 50.00 50.00 72.59 +22.59

Reasons for the excess have not been intimated (December 1986).

10 288-C (c) 45. Balwadies and Creches

O. 3.00 T o
R. 16.27 19.27 19.41 “~ * 40.14

Excess was reportedly due to a post-budget decision to retain the Bal-
wadics under the Scheduled Tribes Development Department iIlStC.':ld of
transferring them to the Social Welfare Department as proposed earlier.

(iv) Excess mentioned above was partly offset by saving mainly under:—

Sl. Head | _ Tolal grant Actual Saving—
expendilure

(in lakhs of rupees)

1 288-E (b) Pension under 5
Social Security Scheme
1. Destitute Pension

O. 10,71.00

no.

10,71.00 8,71.19 —1,99.81

Reasons for the saving have not becen intimated (December 1986).



118

GRANT No. XXVI—Contd.

RYA Head Total grant Actual Excess+
no. expendilure Saving—
(in lakhs of rupees)

2  288-C (f) 3. Special Central
Assistance for Tribal Sub-Plan
O. 1,25.00
R. —1,16.72 8.28 8.55 +0.27

Saving was attributed to less allocation of Central assistance than
anticipated. '

3 288-E (b) 2. Agricultural
Workers’ Pension

O. 13,95.00
S. 4,06.00 18,01.00  17,65.73 —35.27

Reasons for the saving have not been intimated (December 1986).

-

4 288-E (f) 10. Financial help to
widows towards marriage expenses

of daughters
O. - 1,50.00
R. —19.63 1,30.37 1,21.17 —9.20

Anticipated saving was reportedly due to decrease in the number of
applicants eligible for assistance. ;

Reasons for the final saving have not been intimated (December 1985).

5 288-C (b) 57. Economic
Development Schemes for
Scheduled Castes utilising special
Central assistance

0. 3,50.00
S. Token
R- —"'26-22 3,23-73 3:25. 12 +l.3‘1‘



119

GRANT No. XXVI—Contd.

Reduction of provision by resumption was due to meeting the expendi-
Jure on construction works under the scheme from the Capital Head
488-E (a) 9’ [Please see note (viii) 1 below].

Reasons for the final excess have not been intimated (December 1986)-

S, Head Total grant Actual - Saving—
no. expenditure
(in lakhs of rupees)

6 288-D (b) 20. Special pension
scheme for the physically
handicapped and disabled and
mentally retarded persons

O. 2.87.00 :
R. | 19.63 3,06.63 2,64 .39 —42.24

Anticipated excess was reportedly duc to additional requirement of funds

for payment of pension to physically handicapped and mentally retarded
persons. | .

Reasons for the final saving have not been intimated (December 1986).

7 288-D (e) 5. Functional
- literacy for adult women
(Centrally Sponsored Scheme—
1009, Central assistance)

O. 18.00 ,
R. —18.00 X =i 8 —0.31

Saving of the entire provision was reportedly due to dispensing with the
implementation of the scheme from January 1985,

Capital:

(v) Against the available saving of Rs. 30.11 lakhs, only Rs. 16.15
lakhs was surrendered on 31st March 1986.

(vi) In view of the final saving of Rs. 30.11 lakhs, the supplementary

- grant of Rs. 26.50 lakhs obtained in March 1986 could have been limited to
a token amount,.



120

GRANT No. XXVI—Contd.

(vii) Saving occurred mainly under:—

Sl. " Head Total grant Actual Saving—
expendilure

(in lakhs of rupees)

"1 488-E. Other Social Security
and Welfare Programmes
(a) Welfare of Scheduled Castes,
Scheduled Tribes and Other
Backward Classes
8. Buildings (Centrally
Sponsored Scheme—309%, C.S.S.)

O. - 73.00
S. Token o _
R. —48.42 | 24.358 20.15 —4 .43

. Anticipated s.':-a.ving was attributed mainly tl:':; non-receipt of sanction for
works (Rs. 24.28 lakhs), non-commencement of works due to late receipt of
sanctions to estimates and tenders (Rs. 11.00 lakhs), non-availability of land

and labour problems (Rs. 6.00 lakhs) and less requirement of funds on works
completed during the year (Rs. 3.00 lakhs).

Final saving was attributed to delay in settling claims under Cash Settle=
ment Suspense Account and slow progress of works. -

2 688 (a) Welfare of Scheduled
Castes, Scheduled Tribes and
Backward Classes N
7. Loans to Scheduled Castes
for construction of houses

O. 16.66
R. . —10.95 5.7 3.55 ~ —2.16

Anticipated saving was reportedly due to want of eligible applicants for
assistance under the scheme.

Final saving was mainly due to rejéctiun of some applications for loans
at the fag end of the financial year.



i2]
GRANT No. XXVI1-—Coneld.

(vii)) Saving mentioned above was partly offset by excess mainly
under:—

Sl. Head Total grant Actual Saving—
no. | expenditure

(in lakhs of rupces)
1 488-E (a) 9. Economic develop-
ment schemes for Scheduled Castes
utilising special Central assistance—
Works entrusted to the Kerala
State Construction Corporation

R. - 26.00 26.00 26.00

Excess was due to meeting the expenditure on construction works by
debit to this head instead of the revenue head ‘288-C (b) 57’ vide note (iv)2d
supra.

2 488-E (a) 2. Buildings

0. 92.00
R.- _ 924 .98 46.28 42 .54 —3.74

Reasons for the anticipated excess and final saving have not been inti-
mated (December 1986). |

102{9373|MC. ‘ . I



122

GRANT No. XXVII—RELIEF ON ACCOUNT OF
NATURAL CALAMITIES (ALL VOTED)

Total grant Actual Saving—
expendilure
Rs. Rs. Rs.

MAjor HEAD—
289. Relief on Account of
Natural Calamities

Revenue:

Original 5,00,00,000) *
%1,29,59,00,000 1,29,37,13,415 —21,86,585

Supplementary  1,24,59,00,000 )
Amount surrendered during the year Nil

Notes
(i) Against the available saving of Rs. 21.87 lakhs, no amount was

surrendered during the year.

(1) Famine Relief Fund
This fund is created by amounts transferred from the Consolidated Fund

- for affording relief to people affected by floods and other natural calamities.
Interest realised from the investment made out of the fund is also credited

to the fund.

During the year, no amount was transferred to the fund from the Conso-

lidated Fund. The balance in the fund as on 31st March 1986 was Rs. 88.06
lakhs, including interest of Rs.1.90 lakhs credited during the year, of which
Rs. 33.52 lakhs have been invested in Treasury Savings Bank Deposits. .



123

GRANT No. XXVIII—CO-OPERATION

Total grant or Aclual Saving—
approprialion  expenditure -

Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major iIzaDs—

298. Co-operation

498. Capital Outlay on Co-operation
698. Loans for Co-operation

Revenue:
Voted— & -
Original 11,91,36,200)

14,26,36,300 13,99,56,396  —26,79,904
Supplementary 2,35,00,100
Amount surrendcred during the year
(31st March 1986) 66,46,300
Charged— ‘
Original 10,000 10,000 = —10,000
Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March 1986) 10,000
Capital:
Voted—
Original 14,19,20,400)

28,19,20,600 12,48,90,012 —15,70,30,588
Supplementary 14,00,00,200

Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March 1986) 15,64,26,600

Notes and comments
Revenue:

(i) In view of the final saving of Rs. 26.80 lakhs in the voted grant,
the supplementary grant of Rs. 2,35.00 lakhs, obtained in March 1986,

proved excessive.

(ii) Though saving available was Rs. 26.80 lakhs in the votcd grant,
a sum of Rs. 66.46 lakhs was surrendered on 31st March 1986.



124

.GRANT No. XXVIII—Contd.

-

Capital:

(1) . Saving occurred mainly under:—
Si. Head Total grant Actual Lxcess—+
no. expenditure Saving—

(in lakbs of rupees)
1 0698(a) Credit Co-operatives
15. Assistance to Co-operative
.Credit institutions towards
conversion of short-term loans

into medium-term loans in flood
aflected areas

S. 13,00.00
R. —9,60.00 3,40.00 3,40.00

Saving was due to less than the anticipated number of co-operatives
becoming eligible for conversion of short-term loans into medium-term loans
under the prescribed norms.

2 498 (j) Consumer Co-opeartives

4. Share Capital Contribution

to Consumer Co-operative Stores

(Centrally Sponsored

Scheme—100 9;)

O. 2,27.00
- | —2,24.60 9. 40 92.25 - —0.15

3 698 ()) Consumer Co-operatives

8. Loans to Consumer
Co-operative Storcs
(Centrally Sponsored Scheme)

0. B . 70.00 woilge  Fag o M N
R. . —69.19 - 0.8l cLeid 7 40,23

Saving in the two cases (Sl. nos. 2 and 3) mentioned .above was attri-
buted to non-receipt of Central assistance for the proposed schemes.



125 _

GRANT No. XX VI1I—Contd.

5, Head - Total grant Actual Excess +
no. expenditure
(in lakhs of rupees)

4 698 (¢) Warchousing and
Marketing Co-operatives
15. Loans to Kerala State
Co-operative Marketing
Federation for developinent
of business (N.C.D.C.
Sponsored Scheme—1009%,)

O. 80.00
R. —60.00 20.00 20.00

Saving was due to receipt of less assistance from National Co-operative®
Development Corporation than anticipated.

5 698 (1) Industrial Co-operatives
64. Loans for purchase/moderni-
sation/renovation of ratts, looms,
cquipment etc.—509, C.S.S.

O. ' 64.00
R. —33.635 10.35 10.57 +0.22

L

Saving was attributed to shortfall in the disbursement of loan due to
(i) non-fulfilment of prc-requisites by the Co-operative Societies (Rs.47.38
lakhs) and (ii) non-registration of new socicties pending revision of norms
of -cligibility for assistance (Rs.6.27 lakhs).

6 698(f) Processing Co-operatives
7. Loans to Kerala Harijan/
Giryjan Development Co-
operative Federation for Processing
Units—N.C.D.C.—1009%, Assistance .

0. . 740.00
o T s ... . -—40.00

The entire budget prnvisinﬁ remained unutilised for want of proposals
eligible for loan assistance.



126
GRANT No. XXVIII-—Contd.

St. Head Total grant Actual Saving—
no. | | ' expenditure

(in lakhs of rupees)
7 498(j)5. Share contribution

to Consumer Co-operatives
(N.C.D.C. Sponsored Scheme—1009%)

O. 50.00
R. —38.15 11.85 11.85

Saving was attributed to lesser amount of assistance sanctioned by
National Co-operative ‘Development Corporation than anticipated.

8 698(m) Other Co-operatives

33. Loan assistance to Harijan/
Girijan Co-operative (N.C.D.C.
1009, Assistance)

O. . 32.00
R. —32.00

The entire provision remained unutilised due to non-receipt of sanction
from the National Co-operative Development Corporation.

9 698(j)11. Loans to Consumer
Co-operatives (N.C.D.C. Sponsored

Scheme—1009%,)
0. | 25.00
R. —21.35 3.65 3.65

10 698(m)27. Loans for construction
of office-cum-godown to Federation
of Harijan/Girijjan Co-operative
Societies (N.C.D.C.—1009,)

O. 25.00 .
R. —18.34 6.66 6.66

Saving in the above two cases (Sl. nos. 9 and 10) was attributed to lesser
amount of assistance sanctioned by the National Co-operative Development
Corporation than anticipated. :

L -




Si.
no.

11

127

GRANT No. XXVIII—Contd.

Head Total grant Actual Saving—
expendilure
(in lakhs of rupees)

498(i) Industrial Co-operatives
5. Coir Co-operative Societics—
Investments (50°, C.S.S. from

1983-84)

O. 40.00

S. Token

K. -—20.00 20.00 20.00-

Saving was attributed to non-receipt of Government of India’s approval

for payment of share capital contribution at enhanced rates.

12

698(e) Warchousing and
Marketing Co-operatives

17. Margin Money Assistance
to Kerala State Co-operative
Rubber Markecting Federation
Ltd. (N.C.D.C.—100%,)

O. 50.00 g
R. —20.00 30.00 30.00

Saving was attributed to receipt of less assistance from the National

Co-operative Development Corporation than anticipated (Rs.14.95 lakhs)
and shortfall in the number of proposals eligible for assistance (Rs.5.05 lakhs).

13

498(i)19. Handloom Primary

Weavers’® Co-operative Societies—
Additional sharc capital ,
contribution for construction of

worksheds (N.C.D.C.—75%)
0. ' 28.50

.

R. 6,18 12.37 12.37

Saving to the extent of Rs.13.72 lakhs was due to non-receipt of sanction

from the Natmnal Co-operative Development Corporation.



128

GRANT No. XXVI [I—Contd. .

Reasons for the balance saving of Rs.2.41 lakhs have not been intimated

(December 1986).

Head Total grant Actual Excess -
expenditure

(in lakhs of rupees)

St

ho.

14 698(1)65. Loans for show-rooms
for primary societies—N.C.D.C.

759, Assistance
0. 14.25
R. —14.25

Saving of the entire provision was attributed to poor response from

societies.

15 498(a) Credit Co-operatives:

4. Service Co-operative
Socicties—Investments

O. 23.90
R. —16.70 . 7.20 10.51 +3.31

Anticipated saving was due to receipt of less assistance from the National
Bank for Agriculture and Rural Development (Rs. 10.58 lakhs) and decrease
in the number of societies eligible for assistance (Rs. 6.12 lakhs).

Reasons for the final excess have not been intimated (December 1986).

16 698(1)50. Purchase and
distribution of looms to loomless

weavers (C.S.5.—50%)
O. 15.00 - ‘
R. —13.34 '1.66 2.51 +0.85

Anticipated saving to the extent of Rs. 5.70 lakhs was due to rf:dis‘tri-
blif,iﬂﬂ,ﬂf provision based on final allocation of ‘Plan’ funds. Reasons. for
the balance saving (Rs.7.59 lakhs) have not been intimated (December.

1986).



129

GRANT No. XXVIII—Contd.

Si. Head Tolal grant Actual Excess -
no. expendilure

(in lakhs of rupees)
17 698(1)69. Financial assistance

to Hantex for construction and
renovation of Handloom Houses

N.C.D.C.—100%

o) 11.25
R. —11.25 a a

The entire provision remained unutilised for want of proposals eligible
for assistance.

18 498(c) Warehousing and
Marketing Co-operatives
1. Primary Co-operative
Marketing Socicties—

Investments
O. _ 18.00
2 & —10.60 7.40 7.45 +0.05

Saving was due to shortfall in the number of societies eligible for
assistance.

(iv) Saving mentioned above was partly offset by excess mainly under:—

St. Head Total grant Actual Excess—+
no. _ expendilure

(in lakhs of rupees)
1 698(i)57. Loans to Kerala
State Handloom  Weavers’
Co-operative Societics Limited
for credit sales of handloom
cloth to Government scrvants

s 60.00
R. 32.00 92.00 92.37 +0.37

Excess was attributed to payment of balance amounts due to the Hand-
loom Societies against the final figures of credit sales of handloom cloths to

Government servants during 1984-85.
102|9373|MC.



130

GRANT No. XXVIII—Contd.

S, Head Total grant Aclual Saving—
no. expendilure
(in lakhs of rupees)

2 498(d) Processing

Co-operatives

1. Primary Processing

Socictiecs—Investments

2. Apcx Processing Societies—

Investments

o. 5.00 |

R. 20.22 31.22 3.32 —27.90

Augmentation of provision by reappropriation was for sanctioning
additional assistance to CAMPCO. —

Final saving was due to misclassification under ‘498(i)2’, of an expendi-

ture of Rs. 28.00 lakhs debitable to these heads, which could not be rectified
during the year owing to non-rcconciliation of expenditure figures by the

Department in time.

3 698 (1) Co-operative Spinning

CO-GIJEI‘ﬂtiVE societics based on sanctions received (rom

Mills 3. Loans to Malappuram

Co-operative Spinning Mills

O. 1.00

R. ~20.00 21.00 21.00 3

Recasons for the excess have not been intimated (December 1986).

498 (c) 4. Share capital to
Marketing Co-operative

Sociecties in Co-operatively
Developed States (N.C.D.C— 1009%,)

O. 8.00
R. 14.85 22.85 21.93 —-0.92

Excess was duc to payment of share capital contribution to cleven more
the National

Co-operative Development Corporation.



131

GRANT No. XXVIII—Concld.
(v) State Agricultural Credit (Relief and Guaranlee) Fund

The fund is intended to give grants to co-opcrative credit institutions
for writing off bad debts, recoupment of losscs sustained on loans granted In
economically backward areas, etc. The fund is credited with contributions
made by Government by debit to this grant and contributions from
co-operative imstitutions.

During the year, an amount of Rs. 816 was credited to the fund. No
expenditure has been met out of the fund since its inception in 1962-63.

The balance in the fund on 3lst March 1986 was Rs. 12.79 lakhs of

which a sum of Rs. 6.39 lakhs stood invested in the State Savings Bank
Deposits.



132

GRANT No. XXIX—MISCELLANEOUS ECONOMIC SERVICES

Total grant or Actual Saving—
approprialion expendilure |

- Major HEADsS—
304. Other General Economic
Services
500. JInvestments in General
Financial and Trading
Institutions
504. Capital Outlay on Other
General Economic Services

700. Loans to General Financial
and Trading Institutions

Revenue:
Voted—
Original 8,46,83,500)

8,78,98,500 8,44,51,027 —34,47,473
Supplementary 32,15,000
Amount surrendered during the year |
(31st March 1986) 38,00,500
Charged—
Original 100 100 £ —100
Capital:
Votcd—
Original 33,05,400"

93,05,400 82,46,066 —10,59,334

Supplementary 60,00,000

-
—

Amount surrendercd during the year
(31st March 1986) 7,39,800

Notes and comments
Revenue:

-~ (1) In view of the final saving of Rs. 34.47 lakhs in the voted grant, the
supplementary grant of Rs. 32.15 lakhs, obtained in March 1986, proved
unnecessary.



133

| GRANT No. XXIX-—Contd.
(ii) Against the available saving of Rs. 34.47 lakhs, a sum of Rs. 38.01

lakhs was surrendered on 31st March 1986.

St.

no.

1

(iii) Saving occurred mainly under:—

Head Tolal grant Aclual Saving—
expenditure '

(in lakhs of rupces)

304 (a) Land Ceilings

6. Payment of compensation
for vesting of interests of land-
lords in tenants under the Kerala
Land Reforms Act, 1963—

Other charges

O. 85.00
R. —32.75 52.25 48.00 —4.25

Saving was attributed to delay in fixing the final compensation in certain

cases where appeals and stay orders werc pending.

2 304 (d) Economic Advice and

Statistics

27. Improvement of data
Collection System

O. 30.50
R. —14.30 16.20 15.37 —0.83

Saving was attributed mainly to non-reccipt of sanction for the purchase

of vehicle and dclay in finalising the project report for the establishment of a

Computer Division.

3 304 (a) 8. Payment from

Kudikidappukars’ Benefit
Fund—Other charges

O. 30.00
R. —9.75 20.25 18.06 —2.19

Saving was mainly due to payment of less grant under Kudikidappu-

kars’ Housing Scheme to the Kerala State Housing DBoard, pending 1ts
compliance with the required formalitics.




134
GRANT No. XXIX—Contd.

Si. Head Total grant Actual - Saving—
expenditure

no.
(in lakhs of rupees)

4 304 (a) 7. Payment {rom the
Agriculturists’ Rehabilitation

Fund—Other charges
O. 17.00
R. —9+85 7.15 6.49 —0.66

Saving was attributed mainly to delay in finalisation and disbursement of
solatium, grant etc., to small holders (ex-landlords).

5 304 (a) 4. Annuity to Religious,
Charitable and Educational
Institution of a Public nature
under the Kerala Land Reforms

Act, 1963—Contributions |
O. . 70.00 70.00 62.97 —7.03

Saving was attributed to non-drawal of annuity in certain cases due to
delay in sanctioning and claiming payment.

(iv) Saving mentioned above was partly counterbalanced by excess,
mainly under:—
Si. Head Total grant -~ Actual Excess+

expendilure

no.
(in lakhs of rupees) -

1 304 (a) 1. Land Board and
Land Tribunals under the
Kerala Land Reforms Act, 1963

O. 2,47.03
. 10.00
R. 14.15 2,71.18 2.89.28 4+18.10

Excess was mainly due to payment of dearness allowance at enhanced
rates and revision of pay scales of Government employees.



135

GRANT No. XXIX—Contd.

Si. Head Total grant Aclual Lxcess
no. expendilure

(in lakhs of rupecs)
2 304 (d) Economic Advice

and Statistics
1 Bureau of Economics
and Statistics

O. 1,30.59
R. 10.00 1,40.59 1,45.27 14.68

Anticipated excess was attributed mainly to revision of pay scales of
Government employees and payment of arrears of rent of buildings.

Reasons for the final excess have not been intimated (December 1986).

Capital:
(v) Saving occurred mainly under:—

Flead Total grant Actual Saving—
expenditure ;

; (in lakhs of rupecs)
9504 (a) Land Ceilings

2. 439, Kerala Land Reforms (Payment

of compensation for excess lands)

Bonds—16 ycars

O. 15.00
R. - —8.00 /.00 3.93 —3.47

Saving was attributed to shortfall in the issuc of bonds by the Reserve
Bank of India due to (i) delay in the disposal of appeals against the orders of
Taluk Land Boards, (11) non-issue of bonds in respect of compensation due to
Trusts, Est:ﬂlcs, IIndowments, ctc., pending certain clarificatory amendments
to the Kerala Land Rc{m‘ms Act and (ii) stay orders from the High Court.

(vi) Rudikidappukars’ Benefil Fund -

Scction 109 of the Kerala Land Reforms Act, 1963, provides for the
constitution of a fund, of not less than rupeces onc hundred lakhs, called the
Kudikidappukars’ Benelit Fund. The fund is intended for mecting a part
of the compensation payable for acquisition of land for shifting Kudikidappu-
kars or onc-half of the purchase price payable by them and for providing



136
GRANT No. XXIX—Concld.

them with better facilities. The fund is credited with grants and loans from
the State Government and Government of India, donations from the public
and the interest accruing on investments made out of the fund.

The contributions by the State Government are booked under this
grant. Expenditure to be met out of the fund is also initially debited against
the provision under this grant and an equal amount is transferred to the fund
before the close of the accounts of the year. Accumulated interest of
Rs. 47.63 lakhs in the Savings Bank Account in which the fund balance
stands invested was adjusted to the credit of the Fund Account in March
1986. No contribution from revenue was made to the fund during 1985-86.
Expenditure met out of the fund during the year was Rs. 18.05 lakhs. The
balance in the account of the fund on 31st March 1986 was Rs. 1,99.13 lakhs
against which Rs. 2,17.00 lakhs have been invested in State Savings Bank
Deposits. The excess investment is under correspondence with the Depart-
ment. The excess investment which was Rs. 47.55 lakhs in 1984-85 has

been reduced to Rs. 17.87 lakhs. The adjustment of the excess is under
correspondence with the Department.

(vit) Agriculturists’ Rehabilitation Fund

Section 109 of the Kerala Land Reforms Act, 1963, provides for the
constitution of a fund of not less than rupees two hundred lakhs, called the
Agriculturists’ Rehabilitation Fund. The fund is intended for payment of
solatium to small holders of land and loan or grant to persons eligible for
assistance under the Act. The fund is credited with grants and loans from
the State Government and Government of India, donations from the public
and the interest accruing on investments made out of the fund.

The contributions by the State Goverﬁment are booked under this

Expenditure to be met out of the fund is initially debited against

‘grant.
amount is translerred to the

the provision under this grant and an equal
fund before the close of the accounts of the year.
Rs. 92.23 lakhs in the Savings Bank Account in which the fund balance

stands invested was adjusted to the credit of the fund account in March 1986.
No contribution to the fund was made by the State Government during
1985-86. Expenditure met out of the fund during the year was Rs, 6.49
lakhs. The balance in the account of the fund on 31st March 1986 was
Rs. 2,88.82 lakhs against which Rs 2,39.00 lakhs have been invested in

State Savings Bank Deposits.

ﬂccumulatcd interest of



137

GRANT No. XXX --AGRICULTUREL

Total grant or Actual Saving —
appropriation  expenditure
Rs. Rs. Rs.

MaAajor HEeADS—

305. Agriculture

306. Minor Irrigation

307. Soil and Water Conservation
308, Area Development _

505, Capital Outlay on Agriculture

506 Capital Outlay on Minor Irrigation, Soil Conserva tion
and Area Development
705. Loans for Agriculture

706 Loans for Minor Irrigation, Soil
Conservation and Area Development

Revenuc:
Voted—
Original 52,32,55,700)
58,64,64,900 53,30,15,350 —5,34,49,550
Supplementary 6,32,09,200 | |
Amount surrendered during the year
(6th February and 31st March 1986) 2,82,35,600
Chérgcd-—
Original - . 1,00,000)
1,79.900  1,09,576 —70,324
Supplzmentary 79,900 ) _
Amount surrendered during the year Nil
Capital: |
Voted—
Original 13,74,20,200
18,22,78,400 14,04,00,525 —4,18,77,875
Supplementary 4,48,58,200
Amount surrendered during the vear
(31st March 1986) 3,01,71,500
Charged— |
Original 3,00,000 ‘
4,67,800 2,35,944 —2,31,856
Supplementary 1,67,800
Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March 1986) 79,100

102/9373|MC.



138
GRANT No. XXX —Contd. - -
The expenditure in the revenue portion (voted) shown above includes

Rs.13,66,000 met out of an advance from the Contingency Fund obtained
in March 1985, and recouped to the Fund dwiing 1985-86.

Notes and comments

Revenue:

(i) Against the available saving of Rs. 5,34.50 lakhs in the voted grant,
a sum of Rs. 2,75.36 lakhs only was surrendered on 31lst March 1986.

(ii) In view of the final saving of Rs. 5,34.50 lakhs in the voted grant,
supplementary grant of Rs. 6,32.09 lakhs obtained in March 1986 proved

excessive.

(iii) Saving occurred mainly under:—

Sl. Head Total grant Actual Saving—

no. | expenditure

(in lakhs of rupees)

1 305(g) Commercial Crops

50. Reimbursement of loss
sustained by different agencies
on purchase of copra

S. 2,50.00 9.50.00 . —2.50.00

Saving of the entirc supplementary grant obtained in March 1986 was
attributed to non-receipt of sanctions for payment before the close of the

financial year.



139

GRANT No. XXX-—Contd.

S. Head Total grant - Actual Excess-}+

no. expendilure Saving—
(in lakhs of rupecs)

2 307(d) Soil Conservation Schemes

17. Soil Conservation in the River
Valley Project Kabini (1009,
Centrally Sponsored Scheme)

G, 1,00.00
R. —1,00.00

Saving of the entire provision was reportedly due to non-implementation
of the scheme during the year pending clearance from Government of India.

3 308(b) Development of Hill Areas

3. Development Schemes in
Western Ghats Region (Eligible
for Special Assistance outside

State Plan)
& B 5,50.00
S. Token 5,50.00 4,59.39 —90.61

Reasons for the final saving have not been intimated (December 1986).
4 306(d) Other Minor Irrigation

Works

7. Lstablishment

O. 2,95.86 '
R. —60.00 2,35.86 2,31.36 —4 .50

Anticipated saving was rcportedly due to less payment of arrears on
account of pay revision than anticipated(Rs. 55.00 lakhs) and non-filling
up of vacant posts (Rs.5.00 lakhs). '

Final saving was due to the actual expenditure on payment of arrears

on account of pay revision and lcave salary for surrendcred leave, being less
than that anticipated.

5 305(g) 30. Kerala Agricultural
Development Project—
Extension Service

0. 1,39.70
R. . —30.42 ' 1;09.28 1,10.61 +1.33



140

GRANT No. XXX-—Contd.

Anticipated saving was attributed mainly to (i) shortfall in the area
coverage of the scheme resulting in lesser payment of subsidy during the
year (Rs.11.00 lakhs) and (i1) non-filling up of vacant posts (Rs.16.01 lakhs).

Reasons for the final excess have not been intimated (December 19806).

St Head Total grant Actual Saving—
no. expenditure

(in lakhs of rupeces)
6 306(b) Construction and

Deepcning of Wells and Tanks
2. Bore Wells with Hand Pumps

O. 24.00  24.00 - —24.00

Reasons for the saving have not been intimated (December 1986).

7 305 (f) Plant Protection

12. Establishment of Pests and
Disease Surveillance Unit (75%
Centrally Sponsored Scheme)

O. 22 .92
R. —22 .32

& 305(f) 14. Enforcement of
domestic quarantine (73°,,
Centrally Sponsored Scheme)

o 20.00
R. —20.00

In the two cases (Serial numbers 7 and 8) mentioned above, surrender
of the entire provision was reportedly due to non-receipt of final orders of
the Government of India regarding the implementation of the scheme.

9 303{a) Direction and Administration
3. Package Programme for
Agricultural Demonstration

and Propaganda

O. 62,24

=, 0.95

R. —19.88 43 .31 43.26 —{). 03



141

GRANT No. XXX —Contd.

S, Heud ' Tolal grant Actual Excess -
no. ' expendilure Saving—

(in lakhs of rupees)

10 305 (h) Scheme for Small and
Marginal Farmers and Agricultural
Labourers
2. Dstablishment of additional
Intensive Paddy Development Units

& W 68.10
S. 3.29
R. —16.82 54 .57 24 .02 —0.55

Saving (in Serial numbers 9 and 10) was attributed to non-filling up
of vacant posts and deployment of a portion of staft to Kerala Agricultural

Extension Project.

11 305 (g) 21. Production
Programme for pulses
(Centrally Sponsored
Scheme 50%,)

0. 21 .44
R. —17.32 4,12 4.65 +0.53

Saving was due to (i) non-filling up of vacant posts (Rs.7.18 lakhs),

(ii) non-procurcment of seeds (Rs.4.03 lakhs) and (iii) less payment of

subsidies (Rs. 6.11 lakhs).

12 305 (f) 6. Plant Protection measures
for cashew in Departmental and
non-Departmental Plantations . :
(509, Centrally Sponsored Scheme) d oz
O. 28.50
R. —16.52 11.98 12.46 +0.48

Reasons for the anticipated saving have not been intimated (Dec
1986). -

ember -



142

GRANT No. XXX —Contd.

Si. Head - Total grant Actual Excess+
no. + expenditure Saving—

(in lakhs of rupees)

13 305 (a) 2. Superintendence
Regional District Control

O. 81.31
S. Lo 12
R. —25.98 36.45 66.73 10.28

Anticipated saving of Rs. 16.98 lakhs was attributed to non-filling up
of vacancies caused by deployment of a portion of staff to Kerala Agricultural
Extension Project.

Reasons for the balance amount of anticipated saving and final excess
have not been intimated (December 1986).

In view of the final excess, withdrawal of funds through reappropriation
on 31st March 1986, proved injudicious.

14 305 (g) 22. Scheme for re-
juvenation of diseased and
unproductive plantation (Cen-
trally Sponsored Scheme 509%,)

O. 39.50
R. —6.61  32.89 95.58 — 7.3l

Anticipated saving was attributed mainly to shortfall in the payment of
subsidy due to non-availability of required number of seedlings for distribution
to cultivators.

Reasons for the final saving have not been intimated (December 1986).

15 305 (f) 17. Pesticides and Moni-
toring and Plant Protection

coverage (1009%  Centrally
Sponsored Scheme)

O. 11.78
R. —11.78

_ ‘Reasons for the saving of the entire provision have not been intimated
(December 1986). | :



143
GRANT No. XXX—Contd.

S, Head ¢ Tolal grant Actual Saving —
no. expendilure

(in lakhs of rupees)

16 305 (b) Multiplication and
distribution of sceds e
12. Scheme for Development
of dry land Agriculture Popu-

larisation of seed-cum-fertiliser
drills (509, Centrally Sponsored

Scheme)
O. 14.00
R. : — 11.24 2.76 2.44 — 0.32

Reasons for the saving have not been intimated (December 1986).

17 305 (1) Agricultural Research
- 6. Soil Testing Service

O. 33.80
S. 0.23
R. — 10.44 25.64 24.79 -— 0.85

Saving was attributed mainly to (i) non-filling up of vacant posts
(Rs. 9.05 lakhs) and (ii) reduced expenditure on chemicals and equipment
(Rs. 1.39 lakhs).

(iv) Saving mentioned above was partly counterbalanced by excess,
mainly under:—

", Ml Head Total grant Actual Excess +
no. expenditure

(in lakhs of rupces)

1 305 (a) 4. Strengthening ol
Agricultural Administration

0. 4,57.80
S. 4.50
i, 51.45 5,13.75 5,78.23 + 64.48



no.

| 4t

GRANT No. XXX—(Conld.

Head Total grant Actual Excess+-
' ‘ expendtilure Saving—

(in lakhs of rupees)
305(g) 4. Package

Programme for
coconut (Centrally
Sponsored Scheme

509, Central

Assistance)

Q. 40.00

S. o 2.32

R. 20.20 62.52 69.82 +7.30

Anticipated excess (in Serial numbers 1 and 2) was attributed to revision

of pay scales of employees ordered in September 1985 and payment of
dearness allowance at enhanced rates.

Reasons for the final excess in the two cases have not been intimated

(December 1986).

3

305(a) 1. Directorate

of Agriculture

0. 11.45 ,

S. : ‘0.29 b

R. 13.25 24,99 37.76 +12.77

Anticipated excess was attributed to a post-budget decision to meet the

expenditure on salary of the staff deployed to Kerala Agricultural Extension
Project from this head.

Reasons for the final excess have not been intimated (December 1986).

306 (g) Other
expenditure

2. Repairs due to
flood damages

O. 82.00
S. 15.00

R. ~ 35.00  4,32.00 1,22.05 —3.95



145
GR.ANT Nn._XXX-——Cnn!d.

Si. Head Total grant Actual Excess+
no. - . “expenditure Sa:dngi

| - : (in lakhs of rupees) |
5 306 (g) 1. Minor Irrigation |
Projects—Maintenance

O. 2,00.00
S. 10.00 |
R. 20.00  '2,30.00  2,35.02 +5.02

. Anticipated excess, in Serial numbers 4 .and 5 mentioned above, was
attributed to clearance of pending claims under cash scttlement suspense.

Final saving, in Serial number 4 mecntioned above was mainly due
to non-incurring of expenditure in full by the Divisions for want of
corresponding letter of credit and late reccipt of allotment of funds in
divisions. 'Iic final excess in Serial ngmber 5 mentioned above was
attributed to considerablc incrcasc in- expenditure towards payment of
electricity charges to the Kerala State Electricity Board. = - .

6  305(k) Agricultural " el
Engineering . .
4. Expansion of Agricultural
Engineering Service

FRFr e 20,03 _
R. =T 10.00 10.03 23.03 +13.00

Anticipated excess was reportedly due to a post-budget decision to
continue the existing temporary posts during the year.. = 5 8

Reasons for the final excess have not been intimated (Dcceﬁﬂ;}::r 1986).

7. 305 (g) 40. = Special
Agricultural
Development Unit—
Scheme for Coconut Development
" (509, Centrally Sponsored Scheme)"
O. 10.42 + - .
R. 12.41 22.83 22.77 —0.06

Excess was attributed mainly to revision of pay scales of Government
servants and payment of dearness allowance at enhanced rates.

o

= g

..... [

102/9373|MC.



146
GRANT No. XXX—Contd.

Sic < Head - Total grant Actual = Excess+
- expenditure

no.
(in lakhs of rupees)

8 305(g) 3. Production and
distribution of quality coconut
seedlings and centralised seed

collection
0. Lo 98.51
R. : —1.14 97.37 1,10.51 . +413.14

Reasons for the excess have not been intimated (December 1986).

Capital:
A . (v) Inview of the final saving uf Rs. 4, 18. 78 lakhs in the voted grant,
the supplementary grant ﬂf Rs 4,48. 53 lakhs ubtamcd in March 1986,

.

proved excessive.
(vi) Against the available saving of Rs. 4,18.78 lakhs in the voted
grant, a sum of Rs. 3,01.72 lakhs only was surrendered on 31st March 1986.

(vil) Saving occurred mainly un&ef:;.

Sl. Head Total grant Actual Saving —
no. expendiiure

| - (in lakhs of rupees)
1 705(b) Manures and Fertilisers g e

2. Loans to cultivators for short

term credit
o TR " 400.00
R. —2,84.17 1,15.83 s ol - —14 .39

Anticipated saving was attributed to late receipt of allotment of funds
from Government of India.

Reasons for the final saving have not been intimated (December 1986).

2 505(h) Agricultural Rescarch
1., Buildings :
O 1r HETY L 408 ne it o o
R. | | —12.80 °  486.20 -  3,69.96 —1,16.24



147

GRANT No XXX—Concld.

. Saving was attributed mainly to non-acquisition of site for construction
of quarters, lack of response from contractors and slow progress of work.

| Head Total grant Actual Saving—
no. expenditure

(in lakhs of rupees)
3 506 (a) Minor Irrigation
5. Lift Irrigation

O. 1,39.54 | |
R. —5.00 1,34.54 1,25.26 —9.28

~_Anticipated saving was due to less requirement of funds for certain
works. . D | ”
Final saving was attributed to the slow progress of works in certain

Divisions and non-receipt of pumpsets for which orders were placed during
the.year.

(viii) Saving mentioned above was partly offset by excess mainly

under:—
SL. Head Total grant Actual Excess+-
no. - . T8 SR : expenditure

(in lakhs of rupees)

1 506(a) 1. Minor Irrigation

0. 89.70 TR
R. 5.00 94.70 1,09.30 +14.60

The excess was reportedly due to the budget provision being very
much low compared to the previous year and good progress of spill -over
works of previous year for which payment had to be made.

2 305 (b) Agricultural Farms

9. TrichurKole Land Development
Project—Infrastructure

O. 1,00.00 1,00.00 1,11.95  +11.95

.. Reasons for the final excess have not been intimated (Dccmbﬂr 1986).

¥



148

GRANT No. XXXT-—FOOD

B " Total grant' or - Actual® - .S‘am:ng--_-
appropriation ~  expenditure '

MaAjor HEADS— .-
309. Food

309. Capital Outlay on Food
709. Loans for Food

Revenue:
Voted—- . TI— T

Original 4,17,36,300 4,17,36,300 3,62,71,287 —54,65,013
Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March 1986)

-

66,62,400

Capital: | | | bl

Voted— " o g

Original - 3,57,63,200 | '

4,08,30,200 3,46,51,631 —61,78,569

Supplementary E - 50,67,000

Amount surrendered during the year

(31st March 1986) 90,52,700
Charged—. | |

Original 10,0007
Supplementary 25,300 35,300 34,582 "l
Amount surrendered during the year | - T ) N;il

Notes and commends . o = o _
Revenue:
(i) Against the available saving of Rf.54.65 lakhs in the revenue

portion of the grant, a sum of Rs. 66.62 lakhs was surrendered on  3lst
March 1986.



'149
GRANT No. XXXI—Conid.
(ii) Saving occurred mainly under:— s -

S. | Head | Tolal grant Actual Snm'ng;
no. | o expendilure
| (in lakhs of rupees)

-

1 309(b) Nutritious and Subsidiary
Food :

2. Special Nutrition Programme

for Children of age group 0-3

O. 1,50.05 __ | .
R. . —54.43 95.62 93.07 —2:335
Saving was attributed to reduction of expenditure under' cost of materials

and transportation charges consequent on the introduction of aided food 1in
the Integrated Child Development Services Projects from September 1985.

2 309 (b) 4. Special Feeding

Programme—One-mcal-a-day

Scheme _ |
O. 34.00 ”
R. —33.52 0.48 0.33 —0.15

Saving of almost the entire provision was due to discontinuance of One-
meal-a-day Scheme from Ist April 1985.-

(i) Saving mentioned above was partly offset by excess, mainly

under:— | - . —
St. Head Total grant - Actual Excess +
no. expendtilure

(in lakhs of rupees)

1 309 (b) 9. Upgradationof * AR
S.N.P. Centres tn_Angqr;wadi o
Ccntrﬂs‘ |

.- E: - - - .u.'._lu_' - -

R. 21.80 21.80 24.18 4-2.38

The reasons for not providing necessary funds for this continuing scheme
have not been intimated (December 1986).



150

GRANT No. XXXI—Concld.

Sl. Head . Total grant * Actual Excess +
expendilure

no.
(in lakhs of rupees)

2 309(c) Other expenditure
5. I.C.D.S. Programme

0. 70.00 | '
R. 8.72 78.72 88.87 +10.15

Excess was reportedly due to inevitable payments towards food charges
and honorarium to Anganwadi Workers and Helpers of 15 State Sector
Integrated Child Development Services Projects, the expenditure on which
was™ proposed to be transferred to the head ‘288-D (e¢) 14’ but retained

under this head due to administrative reasons.

Capital: gl | | .
" (iv) Inview of the final saving of Rs. 61.79 lakhs in the voted grant,
the supplementary grant of Rs. 50.67 lakhs, obtained in March 1986, proved
unnecessary. 51 .

(v) Against the available saving of Rs.61.79lakhs, only Rs. 50.53
lakhs was surrendered on 31st March 1986.

(vi) Saving occurred mainly under:—

Head . Total grant Actual Saving—
expenditure

(in lakhs of rupecs)

709 (a) Procurement and Supply
- 'l Loans to Civil Supplies

Corporation
& | ' 1,00.00
R. —50.00 000, afrn 50.00

Saving was due to payment of less amount as :ﬁra}rs-aﬁ-d means advances
to the Kerala State Civil Supplies Corporation based on requirements.

- -
- Tm -
L] .

DI



151

GRANT No. XXXII—ANIMAL HUSBANDRY

Total grant or Actual - Excess 4

appropriation expenditure Saving—
Major HeaDs—
310. Animal Husbandry
510. Capital Outlay on

Animal Husbandry by
710. Loans for Animal » o ta TR
Husbandry
ﬁcvﬁnue:
Voted-— ‘-~ woniieodd Etdouaut
Original 9,47,89,600
11,04,09,800 11,30,71,692 +26,61,892

Supplementary 1,56,20,200 * : ; o
Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March 1986) S 18,25,000
.Charged—
Orniginal . . 1,000 . 1,000 o e Byevcssecing ., aal JOH)
Amount surrendered during the year | | | | -
(315t March 1986) | - 1,000
Capual N S | E
Voted— -
Original 4-2,50,0001 55,69,300 52,93,088 —2,76,212
Supplementary 13,19,300 | | | |

‘Amount surrendered during the year

(31st March 1986) 5,94,000
Notes and comments -

Revenue: 5 L
(i) The expenditure exceeded the voted grant by Rs. 26,61,892;
the excess requires regularisation. '

(ii) In view of the excess, the surrender of Rs. 18.25 lakhs on 31st

March 1986 proved injudicious.



St
no .

1

152

GRANT No. XXXII—Contd.

-(iii) Excess occurred mainly under:—

Head ‘ e A erntal granit Actual Excess+

o s | expenditure

(in lakhs of rupces)

310 (c¢) Veterinary
Services and Animal Health

8. Strengthening and reorgani-
sation of Veterinary Hospitals

2, 35.64 |
S. 56.20 9].84 1,08.96 | +l7.12

Reasons for the excess have not been intimated (December 1986).

22 310 (f) Cattle Development

7. Establishment of Intensive
Cattle Development Projects

o 9 5.40
S. 40.65
R. 3.65 49.70 60.52 4-10.82

Anticipated excess was due to the purchase of five Diesel Vehicles sanc-

tioned in November 1985 for the Intensive Cattlc Davelﬂpmcnt Pro_]cct

-

Tnvandrum

o R. ? emerde ol B0 NS G BHS L o . B

Reasons for the final excess have not been intimated (December 1986).

N

810 (j) Fodder and Feed

~_Development

2. Manuf‘acturc of ready

to feed balanced feeds
O, 93,94 7 .98.24 F~° i83.07 +9.83

=l
&

Reasons for the excess have not been intimated (December 1986).

310(m) Other expenditure
5. Calf feed subszdy

' prugrammc

O. - 5.55
- 13.01 o 361



153
GRANT No. XXXII—Contd.

Anticipated excess was reportedly due to continued payment of cligible
subsidy under the Programme and the revision of pay scales of stafT.

Reasons for the final excess have not been intimated (December 1986).

S, Head Total grant Actual Excess +
no., - expendilure

‘ (in lakhs of rupces)
5 310(d) Veterinary Research

4. Biological Production

Complex

O. 1.65

S. 5.87

R. 2.30 9.82 - 13.28 +3.46

Anticipated excess was mainly due to the cost of chemicals, glasswares
and materials purchased for the production of vaccine.

_ Reasons for the final excess have not been intimated (December 1986).

(iv) Excess mentioned above was partly oflset by saving mainly
under:—

Si. Head Total grant Actual Saving—
no. expenditure

(in lakhs of rupees)
1 310(f) 9. Scheme for Progeny

testing and selection of bulls
(Centrally Sponsored Scheme—

« '1009% Central assistance) t
O. 30.25
R. - —18.25 12.00 12.00

Saving was attributed to non-receipt of sanction from Government to
relcase funds to Kerala Live Stock Development and Milk Marketing Board.

2 310(c) 2. Rinderpest Eradication
(Centrally Sponsored—
509% Central assistance)
O. 22.52

R. 0.0l 22495 17.18 —5.35

Reasons for the saving have not been intimated (December 1986).
102/9373|MC. .



154
GRANT No. XXXII—Contd.

Capital: iy 4
(v) Against the available saving of Rs. 2.76 lakhs,.a sum of Rs. 5.94
lakhs was surrendered on 31st March 1986.

(vi) Saving occurred mainly under:—

SL. Head Total grant Actual Saving—
expenditure

(in lakhs of rupees)

no.

1 510 (a) Veterinary Services
and Animal Health

3. Works entrusted to Kerala
State Construction Corporation

0. 11.50 |
R. —4 .94 6.56 3.50- —3.06

Anticipated saving was attributed to slow progress of construction works.

Reasons for the final saving have not been intimated (December 1986).

2 510(a) 2. Buildings
(Centrally Sponsored Scheme—
509, Central assistance)

O. 7.00
R. —7.00 @ - 2

Non-utilisation of the entire provision was due to:non-receipt of sanction
for works.

(vil) Saving mentioned above was partly offset by excess under:—

YA Head Total grant - Actual Excess 4
no. expenditure

(in lakhs of rupces)
1 510(b) Cattle Development
1. Buildings '

O. 2.00
R. 2.12 4.12 8.36 44,94



155
GRANT No. XX XII—Concld.
~ Excess was due to construction of office and quarters for the Regional

Insemination Centre and misclassification of Rs. 2. 74 lakhs debitable
under the head of account ‘510 (a), 1? which could not be rcctified during

the year.

Sl. Head Total grant Aclual Excess—+
no. expenditure
(in lakhs of rupees)

2 3510 (c) Poultry Development
2. Buildings. .
O. 2.00 ~2.00 7.18 +5.18

Excess was attributed to payment of pending bills on the eve of the
bifurcation of the Roads and Buildings branches.

(viii) World Food Programme—Maize Fund

The fund has been constituted with the object of expanding poultry
farms and creating a buffer stock of maize, cither through purchase or by
production so as to ensurc uninterrupted supply for the manufacture of
poultry feed, even after termination of assistance under the World Food
Programme. The value of maize received as gift under the World Food
Programme from 1966 onwards (Rs. 15.44 lakhs) was credited under ‘110.
Animal Husbandry® by debit to ‘310.  Animal Husbandry (j) Fodder and feed

development—Manufacture of balanced poultry feed?, against the provision
made in this grant in 1975-76. An equivalent amount was credited to
‘World Food Programme—Maize Fund’, opened under ‘829. Development
and Welfare Funds—Development Funds for Animal Husbandry Purposes?,
by debit to ‘310. Animal Husbandry (1) Transfers to/from Reserve Funds
and Deposit Accounts’. The expenditure already incurred in previous years
on the expansion of poultry farms, limited to 65 per cent of the fund created,
was debited to the fund account, by credit to the Consolidated Fund of the
State. The balance 35 per cent of the fund created is to be utilised on a
revolving basis, for the bulk purchase of local substitutes, so- that the project

could be continued even after termination of assistance under the World

There was no transaction in the fund from 1976-77

Food Programme.
1986 was

onwards. The balance in the Reserve Fund' on 3lst March
Rs. 5.40 lakhs.



156

GRANT .No. XXXIII—DAIRY (ALL VoOTED)

© Total grant - Actual - Excess—-
. _expenditure i1
Rs. Rs. Rs.

MaAjor HEADS—
311. Dairy Development
511. Capital Outlay on Dairy

Development
Revenue:
Original 1,96,96,100
2,17,76,100 2,32,46,867 --14,70,767

Supplementary 20,80,000 '
Amount surrendered during the year Nil
Capital: $
Original 13,00,000 _

- 14,98,600  15,02,942 +4,342
Supplementary 1,98,600 J

Amount surrendered during the year Nil

Notes and commenls

Revenue:
(i) The expenditure exceeded the grant by Rs.

excess requires regularisation,
(ii) Tn view of the excess, the supplementary grant of Rs. 20.80
lakhs obtained in March 1986 proved inadequate.

14,70,767; the

(iii) Excess occurred mainly under:—
Excess+

St Head - Total grant Actual
no. : - expenditure
E | o # (in Jakhs of rupees)

1 3l1(a) Direction and . .
Administration
4. Ixtension Service Units
O. 14,54
S. 0.80 Al "
R. 5.20 20.54 26.67 +6.13



157

GRANT No:. XXXIII—Contd.

Anticipated excess was due to the introduction of revised pay scales and
payment of dearness allowance at enhanced rates.

Reasons for the final excess have not been intimated (December 1986).

St. Head | Total grant Actual Excess+-
no. expendilure

(in lakhs of rupees)
2 311(a) 3. 'District

Administration
O. 62.77 -
R. | —1.40 61.37 68.68 +7.31

Anticipated saving was attributed to post-budget reallocation of Plan
expenditure for the year.

- Reasons for the final excess have not becn intimated (December 1986).

3 311 (a) 2. Dairy Devclopment
-+ StalT - s ) 2.56 -+-2.56

Reasons for the excess have not been intimated (December 1986).

(iv) Excess mentioned above was partly oflset by saving mainly
under:—

Head Total grant Actual Saving—
expenditure
(in lakhs of rupees)

311 (b) Dairy Development
7. Rural dairy extension
and advisory service

0. 20.00
R. —11.20 8.80 8.73 —0.07

Saving was attributed mainly to curtailment of expenditure undcl}
this head in order to make nccessary funds available to Mecats Products o
India Limited for implementing its expansion schemes.



158

GRANT No. XXXIII—Concld.

Capital:
(v) The expenditure exceeded the grant by Rs. 4,342; the excess
requires regularisation.

(vi) Excess occurred mainly under:—

Total grant Actual Excess+
expenditure

(in lakhs of rupees)

Head

511 (1) Other expenditure
2. Buildings

O: -- | 0.20 -
R. —0.20 . 5.72 +5.72

Excess was attributed to meeting the spill-over expenditure on two milk
chilling plants at Meenangadi and Manantoddy established: under the scheme
‘Integrated Silvipasture Project-cum-Livestock Production Scheme, Wynad’

which had been wound up in March 1985; the expenditure. of this scheme was
previously debited to the head ‘308 (b) 3 (xvii)® under Grant No. XXX,

(vii) Excess mentioned above was partly offset by saving of
insignificant amount under other heads.



139

GRANT No. XXXIV—FISHERIES

Jotal grant or  Actual Saving—
.appropriation  expenditure

MAjor HeAps—

312. Fisheries

512. Capital Outlay on Fisheries
712. Loans for Fisheries

Revenue:
Voted—
Original - 4,20,26,000 )
7,75,88,500 6,91,50,453 —B84,38,047
Supplementary 3,55,62,500

Amount surrendercd during the year
(31st March 1986) 96,27,300

Charged—

Original 1,100°
14,100 .. — 14,100

Supplementary 13,000
Amount surrendered during the year Nil

Capital:
Voted —

Original 10,99,50,000
- 10,99,50,300 6,78,64,221—4,20,86,079

Supplementary 300

Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March 1986) 4,01,45,300

Notes and comments

(i) The expenditure in the capital portion of ‘the grant mcludes
Rs. 25.40 lakhs dcbited to the head ‘712 (b) 1. Loans to Kerala Fishﬂl:i{‘.‘.‘s
Corporation’ paid to the Corporation for meeting the payment-of compensation
to the retrenched surplus employees. No specific provision had bccn_ made
in the Budget Estimates for this purpose; funds required for meeting the

expenditure was provided for by reappropriation. According to the critcria



160

GRANT No. XXXIV—Contd.

]aid down by the Public Accounts Committee, the expenditure was on a ‘New
Service’ and it should not have been incurred without obtaining the vote

of the Legislature or drawing an advance {rom the Contingency Fund. In

reply to an enquiry by audit, the Finance Department stated (October 1986)
that ‘New Service’ procedure was not followed as it was a continuing scheme.

Revenue:
(ii) In view of the final saving of Rs. 84.38 lakhs in the voted grant,

the supplementary grant of Rs. 3,55.63 lakhs obtained in March 1986, proved

excessive.

(iii) Though saving available was Rs. 84.38 lakhs in the voted grant,
a sum of Rs. 96.27 lakhs was surrendered on 31st March 1986.

(iv) Saving occurred mainly under:—

Sli. . Head Total grant Actual Saving—
- expendilure

no. .
(in lakhs of rupees)

1 312 (b) Research
10. Establishment of Dry Dock
at Vizhinjam (1009, Centrally
Sponsored Scheme)

O. . 50.00
R. —50.00

Non-utilisation of the entire provision was reportedly duc to non-receipt
of the sanction for the project from the Government of India.

2 312 (f) Deep Sea Fisheries
5. Assistance to traditional
fisheries—Supply of catamarans
and canoes in canobs engine
and fibre glass fishing crafts—
Grant-in-aid to the Kerala
Fishermen Welfare Corporation

- O. ¥ 14.50
R. —14.50



161

 GRANT No. XXXIV—Contd.

Saving of the entirc provision was reportedly due to the decision of the

Government to change the agency for the implementation of the scheme from

Y2

this " year.
Head Total grant Actual Saving—
no. expenditure
(in lakhs of rupces)
3 312 (d) Inland Fisheries ’

13. Fish Farmers’ Development

Agencies (Central Sector

Scheme)
O. 24.00
R. -~ —10.34 13.66 - 9.80 —3.86

Reasons for the anticipated and the final saving have not been

intimated (December 1986).

4

312 (d) 20. Setting up of

Central Seed Farms under

National Seed Programme

(509, C.S.S.) |

5 40.00

R. - —11.45 28.55 = 28.05 - —0.350

Saving was attributed mainly to slow progress in the construction of

Central Seed Farm.

)

312 (j) Other expenditure

24.. Contribution to Fishermen
Welfare Fund (509% C.S.S.)

0. 20.00

R. —10.00 10.00 10.00

Saving was reportedly due to non-receipt of assistance from the Govern-

ment of India.

102|9373|MC.



162

GRANT No. XXXIV—Contd.
(v) Saving mentioned above was partly offset by excess mainly under:—

Head Total grant Actual Excess+
expenditure

(in lakhs of rupees)
312 (a) Direction and Admi-

nistration

1. Direction

O. 69.81

R. 4. 87 74 .68 85.72 +11.04

Anticipated excess was due to revision of pay scales of Government
employees.

Reasons for the final excess have not been intimated (December 1986).

.

Capital:

(vi) Saving in the capital portion of the grant was mainly (Rs. 4,11.00
lakhs) due to a post-budget decision of Government to implement the Inte-
grated Pilot Project for Fisheries Development with the assistance of National
Co-operative Development Corporation through the Kerala State Co-operative
Federation for Fisheries Development (Matsyafed) a2 new organisation created
by Government for the development of Fisheries in the State, by providing
necessary loan and subsidy to the Federation, the subsidy being met from
Revenue.

(vii) Two other significant cases of saving are mentioned below:—

Nt Head Total grant Actual Saving—
no. expenditure
(in lakhs of rupees)
1 512 (e) Other expenditure
5. Small boat mechanisation—
Additional work in the boat
building yards

0. 70.50

Saving of the entire pfnvisidn was reportedly due to not taking.up any
additional work during the year,



S,
no.

St.
no.

charges and good progress of work.

163

GRANT No. XXXIV—Contd:

Head

312(c) Fishing Harbour and
Landing Facilitics (Centrally
Sponsored Scheme)

7. Establishment of landing
facilities for traditional
fishermen (509, C.S.S.)

O. 20.00
R. —19.50

Total grant Actual Excess +
expenditure

(in lakhs of rupees)

0.50 3.06 +2.56

Anticipated saving was reportedly due to delay in land acquisition.

Reasons for the final excess have not been intimated (December 1986).

(vi) Saving mentioned above was partly offset by excess, mainly
under:—

Head

512 (¢)5. Development of
Neendakara Fishing Harbour
(Centrally Sponsored Scheme—
509, Central assistance)

0. 1,00.00
R. 25.50

Total grant Actual Excess +
expenditure

(in lakhs of rupees)

1,25.50 1,40.22 +14.72

Anticipated excess was reportedly due to payment of land acquisition

Reasons for the final excess have not been intimated (Dccember 1986).

512(e)3. Community amenities

and dispensaries
B 10.00

10.00 13.28 +3.28

Funds were provided for settling the pending claims.
Reasons for the final excess have not been intimated (December 1986).



164

GRANT No. XXXIV—Concld;

(1x) Fishermen’s Relief Fund

The fund is intended to give financial assistance to fishermen disabled
or incapacitated due to accidents while fishing and to the families of fisher-
men who die leaving no other bread-winners in the family. The contribu-
tions to the fund from the Consolidated I'und are debited to this grant. During
the year, no amount was credited to the fund, nor any expenditure met -
therefrom. The balance in the fund as on 31st March 1986 was Rs. 17.26
lakhs.



163

GRANT No. XXXV—FOREST

Total grant or Actual Saving—
appropriation  expendilure
Rs. Rs. Rs.

MAajor HeEADs—
313. Forest
513. Capital Outlay on Forests
Revenue:
Voted—
Original 23,14,69,300)

23,57,24,900 21,83,79,151 —1,73,45,749
Supplementary 42,55,600
Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March 1986) | 79,66,500
Charged—
Original 2,00,000 2,00,000 31,167 —1,68,833
A mount surrendered during the year
(31st March 1986) - ~ ” 93,200
Capital:
Voted—
Original 4,62,29,000"

> 4,71,17,000 3,66,82,038 —1,04,34,962
Supplementary 8,88,000 |
Amount surrendered during the year '
(15th February and 31st March 1986) 78,98,000
Charged— |
Supplementary 12,02,500 12,02,500 12,02,466 —34

Nil

Amount surrendered during the year

Notes and comments

Revenue:

(i) In view of the final saving of Rs.1,73.46 lakhs in the voted g:ranii
the supplementary grant of Rs.42.54 lakhs, obtained in March 1986 prove

wholly unneccessary. |



166

GRANT No. XXXV—Contd.

(ii) Against the available saving of Rs.1,73.46 lakhs, a sum of Rs.79.67
lakhs only was surrendercd on 3lst March 1986.

(iii) Saving occurred mainly under:—

Si. Head Total grant Actual Excess+
no. expenditure Saving—

(in lakhs of rupees)
1 313 (d) Forest Conservation

and Development

11. Eco Development

(509, World Bank assisted

Social Forestry)

O. 7,00.00

R. —28.00 6,72.00 6,30.31 —41.69

Saving was mainly due to slow progress of (i) nurseries and plantation
activities on account of drought and (i1) civil works consequent on short
supply of cement as a result of power cut.

2 313 (f) Forest Produce .
2. Firewood and Charcoal "

removed by Government agency
O. 45.00
R. —11.57 33.43 24 .46 .97

Anticipated saving was attributed to shortfall in the ‘top ends coupes’

worked during the year as a result of a post-budget change in the policy of
Government.

Reasons for the final saving have not becen intimated (December 1986).

3 313(h) Preservation of Wild Life

9. Tiger Project (Centrally
Sponsored Scheme—509, Central

assistance)
O. 64.00 ~
R. —20.05 43.95 . 45.62 ~+1.67

Anticipated saving was reportedly due to delay in the settlement of
compensation for acquisition of certain cardamom estates.



167
GRANT No. XXXV—Contd.

Reasons for the final excess have not becn intimated (December 1986).

St. Head Total grant Actual Saving—
no. expendilure

(in lakhs of rupees)
4 313(h)16. Wild Life Sanctuary

at Shendurney (509, Centrally
Sponsored Scheme)

O. 20.00
R. —6.00 14.00 11.33 —2.67

Reasons for the anticipated and final saving have not been intimated
(December 1986). '

5 313(h)ll1. Conservation of Lion
tailed monkey (Centrally
Sponsored Scheme—509%,
Central assistance)

O. 8.00
R. ' —3.30 -4.50 0.44 —4 .06

Saving was reportedly due to delay in implementing the scheme, the
reasons for which have not been intimated (December 1986).

6 313(h)3. Neyyar Game
Sanctuary
O. 24.00 24.00 17.97 —6.03

Reasons for the saving have not been intimated (December 1986).

7 313(h)17. Wild Life Sanctuary
at Chimmoney (50% Centrally
Sponsored Scheme)

G 2 6.00
R. —4.73 1.27 0.62 —0.65

Reasons for the saving have not been intimated (December 1986).

8 313(h)4. Wynad Sanctuary
(509, Centrally Sponsored
Schﬂmc)

O 924 .00 24,00 18.66 —5.34



168

GRANT No. XXXV—Contd.

Reasons for the saving have not been intimated (Dccember 1986).

St, - Head Total grant Actual Saving—
expendilure

0.
(in lakhs of rupces)

9 313(h)l12. Development of
National Park (Biosphere
Reserve) at Silent Valley
O. 20.00 :
R. —1.50 18.50 14.77 —3.73

Reasons for the saving have not been intimated (December 1986).

(iv) A significant case of excess is mentioned below:—

Head Total grant Actual Excess+
expendilure

(in lakhs of rupees)
313(f)7. Miscellaneous
advancc—Suspense

G F

- Reasons for the excess have not been intimated (Dccember 1986).

10.00 10.00 46.20 +36.20

Capital:
(v) In view of the final saving of Rs.1,04.35 lakhs in the voted grant,

the supplementary grant of Rs. 8.88 lakhs, obtained in March' 1986, proved

wholly unnecessary.
(vi) Against the available saving of Rs.1,04.35 lakhs, a
Rs.78.98 lakhs only was surrcndered on 15th February and 31st March 1986.

sum of

(vil) Saving occurred mainly under:—"

S, Head Tolal grant Actual Saving—
' expenditure

no.
(in lakhs of rupees)

1 513 (b) Plantations
6. Fuel Plantations (Centrally

Sponsored Scheme—509,
Central assistance)

O. . 1,90.00
R. —52.00 1,38.00 1,13.05 —24.95

-



169
GRANT No. XXXV—Concld.

Saving was attributed mainly to the drought which prevailed especially
in the northern Districts of Kerala.

Sl. ' Head Total grant Actual Saving—
no. expenditure
' (in lakhs of rupees)

2 513 (b) 8. Farm Forestry

O. 20.00
R. —19.98 0.02 0.02

-"Saving of almost-the entire’ provision was attributed to a .post-budget
decision of Government to merge the State Scheme of Farm Forestry with
the World Bank-aided Project under ‘Eco Development’s .

102/9378|MC.



170

GRANT No. XXXVI—PANCHAYAT (ALL VorteD)

Total grant Actual Saving—
expenditure
Rs. Rs. Rs.

‘Major HeADsS—
314. Community Development

714. Loans for Community

Development
Revenue:
Original 10,90,06,900
. 10,90,07,000 9,07,34,692 —1,82,72,308

Supplementary 100 J |
Amount surrendered during the year
(18th July 1985 and 31st March 1986) 1,72,32,400
Capital:
Original 20,00,100 20,00,100  20,00,000 —100
Amount surrendered during the year Nil
Notes and comments
Revenue:

(i) Saving occurred mainly under:—
/. Head Total grant Actual Saving—

ne. expenditure
(in lakhs of rupees)

1 314-A. General
(c) Other expenditure
4, Basic Tax Grant to

Panchayats
O. 2,50.00
R. —1,37.51 1,12.49 1,12.49

Saving was due to reduced payment of grant to the Panchayats pending
receipt of details of Basic Tax collections from the District Collectors.



Si.

171
GRANT No XXXVI—Concld.

Head Total grant Actual Excess +
expenditure Saving—

(in lakhs of rupees) ‘
314-C. Rural Works Pro-

gramme (c) Roads

1. Maintenance and improve-
ments of Village roads—
Grant-in-aid

0. | 2,70.00 2,70.00 2,40.28 —929.72

Reasons for the saving have not been intimated (December 1986).

314-A (c) Other expenditure
1. Panchayat Elections

» 60.00
R —31.05 28.95 33.27 +4.32

Anticipated saving was reportedly due to non-conduct of elections

to the Panchayats during the year.

Reasons for the final excess have not been intimated (December
1986). . -

314-A (c) 7. Grant to Panchayats
for the Co-ordination of
Developmental Activities

O. 80.00 80.00 68.27 —11.73

Reasons for the saving have not been intimated (December 1986).

(ii) Saving mentioned above was partly offset by excess mainly under:—

Head Total grant Actual Excess +
expendilure

(in lakhs of rupees)

314-A (c) 3. Assistance to
Panchayats—Grant-in-aid

« IO, 1,60.00 1,60.00 1,82.84 +22.84

Reasons for the excess have not been intimated (December 1986).



|75

GRANT No. AXXVII—COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

- Total grant or Actual Saving—.
appropriation  expenditure
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Heaps—
314. Community Development
514. Capital Outlay on
Community Development
Revenue: =
Voted—
Original 71,41,07,600Y. - ' |
75,77,99,700 71,68,30,429 —4,09,69,271
Supplementary 4,36,92,100 i . :

Amount surrendered durin

g the year
(23rd July 1985) 2,11,68,000
Charged—
Original 10,000 - 10,000 —10,000
Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March 1986) 10,000
Capital:
Voted—
Original 1,00,000 1,00,000 —1,00,000
Amount surrendered during the year Nil

Notes and comments
Revenue:

(1) In view of the fina]

supplemcntary grant of Rg.

saving of Rs. 4,09.69 lakhs
excessive.

» In the voted rant,
4,36.92 lakhs obtained in "

March 1986 proved
the avaijlable savi - - o

S, a sum of
s, surrender



173

GRANT No. XXXVII—Contd.

(iii) Saving occurred mainly under:—

St. Head Total grant Actual Excess -

no. expenditure Saving—
(in lakhs of rupees)

1 314-C. Rural Works Programmes
(i) Other expenditure
4. Implementation of Inte-
grated Rural Development
Programme 1n all blocks except
Command Area Development
Blocks (Centrally Sponsored —
509, Central assistance)

Special Component Plan

O. 4,50.00 | |
R. —2,25.00 2,25.00 1.78 —2,23.22

Anticipated saving was due to release of Central assistance direct to the
District Rural Development Agencies instead of through the State Govern-
ment.

Reasons for the final saving have not been intimated (December 1986).

2 314-C (i) 3. Implementation
of Integrated Rural Development
Programme in all Blocks except
Command Area Development
Blocks (Centrally Sponsored—
509, Central assistance)

0. 9,74.00
R. - —4,72.05 5,01.95 7,61.45 4+2,59.50

Anticipated saving was due to release of Central assistance direct to the
District Rural Development Agencies instead of through the State Govern-

ment. 7

Reasons for the final excess have not been intimated (December 1986).



174
GRANT No. XXXVII—Concld.

(iv) Saving mentioned above was partly offset by excess mainly under:—

S Head Total grant Actual Excess +
expenditure

(in lakhs of rupees)

1 314-C (g) 4. Forest

O. 1,00..00
S. 1,39.00
R, 1,85.00 4,24.00 4,29.70 +5.70
2 314-C (g) 2. Minor Irrigation
O. 48.00
S. 20.60
B 20.59 89.19 97.04 +7.85
3 314-C (g) 7. Community Centres
O. 66.00
. 12 .55 : .
R. w 12.55 91.10 91.10

-

Augmentation of provision by reappropriation in the three cases mecn-
tioned above was due to enhancement of Plan allocation for National Rural

Employment Programme.

Reasons for the final excess in serial numbers 1 and 2 have not been
intimated (December 1986).



175

GRANT No. XXXVIII—INDUSTRIES

Major HEADS—

320. Industries ,

321. Village and Small Industries

328. Mines and Minerals

520. Capital Outlay on Industrial Research and Development

521. Capital Outlay on Village and Small Industries

522. Capital Outlay on Machinery and Engineering Industries

523. Capital Outlay on Petroleum, Chemicals and Fertilisers
Industries

525. Capital Outlay on Telecommunication and Electronics
Industries

526. Capital Outlay on Consumer Industries

528. Capital Outlay on Mining and Metallurgical Industries
530. Investments in Industrial Financial Institutions

720. Loans for Industrial Research and Development

721. Loans for Village and Small Industries

722. Loans for Machinery and Engineering Industries

723. Loans for Petroleum, Chemical and Fertiliser Industries
725. Loans for Telecommunication and Electronics Industries
726. Loans for Consumer Industries

730. Loans to Industrial Financial Institutions

Total grant or Actual - Saving—
appropriation expendilure
RS- Rs. Rs.

Revenue:
Voted—
Original N 15,42,97,800 )

%19,13,59,400 18,60,71,756 —-52,87,644
S upplementary 3,70,61,600 J '
Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March 1986) 52,40,400
Charged—
Original 25,00,000 25,00,000 ;e —25,00,000

. Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March 1986) - 24,90,000



176

GRANT No. XXXVIII—Contd.

T otal grant or Actual Saving—
appropriation expenditure
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Capital: ~
Voted— |
Original 17,80,04,000

33,72,45,800 33,50,03,519 —22,42,281
Supplementary 15,92,41,800 J
Amount surrendered during the year
(26th December 1985 and 31st March 1986) 2,78,100
Notes and comments
Revenue:
Voted—

(1) In view of the final saving of Rs. 52.88 lakhs, the supplementary
grant of Rs. 3,70.00 lakhs obtained in March 1986, proved excessive.

(ii) Saving occurred under:—

Si. Head Total grant Actual ” Saving—
expendilure

(in lakhs of rupees)

no.

1 320-A. General (f) Other
expenditure

9. Cochin Export Processing

Zone External Infrastructure

O. 2,00.00

R. —2,00.00 - " ¥

Reasons for the non-utilisation of the entire provision have not been
intimated (December 1986).

2 321(g) Coir Industries
10. Rebate and Discount on sale
of coir and coir products (509,
Centrally Sponsored Scheme)

O. 20.00 -
R. —I11.00 9.00 1.50 *  ==7.50



177

GRANT No. XXXVIII—Contd.

Saving was reportedly due to non-receipt of sanction for continuance of
the scheme. '

YR Head Total grant Actual Saving—
no. expenditure

‘ (in lakhs of rupees)
3 321 (f) Khadi Industries

2. Kerala Khadi and Village
Industries Board Special
Component Plan

0. 10.00 10.00 T —10.00

Reasons for the saving of the entire provision have not been intimated
(December 1986).

4 321(g) 5. Price Fluctuation Fund
0. 10.00 10.00 a4 —10.00

Recasons for the saving of the entire provision have not been intimated
(December 1986).

5 328-B. Regulation and
Development of Mines
(b) Mineral Exploration
4. Gold and other Mineral
Based Projects
0. 10.00
R. —10.00

Saving of the cntire provision occurred as the pilot project for gold
mining at Nilambur was not taken up during the year.

(iii) Saving mentioned above was partly oflset by excess under:—

S, Head Total grant Actual Saving—
no. expenditure

(in lakhs of rupees)
1 320-A(f)6. . Scheme for Central

Subsidy to Industrial Units In
Backward Districts (1009,

Central assistance)

O. Token
S. 95.00 :
R 85.00 1,80.00 1,75.00 —5.00

102(9373|MC.



178

GRANT No. XXXVIII—Contd.

Reasons for the anticipated excess and final saving have not been inti-

mated (December 1986).

Sl. Head Total grant Actual Fxcess 4
expenditure Saving—

(in lakhs of rupees)

no.

2 32I1(a) Direction andAdministration
3. Industries—Taluk Office - .
R. 36.79 36.79 41.54 +4.75

Reasons for the excess have not been intimated (December 1986).

3 321 (c) Small Scale Industries
' 34. District Industries Centres

0. 1,57.39 |
R. 14.55 1,71.94 1,86.33 +14.39

Reasons for the excess have not been intimated (December 1986).

4 321(g)l. Development of Coir
Industry and Husk Control

O. 8.00
R. - 19.00 27.00 28.09 -+1.09

Reasons for the excess have not been intimated (December 1986).

5 321(c)8. Small Industries Exhibition

O. 2.00 : :

R. 17.47 19.47 19.45 —0.02

Reasons for the excess have not been intimated (December 1986).
Charged—

(iv) The entire provision of Rs. 25.00 lakhs remained unutilised. Saving
occurred under:—

Head - Total Aclual Saving—
appropriation expenditure

in lakhs of rupees
321(c)48. Subvention to Kerala ( et

Financial Corporation
O. 25.00
R. —25.00



179

GRANT No. XXXVIII—Concld.

Saving of the cntire provision was reportedly duc to non-payment of
subvention as the necessity for payment of subvention did not arise in view
of the profits made by the Kerala Financial Corporation during the year.

Capital:
(v) Against the available saving of Rs. 22.42 lakhs, only Rs. 2.78 lakhs
was surrendercd during the year.



180

GRANT No. X_XXIX——IRRIGATION

Tolal grant or Actual  Excess+

appropriation expendilure Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.

MAjor HEADS—

333. Irrigation, Navigation, Drainage
and Flood Control Projects

533. Capital Outlay on Irrigation,
Navigation, Drainage and
Flood Control Projects

Revenue:
Voted—
Original - 25,18,12,700
25,48,12,700 27,41,88,116 +1,93,75,416
Supplementary .30,00,000
Amount surrendered during the year Nil
Charged—
Original 1,000
4,03,700 2.54,798 —1,48,972
Supplementary 4,02,700
Amount surrendered during the year Nil
Capital:
Voted— .
Original 58,77,05,000
i g 1 69,31,61,600 72,09,96,519 +2,78,34,919
Supplementary 10,54,56,600 J
Amount surrendered during the year Nil
Charged—
Original 66,85,000 66,85,000 26,80,101 —40,04,899
Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March 1986) . 15,36,000

Noles and comments

Revenue: :

(i) The expenditure exceeded the voted grant by Rs. 1=93:75,415;
the excess requires regularisation.



181

GRAND No. XXXIX—Conld.

(ii) In view of the excess, the supplementary grant of Rs. 30.00 lakhs
obtained in March 1986 proved inadequate.

(iii) Excess occurred mainly under:—

Sl. Head Total grant Actual Excess-
no. expenditure Saving—

(in lakhs of rupees)
1 333-A. Irrigation Projects

(Commercial)
(g) Periyar Valley Project

3. Other expenditure

0. ) 3,68.34
R. 80.66 4,49.00 4,74.25 +25.25

. Excess was attributed to adjustment of intercst on capital at enhanced
rates.

2 333-B. Irrigation Projects
(Non-Commercial)

(c) Suspense
- 10,58.00
R. —1,33.36 9.24 .64 10,82.37 +1,57.73

Anticipated saving was attributed mainly to transactions in the Suspense
head ‘Stock’ which depended on various factors like supply position of materials,
receipt of debit advices for supplies through D.G.S.D. and progress of con-
struction work.

Final excess was mainly due to adjustment of cost of materials pur-
chased through D. G. S. D. by certain divisions in excess of provision.

3 333-B(d) Other expenditure
4(i) Investigation circles
and divisions

» A 23.00
R. 9.71 32.71 32.04 —0.67

Excess was mainly due to revision of pay scales of Government employees
and payment of pending claims of travelling allowance.



182

GRANT No. XXXIX—Conld.

S, Head Total grant Aclual Iixcess+
fét.?. expenditure Saving—

(in lakhs of rupees)
4 333-B(d)4(ii)) Investigation

and Research
O. 0.90
R. 10.80 11.70 9.67 —2.03

Additional funds were provided for payment of pending claims of wages
to guage readers.

Final saving was reportedly due to administrative delay in sanctioning

additional funds by Government and the consequent delay in the issue of
letter of credit.

5 333-A(b) ' Machinery and

Equipment

2. Repairs and Carriages

O. 30.00

S. 12.00

R. 5.00 47.00 50.36 +3.36

Anticipated excess was attributed to escalation of prices of petrol and
spare parts. ;

Final excess was mainly due to urgent repair works of dredgers
attached to Mechanical Division, Alleppey.

6 333-A(1) Malampuzha Project
3. Other expenditure

o &7 ' 62.41 _ | _
R, " 1.96 64.37 69.50 +5.13
7 333-A(e) Peechi Reservoir Scheme
3. Other expenditure _
O. 19.83 -
R. 3.91 23,74 25,62 +1.88

Excess in the two cases (S‘I. nos. 6 and 7)
of the rate of interest on caps(al.



1383

GRANT No. XXXIX—Contd.

Si. ' Head Y Total grant Actual Excess -4
no. expenditure
(in lakhs of rupees)

8 333-D. Navigation Projects

(Non-Commercial)

(d) Other expenditure

O. 35.00

S. 5.00

R. 4.00 * 44.00 45.60 +1.60

- Anticipated excess was due to urgent maintenance of Navigation Canals
on account of damages caused by unprecedented rains during the year.

Reasons for the final excess have not been intimated (December 1986).

9 333-A(f) Chalakudy River
Diversion Scheme
3. Other expenditure

. 18.78
R. 3.53 22 .31 24.08 +1.77

Excess was mainly due to revision of rate of interest on capital.

10 333-G. Flood Control and
Anti-sea Erosion Projects
(d) Other expenditure
3. Repairs due to flood damages

Q. 1,00.00
S, 10.00
B 4.50 1,14.50 1,15.18 +4-0.68

Excess was due to urgent repairs on account of flood damages causcd
by heavy rains during the year.

Captial:

Voted— - _

(iv) The expenditure exceeded the voted grant by Rs. 2,78,34,919;
the excess requires regularisation.

(v) In view of the final excess, the supplementary grant of Rs.10,54.57
lakhs, obtained in March 1986, proved inadequate.



St.

no.

184

GRANT No. XXXIX—Conld.

(vi) Excess occurred mainly under:—

Head Total grant

(in lakhs of rupees)

533-B. Irrigation Projects (Non-

Commercial) |
(q) Pazhassi Irrigation Project

2. Works

o. - 2.88

R. 4,37.00 4,39.88

533-B (p) Kuttiadi Irrigation Project
2. Works -

O. 1.23
R. 2,39.50 2,40.73

533-B (o) Kanhirampuzha Project
2. Works

O. 4.61

R. ' 87.89 92.50
4 533-B (v) Chemoni-Mupli Scheme

2. Works -

O. : 13.30

R. 1,04.15 1,17.45

5 - 533-B (i) Kallada Irrigation Project

2. Major Works

O. 925,73.50
S. 4,69.00
R. ' 8.0l 30,46 .41

6 533-B (j) Pamba Irrigation Project

2. Major Works

O. 1,65.58
R. 23.68 1,89.26

Actual
expenditure

4,59.31

2,51.85

1,65.18

1,10.07

3i,11.72

2,18.51

Excess +
Saving—

+19.43

+11.12

+72.68

—7.38

+65.31

426.25



Sl.

no.

10

11

185

GRANT No. XXXIX—Contd.
Flead | Total grant

(in lakhs of rupees)

533-G. Flood Control and Anti-
Sca Erosion Projects

(e) Other expenditure

g

3. Works

O. 17.59

S. 10.50

R. 36.73 64 .82

533-G. (d) Ant-Sca Erosion Works -

3. Works

O. 3,07.31

R. 32.65 8,39.96
533 B (q) 1. Direction and Administration
O. 35.11

R. 23.00 58.11
533-B (ff) Regulator-cum-Bridge

al Chamravattom

2. Works
0. ' 9.77
R. 25.84 35.61

533-B (o) |. Direction and Administration

0. ‘ 44 .39 |
R. 2.11 46.50

10219373/ MC.

Actual
expenditure

3. 44.03

66.20

33l

58.96

Excess-\-
Saving—

4+10.52

+4.09

+8.09

—2.48

+12.46



186

GRANT No. XXXIX—Contd.

Si. Head Total grant Actual Excess+
expenditure

(in lakhs of rupees)

nﬂ.

12 533-B (s) Kabini Scheme

(Xarapuzha)

1. Direction and Administration

O. 1.60 :

R. 10.52 12.12 15.44 +3.32

13 533-B (gg) Regulator-cum-
Bridge at Kanakkankadawvu

2. Works
O. 9.76
R. 11.07 20.83 20.88 +4-0.05

Anticipated excess in Serial numbers 1 to 13 was reportedly due to redis-
tribution of provision among various Irrigation Projects consequent on the

final allocation of approved Plan outlay for the year.

Final excess in respect of Sl nos. 6, 7 and 9 was reportedly due to good
progress of works, payment for some time-bound works and revision of pay
scales of employees.

Final saving in respect of Sl. nos. 4 and 10 was due to non-commence-

ment of balance works of masonry dam (Chimony—Mupli Scheme) pending
finalisation of tenders due to administrative delay and slow progress .of works

(Regulator-cum-Bridge at Chamravattom).
Reasons for the final excess in respect of Sl.nos. 1 to 3, 5, 8 and 11 to
13 have not been intimated (December 1986). -

14 533-B (s) 2. Works

O. 0.08
R. 60.73 60.81 1,31.50 +70.69

Anticipated excess was due to reallocation of approved Plan outlay
on various Irrigation Projects (Rs. 39.98 lakhs), payment of previous yecars’
claims of contractors (Rs. 14.65 Jakhs) and increase in the share of establish-

ment charges (Rs. 6.10 lakhs).

Final excess was mainly due to adjustment of cost of materials issued
during 1984-85 and clearance of Cash Settlement Suspense Account,



GRANT No. XXXIX—Contd.

Sl. : Head

io.

15 533-B (x) Moovattupuzha Project

2. Works :

. 3.03

S 71.00

R. 79.66
16 533-A. Irrigation Projects

(Commercial)

(1) Periyar Valley Projcct

3. Works

O. 2,01.67

- R, 73.24

17 533-B (h) Thanneermukkom

Project

2. Construction of Salt

Water Barrier

O.
R.

0.71
33,13

187

Total grant

1,93.09

2,74.91

33.84

Actual

expendilure
(in lakhs of rupecs)

1,58.95

2.85.22

30.99

Iixcess -+
Saving—

-+9.26

+10.31

—2.85

Anticipated excess in respect of Serial numbers 15 to'17 was attributed to
rcallocation of approved Plan outlay on various Irrigation Projects and

paynient of pending bills of contractors.

Final excess in respect of Sl. nos. 15 and 16 was due to good progress of
works and payment of pending claims.

Final saving in respect of Sl. no. 17 was duc to non-completion of certain
works in time in the Thanncermukkom project. :

18 533-B (i) 1. Dircction and Administration

O. 3,95.50
3. Token
iR. 27.10

4,22.60

4,21.79

—0.81

Iixcess was mainly due to revision of pay scales of an:rnmc_nt- servants,
rcvision of rates of travelling allowance, creation of two new divisions and

Payment of arrears of rent.



188

GRANT No. XXXIX—Contd.

Si. Head Total gran! Actual Lxcess+-
no. expendilure

(in lakhs of rupeces)

19 533-B (n) Auappady Scheme

2. Works
O. 5.93
R. 17.22 23.15 26.72 - 43,57

IExcess was duc to incvitable payments for works.

20 3533-B (aa) Vamanapuram

Project

1. Direction and Administration

L), 1.60

R. 19.42 21.02 21.45 4-0.43

Anticipated excess was mainly due to reallocation of approved Plan.
outlay and revision of pay scales of Governmecnt servants.

(vii) Major cases of saving in the voted grant are mentioned below :—

S1. Head Tolal grant Actual Lixcess+
no. expendilure

(in lakhs of rupees)
1 333-B (t) Idamalayar Project

2. Works

O. 14,51.36

S. 5,00.00

R. d —14,20.90 5,30.46 5,30.79 +0.33

Anticipated saving was attributed mainly to redistribution of provision
among diflerent Irrigation Projects consequent on the reallocation of approved
Plan outlay for the ycar (Rs. 13,91.60 lakhs).

Reasons for the balance saving have not been intimated (December 1986).
2  533-DB (t) 1.Dircction and

Administration

O. 48.63
. —32.84 15.79 15.89 0.10

Anticipated saving was reportedly due to redistribution of provision
among diflerent Irrigation Projects based on revised allocation of approved
Plan outlay for the year.




189

GRANT No. XXXIX—Conld.

St. Head Tolal grant Aclual Saving—
no. | o expenditure
(in lakhs of rupees)

3 533-D. Navigation Projects

(Non-Commercial)

(d) Other expenditure

(I) Inland Navigation

(Centrally Sponsored)

3. Works

0. 33.28 33.29 18.58 —14.71

Saving was reportedly duc to slow progress of work.

Charged —

(vin) - Against the available saving of Rs.40.05 lakhs in the charged

appropriation an amount of Rs. 15.36 lakhs only was surrendered on 31st
March 1986,

(ix) Saving occurred mainly under:—

St. Head | Total Actual  Saving—
no. appropriation expenditure
(in lakhs of rupees)

1 533-A. (i) 3. Works
0. . 20.00

]

R. —6.18 13.82 13.81 -—0.01

Saving was attributed to non-receipt of orders from compctent authority
accepting arbitration awards/court decrees in pending cascs.

2  533-B(i) 2. Major Works
O. 31.00 31.00 6.21 —24.79

Saving was attributed to non-finalisation of arbitration awards.



190

GRANT No. XXXIX~—Concld.

(x) Su.rpma transactions

The expenditure in this grant includes Rs.10,82.37 lakhs under ‘Suspense’.
The nature and mode of accounting of the transactions under ‘Suspense’

are explaincd in Note (viii) below Appropriation Accounts of Grant No. XV-.
Public Works. -

An analysis of suspense transactions accounted for in this grant during

1985-86 with opening and closing balances under different sub-heads is given
below:— |

Sub-head Opening balance Debits Credits Closing
on 1st April 1985 e balance on
31st March
1986
(in lakhs of rupees)
PuI‘EhﬂEBS _0-56 .. e _'0.56
Stock | ' —6,95.11(a) 10,58.50 - 12,17.56 —8,54.17 (a)
Miscellaneous Works
Advances 42 .44 13.85 _ viid J26.29
Workshop Suspense 14.76 10.02 @ 24.78
Total —6,38.47 10,82.37 12,17 .56 —7,73.66 -

—_—

(a) Minus balances represent credit balances. Clearance of the
credit balance wunder ‘Purchases’ outstanding from 1975-76 is under
correspondence with the Department. The reasons for the credit balance
under ‘Stocl’ which appearcd in 1984-85 and showed an increase 4 n 1985-86
have not been intimated (November 1986).



191

GRANT No. XL—POWER (ALL VOTED)
Total grant Actual

expenditure
Rs. Rs.
Major HEADS— -
334. Power Projects
734. Loans for Power Projects
Revenue:
Original 29,00,000 29,00,000 29,00,000

Amount surrendered during the yecar

Capital:

Original 4,84,00,000
U5,47,48,000 5,47,48,000

Supplementary 63,486,000

Excess+
Saving—
Rs.

Nil



192

GRANT No. XLI—PORTS

Total grant or Aclual Iixcess+
e T appropriation expenditure Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.

MAjor HEADS— ,

335. Ports, Light Houses and Shipping

535. Capital Outlay on Ports, Light Houses
and Shipping

735. Loans for Ports, Light Houses
and Shipping

Revenue:
Voted—
Original 1,38,64,400 ) '
; \ 1,47,05,400 1,45,65,681 —1,39,719
Supplementary 8,41,000 4
Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March 1986) 1,50,000
Capital:
Voted — -
Original 2,00,97,000)
2,04,67,000 2,15,81,595 -+11,14,596
Supplementary 3,70,000
Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March 1986) 15,73,000
Charged— .
Original 1,53,000 1,53,000 11,000 —1,42,000
Amount surrendered during the year Nil

Notes and comments

Capital:

(1) The expenditure excecded
; the ‘
€Xcecss requires regularisation. voted grant by Rs. 11,14,595; the



193
GRANT No. XLI—Contd.

(i1) Excess occurred mainly under:—

Sl. Head ~ Total grant Actual Exeess 4
no. expenditure
* (in lakhs of rupees)
1 535-A. Ports -
(a) Development of Minor Ports
14. Capital Dredging at Minor
Ports (State Sector)

O- 40:00 :
R. 15.00 - 35.00 12,17  =F11.17

Rcasons for the anticipated excess have not been intimated (December
1986). |

The final excess was due to booking an expenditure of Rs.19.62 lakhs
under this head of account on clearing certain outstanding (Suspense) items
relating to the preceding financial year, 1984-85.

2 535-A (a)2. Development of,
Beypore Port . | .
b ¥ - 44.58 ;
R. 3.41 47.99 48.23 +0.24

Excess was rcportedly due to clecarance of pending bills of contractors
and good progress of works.

(iii) Excess mentioned above was partly offset by saving mainly under:—

SL. Head - Total grant Actual Excess +-
Wo. 1 expendilure
(in lakhs of rupeces)
Il 535-A(a)l5. Neendakara
Fishing Harbour (Centrally
Sponsored Scheme)

O. 15.00 -
R. —15.00 e 3,43 +3.43

Withdrawal of provision by rcappropriation and surrender was due
to a post-budget dccision to meet the expenditure from the provision made
under ‘512, Capital Outlay on Fisheries’.

Reasons for the final excess have not been intimated (Dccumber 1986).
102(9373|MC.



; - 194
GRANT No. XLI—Concld.

St. Head Tolal grant Actual Saving—
no. expendilure
(in lakhs of rupees)

2 535-A (a)l7. Tug for Surveying
and Dredging Opecrations
O. 10.00
% R . =Y l U ™ OU - u I

Reasons for the non-utilisation of the cntire provision have not been
mtimated (December 1986).

3 535-A (a)l2. Construction of a
Fish Landing Centre at Kasaragode
(Centrally Sponsored Scheme—50%,)

O. _ 5.00
R. —5.00 54 w» o

Surrcnder of the entire provision was due to a post-budget decision to
meet the cexpenditure from the provision under ¢512. Capital Outlay on
Fisheries’.



195

GRANT No. XLII—TRANSPORT (ALL VOTED)

Total grant Actual Excess -+
expenditure Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.

MAjor HeEADS—

338. Road and Water Transport Services
538. Capital Outlay on Road and Water
Transport Services
738. Loans for Road and Water Transport

Services

Revenue:
Original 1,99,41,000 ]

$3,32,78,600 3,41,12,734 +8,34,184
Supplementary 1,33,37,600 | :
Amount surrendered during the year Nil
Capital:
Original 2,60,40,000

\-5,60,40,000 5,60,19,688 —20,312
Supplementary 3,00,00,000
Amount surrendercd during the year '
(31st March 1986) : y 21,100

Noles and comments
Revenue:

(i) "The expenditure exceeded the grant by Rs. 8,34,184; the excess
requires regularisation,

(i) Excess occurred mainly under:—

Si. IHead Total grant Actual Fxcess -+
no. i expenditure

(in lakhs of rupees)
l 338-A. Road Transport
(a) Assistance to Transport
Scrvices—Kcerala State Road
Transport Corporation
1. Rebate on sales tax for pur-
chase of bus chassis-Grant-in-aid

S. 7.31 7.31 15.76 +8.-13



: Excg-ss was 'dué to adjustment of rebate given to the Kerala State Road
Transport Corporation for 1982-83, for which adequate provision could not

be made in the Supplementary Demands for Grants owing to belated
receipt  of proposals from the Board of Revenue.

AYA Head _ Zotal .émut | Actual Excess+-
no, PR Bk b, expenditure
(in lakhs of rupees)

I.-'-i a =

2 338-B. Water Transport | .' - _
(a) Government Transport

Services—
-Working expenses

2. Operation

0. 1,46.79 - i |

S. 13.28 1,60.07 1,66.29 +6.22

Excess was attributed mainly to increases in the cost of diesel, lubricants,
uniforms and salary of staff.

| (iii) Excess mentioned above wag partly offset by saving - mainly .
under :— ; ‘

Head Total grant Aclual Saving—
expenditure
(in lakhs of rupces)

\

338-B (a) 3. Repairs and -

maintenance
O. 26.59
S. __ | 0.79 27.38 22.23 —5.15

- Saving was mainly due to POstponement of cert
make funds available for ;



197

GRANT No. XLIII—TOURISM (ALL VOTED)

Total grant Actual Soving—
: expenditure
Rs. Rs. Rs.

MAjJOR HEADS—
339. Tourism

544. Capital Outlay on Other Transport
and Communication Services

744. Loans for Other Transport
and Communication Services .

Revenue:
Original 2,05,52,300) |
\ 2.923.75,000 2,21,47,273 —2,27,727

Supplementary 18,22,700 )
Amount surrendered during the year ‘ Nil
Gﬁpital: _
Original 85,00,000Y |

' ' 'L 91,00,000 88,09,524 —2,90,476
Supplementary 6,00,000 _—

Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March 1986) 6,00,000

Notes and comments
Capital:
(i) Saving occurred under:—

Head Total grant Actual Saving—
expenditure

(in lakhs of rupeces)
544-B. Other Transport and
Communication Services
(a) Tourism
3. Works entrusted to the
Kerala State Construction
Corporation

L. 40.00 |
R. —19.04 20.96 20.61 —0.35 -



198

GRANT No. XLIITI—Concld.

Saving was attributed to non-receipt of claims from the Construction
Corporation.

(ii) Saving mentioned above was partly counterbalanced by excess
under:— ;

S, Head Tolal grant Actual Lixcess+
no. expendilure
(in lakhs of rupees)

1 544-B (a) 1. Kerala Tourism
Development Corporation—

Investments

O. 15.00

S. 6.00

R. 10.00 31.00 31.00

Excess was due to release of additional share capital to the Corporation
for completing ‘the Thampanoor Hotel Project.

2 544-B (a) 2. Buildings
O. 15.00
R. 3.04 18.04 21.48 +3.44

Anticipated excess was attributed mainly to purchase of furniture and
other assets for the development of Ponmudi tourist resort.

Reasons for the final excess have not been intimated (December 1986).



199

GRANT No. XLIV—COMPENSATION AND
ASSIGNMENTS (ALL VOTED)

Tolal grant

Rs.

Major HEaD—

363. Compensation and Assignments
to Local Bodies and '
. Panchayati Raj Institutions

Revenue:

Original 2,25,33,000)
3,25,33,000

Supplementary 1,00,00,000 |

Amount surrendercd during the year
(31st March 1986)

_ Aclual Saving—
expenditure ;
Rs. Rs.
3,24,50,060 —82,940
72,600



200

PUBLIC DEBT RLPAY‘\JIE\IT (ALL CHARGED)

Tam[ Actual Lxcess 4
appropriation expenditure
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major HEADS—
603. Internal Debt of the State Government

604. Loans and Advances
from the Central Government

Capital:

Original 4,05,26,89,100"
% 9,40,74,32,800 9,42,89,09,761 +2,14,76,561

Supplementary 5,35,47,43,700 )
Amount surrendered during the year - Nil

Noles and commenlts

(i) The expenditure exceeded the charged appropriation by
Rs. 2,14,76,961; the excess requires regularisation. -

(1) In view of the excess, thc supplementary appmpnaunn of
Rs. 5,35,47 .44 lakhs, obtained in March 1986, proved inadequate.

(iii) Excess occurred mainly under:—

St. Head Total Actual LExcess 4
no. appropriation ' expenditure
(in lakhs of rupees)
1 603(¢) Ways and Means
Advances {rom the

Reserve Bank of India

QL - 3,11,00.00
S. 3,71,92.00  6,62,92.00  6,86,06.13  -3.14.13

Reasons for the excess have not been intimated (December 1986).

2 604-E. Ways and Means
- Advances

S. 1,47,92. 80
R. 25,49.20  1,73,42 .00 1,73,42.00



201
PUBLIC DEBT REPAYMENT (ALL CHARGED)—Contd.

Supplementary appropriation obtained in March 1986 was augmented by
reappropriation for accommodating the recovery of ways and means advance
by adjustment against Central assistance for drought/flood relief released

during the vyear.

Si. Head Total Actual Saving—
no. appropriation expenditure

. (in lakhs of rupees)
3 603(a) Market loans
II. Market loans not
bearing interest

0. 10.00 , :
R, e 31.87 41.87 37.14 —4.73

Anticipated excess was due to increased repayments of matured loans
as reported by Reserve Bank of India..

Rcasons for the final saving have not been intimated (December 1986). |

(iv) Excess mentioned above was counterbalanced by saving mainly
under:—

AYA Head \ oYX Total Actual Saving—
no. ~appropriation expenditure

| | ‘ ~ (in lakhs of rupees)
1 604-B. Loans for State/Union

Territory Plan Schemes

O. 26,41.16
R. —21,79.89 4,61.27 4,61.27 i
2 604-A. Non-Plan Loans
O. 33,63.14
S. 0.01
R. —2,44.29 31,18.86 3,61.35 —27,57.51

3 604-C. Loans for Central
Plan Schemes

O. 77 .74
R —66.39 11.535 9.66 —1.69

102/9373|MC.



202

PUBLIC DEBT REPAYMENT (ALr. CHARGED)—Concld.

S1. Head - Total Aclual Saving—
no. appropriation expenditure
| (in lakhs of rupees)
4 604-D. Loans for

Centrally Sponsored

Plan Schemes

O. - . 74.3¢
S. 0.28
R. —56.52 18.10 18.10

Anticipated saving in respect of serial numbers 1 to 4 was due to reduction
in the annual liability for repayment due to consolidation and rescheduling
of the loans based on the recommendations of the VIII Finance Commission.

Final saving in serial number 2 was due to reclassification of repayments
under the head 604-F. Pre-1984-85 Loans.

5 603(a) 1. Market
Loans bearing

Interest
0. - 14,10.87 14,10.87 12,40.32 —1,70.55

Saving was due to less number of claims for repayment of loans than

anticipated.



203

GRANT No. XLVI—MISCELLANEOUS LOANS AND

ADVANCES (ALL VOTED)

Total grant

Rs.

Major HEADs—

766. Loans to Government
Servants, etc.

767. Miscellaneous Loans

Capital:
Original 10,31,62,000

Supplementary 8,50,000

Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March 1986)

102|9373{MC.

Actual

 expendilure

Rs.

} 10,40,12,000 .10,39,70,693

Sanng—

Rs.

—41,307

3,15,500



204

APPENDIX

Grant-wise details of estimates and actuals of recoveries

Budget Estimates
Number and name of grant or apprapriatian‘  Revenue o _-Capimi
Voted—
XI—District Administration and , ;
Miscellaneous - 13,66,000
XV—Public Works 9,58,56,900 s
XXI—Public Health Engineering ; I 2,50,00,000
XXII—Housing | ' 4
XXVI—Social Welfare including
Harijan Welfare 21,80,000 -
XXVIII—Co-operation ¥ 60,70,000
XXIX—Miscellaneous Economic
Services 47,00,000 13,85,600
XXX—Agriculture 79,53,000 62,36,000
XXXI—Food - 2,57,73,200
XX XII—Animal Husbandry 5,00,000 5
XXXI1V—Fisheries .o i
XXX V—Forest 10,00,000 .o
XX XVIII—Industries o T
XXXIX—Irrigation 13,52,57,100  1,39,43,400
XLII—Transport oo

i ———

Total 24.88,13,000  7,84,08,200




adjusted in the accounts in reduction of expenditure

205

—— G — -

Actuals Actuals compared with Budget Estimates
Revenue Capital More+ More -+
Less— Less—
Revenue Capital
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
6,54,510 ‘ —7,11,490 ;
21,60,15,512 ol +12,01,58,612 £
. —2,50,00,000
47,690 +47,690
29,09,222 54 +7,29,222 i
5,07,810 —55,62,190
24,54,897 13,26,194 —22,45,103 —59,406
69,11,955 9,85,044 —10,41,045 —52,50,956
L2 7,95,41,837 +5,37,68,637
5,00,000 - s
- 9,09,369 . § -+5,09,369
15,28,680 8 +5,28,680 e
- 3,32,144 . +3,32,144
13,83,07,926 1,31,08,695 +30,50,826 —8,34,705
70 +70
36,92,82,702 9,63,58,853 +12,04,69,702 4 1,79,50,653




#

-

. 4 I."’;- &J

=h

-

e

- -

- -

- e

-

L]
- w
: :
-
L =Y
o
#
L L2
-
L]
]
LI
W i
L]
L}
-
lagm
i
ad %
-
: -
-
e
b -
'l
-
-
L]

r
i .
¥
- "
2 B
i "
5 ]
L
L1
q -
-
&
-
L
o
- .-‘
.
L ]
. .
L
&
-
f
]
-
+
" £
.
L
L ]
w

= w—az

R S—



©

COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL OF INDIA
1987

PRINTED BY THE S8.G. P. AT THE GOVERNMENT PRESS,
TRIVANDRUM, 1987.



